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TOWN  OF  WATERFORD  

ELECTED  TOWN  OFF IC IA L S  

2017 ‐2018  

FIRST SELECTMAN  Daniel M. Steward 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
Robert Brule  Peter Davis  

(1/17‐5/31/2018) 
Marc Balestracci               

(Appointed 6/18/2018) 

TOWN CLERK  David L. Campo, CCTC 

TAX COLLECTOR  Alan Wilensky 

REGISTRARS OF VOTERS 
Patricia Waters  Julie F. Watson Jones 

TREASURER  Bernard J. Pisacich 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Chris Jones 
Jody Nazarchyk  
Deborah Roselli‐Kelly 
Craig Merriman 
Miriam Furey‐Wagner 

Greg Benoit, Chair 
Marcia A. Benvenuti 
Amanda Gates‐LaMothe 
Joy Gaughan 

BOARD OF FINANCE 
Ronald Fedor, Chair 
Mark Geer, Jr. 
Anthony Jessuck, Jr. 
Cheryl Larder 

John W. Sheehan 
James Reid 
Glenn Patterson 

BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS 
Gregg Swanson 
Marilyn Lusher, Chair  

Michael Buscetto III 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Joshua A. Friedman  
Thomas Malley, Jr. 
Catherine Lynn Newlin, Chair 
Michele Kripps 
Anne Darling  

Alternates: 
Billy Gene Collins 
Danielle McCarty 
Darcy Van Ness 



REPRESENTAT IVE  TOWN  MEET ING  

2017 ‐2018  

FIRST DISTRICT  Condon, Timothy  
Frascarelli, Andrew 
Merriman, Calley  
Mullen, Jennifer S.  
Perkins, Michael T. 

SECOND DISTRICT  Appicelli, John 
Cairns, April  
Olynciw, Mark 
Palmer, Sharon  
Welch‐Collins, Baird 

THIRD DISTRICT  Balestracci, Marc‐ Resigned 6/5/18 
Fedor, Patricia 
Goldstein, Paul 
Kelly, Joshua Steele 
Muckle, Richard F.  
Sabilia, Elizabeth  
Stankov, Michael‐ Elected 6/14/18 

FOURTH DISTRICT  D’Amato, Carl 
Dembek, Thomas J.  
Driscoll, Susan  
Plis, Ivy 
Ribas, Francisco X.  
Rocchetti, Michael E. 

SENATOR 20TH SENATORIAL DISTRICT: 
Paul Formica 

REPRESENTATIVE  38TH ASSEMBLY DISTRICT:  

Kathleen McCarty 



BOARDS  AND  COMMISS IONS    

2017 ‐2018  

BUILDING BOARDS OF APPEALS 

Albaine, Jose‐Miguel 
Dinoto, Russell, Chair 
Gardner, George L. 

Holmwood, Courtney 
Rowe, Sean 

CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
Curtis, Henry F. 

Hansen, Harold, Chair 

Lersch, David L.  

Maidelis, Talivadis  

McSweeney, John F.  

Muckle,  Richard F. 

Stankov, Michael 

Alternates: 
Kelly, Joshua Steele  

Renegar, Geneva  

Thomas, Wade Morgan 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPEMENT COMMISSION 

Kuvalanka, Ivan J.  

LaCombe, Richard A., Chair 

Lusher, Edward A. 

Marcks, Kevin  

2‐Vacancies for Alternates 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
Bellos, Stephen  
Cote, J. William 
Dembek, Thomas J.     
Ferrara, Karen M.  
Goodhind, Todd  
Long, Brian 
Mahoney, Brett  
Mancini, Joseph  

Margolis, Mitchell S.  
Miller, Bruce A.  
Pawlak, Erik 
Sabilia, Elizabeth  
Shewbrooks, Bruce  
Steward, Daniel M.  
Wiseman, Neil 

ETHICS COMMISSION 
Burnham, Mark  
Bush, Olga 
Mangual, Francisco 
Riebschlager, Ryan, Chair 

Zeldis, Martin 

Alternates: 
Garvin, Steven 
Hersom, Cindy 



BOARDS  AND  COMMISS IONS    

2017 ‐2018  

FIRE COMPANIES 

Waterford Fire Engine Company #1, Inc. 
(Jordan)  
89 Rope Ferry Road 
Chief: Timothy O’Neill 

Oswegatchie Fire Company #4, 
Inc.  
441 Boston Post Road 
Chief: Mark Schenking 

Quaker Hill Fire Company, Inc.  
17 Old Colchester Road 
Chief: Monte Fielder 

Goshen Fire Department, Inc.  
63 Goshen Road 
Chief: Todd Patton 

Cohanzie Fire Company #5, Inc.  
53 Dayton Road 
Chief: Todd Branche 

FLOOD AND EROSION CONTROL BOARD 
Callahan, Christopher L.  
Gelinas, Elizabeth A., Co‐Chair 
Harran, George R.   
Renegar, Geneva, Co‐Chair  
Welch‐Collins, Baird  

Alternate : 
Kuvalanka, Alexander 
1‐ Vacancy  

HARBOR MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
Adams, Jane B., Chair  
DeRosa, Robert 
Dutton, Robert F.  
Fine, Phillip  
Hamsher, James J.  

Lynch, Brian  
Bunnell, Eva 

Alternates: 
Crocker, Gregory 
Wise, Fred 

HARBOR MASTER  DEPUTY HARBOR MASTER 
Crocker, David  Miller, Richard 

HISTORIC PROPERTIES COMMISSION 
Brooks, Vivian A.  
Olynciw, Eileen  
O'Neill, John J., Chair  
Walters, Debra T.  
Whelan, William Jr.  

Alternates: 
Crotty, Patrick 
Nye, Robert M. 
1‐Vacancy 

MUNICIPAL HISTORIAN 
Nye, Robert, M.



BOARDS  AND  COMMISS IONS    

2017 ‐2018  

PERSONNEL REVIEW BOARD 
Murphy, Edward K.  
Maidelis, Talivaldis 
Negri, Stephen J. 

Patterson, Cathy 
Wells, Rikki W., Chair 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
Bashaw, John R. 
Bunkley, Joseph, Chair 
DiBuono, Joseph 
Massad, Gregory 

Stotts, Susan  

Alternate: 
Maguire, Edwin J. 
2‐ Vacancies 

POLICE COMMISSION 
Auwood, William M. 
Gelinas, Mark R., Chair 
Sheridan, Thomas 
Steward, Daniel M. 

Alternate: 
1‐Vacancy 

RECREATION AND PARKS COMMISSION 

Erricson, Richard, Sr. Chair 
Gardiner, Susan H. 
Guarnieri, Melissa 
Hall, Ken 
Kanabis, Aspasia 

Murphy, Edward K. 
Santos, Traci 
Scheiber, Nan 
Whelan, William J., Jr. 

RETIREMENT COMMISSION 
Auwood, William M. 
Furey‐Wagner, Miriam 
Sabilia, Elizabeth 
Miller, Bruce 

Muckle, Richard F. 
Sheehan, John W., Chair 
Steward, Daniel M. 

SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE 
Dembek, Thomas J.    
Koning, John H., Jr. 
Muckle, Richard F., Chair 
Nazarchyk, Jody M. 

Norton, James W. 
Reid, James M. 
Ribas, Francisco 

SENIOR CITIZENS COMMISSION 
Collins, Anita M. 
Crawford, D. Judith 
Johnson, James M. Rev. 
Darling, Anne A. 

McNamara, Kathleen A.  
Panciera, Barbara 
Sanders, Carol Lee, Chair 
Vlaun, Joyce M.     



BOARDS  AND  COMMISS IONS    

2017 ‐2018  

WATERFORD/EAST LYME SHELLFISH COMMISSION 

Waterford Members :  
Gelinas, Elizabeth 
Grimsey, Fred C. Jr. 

Kelly, J. Patrick 
Tytla, Lawrence J. 

WATERFORD SHELLFISH COMMISSION 
Corriveau, Robert W. 
Drennen, Raymond 
Francolino, Thomas J. 
Havens, Leonard 
Lawson, Douglas W. 

Malley, Thomas, Jr. 

Alternates: 
Calkins, Chris 
LeBelle, Tiger 
1‐Vacancy 

SOUTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT REGIONAL RESOURCES RECOVERY AUTHORITY 

Long, Brian  Matheson, Daniel 

SOUTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT TOURISM REPRESENTATITVE 
Wolman, Robyn

WATERFORD UTILITY COMMISSION 
Green, Peter M., Chair 
Kirkman, Kenneth 
Negri, Stephen J. 

Pinkham, Rodney A. 
Valentini, Raymond L. 

YOUTH SERVICE BUREAU ADVISORY COUNCIL 

Barczak, Justin 
Bellos, Ellen 
Buscetto, Michael, III 
Cash, Sheila 
Chiappone, Ciana 
Concascia, Dorothy 
Cristofero, Michael 
Gorman, Dani, M.S.‐Director 
Mahoney, Brett 

Moger, Alison 
Moger, Aldan 
Nazarchyk, Jody, Chair 
Sachatello, Lisa 
Smith, Jenn 
Steward, Daniel M. 
Sullivan, Kerry 
Whitehead, Steve 



 

 

PROFESS IONAL   STAFF  

2017 ‐2018  

ASSESSOR    Terence Dinnean 

BUILDING OFFICIAL    John Murphy 

CHIEF OF POLICE    Brett Mahoney 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR    Lt. Stephen Bellos 

FINANCE DIRECTOR    Kevin McNabola 

FIRE SERVICES DIRECTOR    Bruce A. Miller 

FIRE MARSHAL    Peter Schlink 

HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR    Joyce A. Sauchuk 

LEDGE LIGHT HEALTH DISTRICT DIRECTOR    Stephen Mansfield 

LIBRARY DIRECTOR    Roslyn Rubinstein 

PLANNING DIRECTOR    Abby Y. Piersall, AICP 

PLANNER    Mark A. Wujtewicz 

PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR    Brian Long 

RECREATION & PARKS DIRECTOR    Brian W. Flaherty 

SENIOR SERVICES DIRECTOR AND 
MUNICPAL AGENT FOR THE EDLERLY   

Lisa Cappucio 

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS    Thomas Giard III 

TOWN COUNSEL    Robert A. Avena 

UTILITY COMMISSION, CHIEF ENGINEER    Neftali Soto 

YOUTH SERVICES DIRECTOR    Daniela Gorman 

ZONING OFFICIAL    Joshua Lecar 



LAST NAME FIRST NAME ADDRESS TOWN STATE ZIP DEM REP UNAFF GRN

Alling Bernice 19 Perry Avenue Waterford CT 06385 R

Ansell Denise P. 145 Niantic River Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Auwood William M. 184 Old Norwich Road Quaker Hill CT 06375 R

Balestracci Marc A. 31 Roseleah Drive Waterford CT 06385 D

Barry Lisa 5 Gunshot Road Waterford CT 06385 R

Bendfeldt E. Peter 2 B Lane Waterford CT 06385 R

Bendfeldt Joan 2 B Lane Waterford CT 06385 R

Benoit Gregory A. 59 Colonial Drive Waterford CT 06385 D

Burnham Mark 1 Glenwood Road Waterford CT 06385 R

Cairns April 30 Old Colchester Road Quaker Hill CT 06375 R

Cairns Kacey Leigh 30 Old Colchester Road Quaker Hill CT 06375 R

Cairns Ryan W. 30 Old Colchester Road Quaker Hill CT 06375 R

Callahan Christopher L. 69 North Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Campo David Lee 3 Colonial Drive Waterford CT 06385 R

Corriveau Robert  William 296 Millstone Road East Waterford CT 06385 D

Cramer Edward I. 22 Alewife Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Crawford Norman K. 10 Graham St. Waterford CT 06385 R

Darling Anne A. 132A Shore Rd. Waterford CT 06385 R

Dinoto Russell G. 38 Goshen Rd. Waterford CT 06385 R

Donovan William Patrick 310 Boston Post Road #88 Waterford CT 06385 D

Doshna Eric Scott 10 Warwick Terrace Waterford CT 06385 D

Driscoll Susan 205 Rope Ferry Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Dubose Saundra 1 Best View Road Quaker Hill CT 06375 D

Filippetti Joseph M. 11 Hillcrest Drive Waterford CT 06385 D

Fine Susan 20 Jordan Cove Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Finn Joyce W. 24 Jordan Cove Road Waterford CT 06385 R

Fishbone Stuart J. 6 Giovanni Drive Waterford CT 06385 R

Fontaine Wendy  Louise 13 R Burlake Road Quaker Hill CT 06375 D

TERM:  JANUARY 2, 2017 ‐ JANUARY 4, 2021   

JUSTICE OF PEACE
ALPHABETICAL



LAST NAME FIRST NAME ADDRESS TOWN STATE ZIP DEM REP UNAFF GRN

TERM:  JANUARY 2, 2017 ‐ JANUARY 4, 2021   

JUSTICE OF PEACE
ALPHABETICAL

Friedman Joshua A. 260 Great Neck Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Garcia‐Gonzalez Elizabeth 19 Boston Post Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Gardiner Alan H. 75 Millstone Rd. West Waterford CT 06385 R

Gauthier Nicholas M. 38 Norman Street Waterford CT 06385 D

Gilman Margaret 4 Reed Avenue Waterford CT 06385 R

Goldstein Paul 34 Fifth Avenue Waterford CT 06385 R

Jacques Allan N. 10 Magonk Point Waterford CT 06385 R

Jones Christopher R. 222 Boston Post Rd. Waterford CT 06385 R

Kamishlian John Paul 3 Deborah Street Waterford CT 06385 D

Kane Sean P. PO Box 43, 67 Old Norwich Rd. Quaker Hill CT 06375 R

Kanfer Andrea F. 16 Baldwin Drive Waterford CT 06385 D

Kelly Joshua Steele 70 Oswegatchie Road Waterford CT 06385 G

Kirkman Kenneth W. 344 Great Neck Road Waterford CT 06385 R

Koletsky Ann M. 9 Quinley Way Waterford CT 06385 R

Kriet Keith William 7 Cross Drive Waterford CT 06385 D

Kushigian‐Secor Julia Alexis 8 Quarry Road Waterford CT 06385 D

LaCombe, Sr. Richard A. 165 Clark Lane Waterford CT 06385 R

Lee LaKisha L. 120 Old Norwich Road Quaker Hill CT 06375 D

Lewis Jr David Alan 52 New Shore Road Waterford CT 06385 R

MacKenzie Kate PO Box 76, 960 Hartford Rd. Waterford CT 06385 R

Maidelis Talivaldis 38 Beacon Hill Drive Waterford CT 06385 R

Mallari Sara Gilman 6 Reed Avenue Waterford CT 06385 R

Mallove James L. 175 Great Neck Road Waterford CT 06385 D

McCarty Kathleen D. 226 Great Neck Road Waterford CT 06385 R

McCaslin Susan A. 105 Ridgewood Avenue Waterford CT 06385 D

McNeely Alan D. 24 Jordan Cove Road Waterford CT 06385 U

Miner III James M. 75 Clark Lane Waterford CT 06385 R

Muckle Richard F. 864 Vauxhall St. Ext. Quaker Hill CT 06375 R



LAST NAME FIRST NAME ADDRESS TOWN STATE ZIP DEM REP UNAFF GRN

TERM:  JANUARY 2, 2017 ‐ JANUARY 4, 2021   

JUSTICE OF PEACE
ALPHABETICAL

Negri Stephen J. 2 Lanyard Lane Waterford CT 06385 D

Nye Ann R. 96 Rope Ferry Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Nye Robert M. 96 Rope Ferry Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Olynciw Theodore 62 Twin Lakes Drive Waterford CT 06385 D

Ormond Margaret Y. 114 Butlertown Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Panciera Barbara A. 14 Riverside Drive Waterford CT 06385 R

Parise Joseph A. 41 Devonshire Road Waterford CT 06385 R

Pezzolesi Kristin M. 48 New Shore Road Waterford CT 06385 R

Pinkham Rodney A. 23 Jordan Terrace Waterford CT 06385 R

Plis Ivy Louise 21 Dimmock Rd. Waterford CT 06385 R

Provatas Rita 36 Niantic River Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Rochester Steven 1081 Hartford Rd Waterford CT 06385 R

Sabilia Elizabeth A. 132 Oswegatchie Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Scarpa Kenneth P. 108R Bloomingdale Road Quaker Hill CT 06375 D

Sheehan John W. 19 Laurel Crest Drive Waterford CT 06385 D

Sheridan Thomas A. 318 Great Neck Road Waterford CT 06385 D

Strutt George R. 33 Roseleah Drive Waterford CT 06385 D

Swanson Gregg A. 119 Shore Road Waterford CT 06385 R

Thompson Mary A. 10R Old Mill Road Quaker Hill CT 06375 U

Voyer Lawrence R. 6 Third Avenue Waterford CT 06385 D

Welch‐Collins Baird 9 Farmstead Lane Waterford CT 06385 G

Whelan, Jr. William J. 3 Sandy Hollow Road Waterford CT 06385 U

White George Cooke 22 New Shore Road Waterford CT 06385 R

Yother Elizabeth M. 226 Great Neck Road Waterford CT 06385 R

Revised 12/10/18



Board of Selectmen 

Annual Report 

Fiscal Year 2018 

The Town of Waterford continues to see growth although very slow, in our residential neighborhoods as 

well as new businesses coming into the town.  Our Town has completed several projects, embarked on 

some new programs and continues to work on process improvement. 

The long-range capital plan remains a key guideline to accomplishing our goals while maintaining a 

prudent view of the budget.  As we completed some projects, we continued to plan others to keep 

Waterford on a path that is stable and constantly improving. 

Waterford continues to be faced with a budgeting dilemma as we see the incremental increase in bonding 

expense to pay for the school construction as well as the Municipal Complex.  We have utilized attrition 

of employees as well as redefining departments to try and be more efficient to assist in meeting a 

substantial budget deficit.  We continue to look for new economic development that will have long term 

effects and will enhance our Net Taxable Grand List.  Currently, we see a new building for offices being 

built where the old Poor Richards restaurant was as well as Victoria Gardens Housing Development.  

There are several new developments being planned that will add to our Grand List and provide housing in 

our community.  We have cleaned up the Cohanzie property and are still looking for a potential buyer to 

redevelop the property.   

Infra Structure 

We began the installation of new heating and air conditioning systems in the Town Hall and Youth 

Services buildings to provide for better air quality and long term improvements.  We also rebuilt several 

roads as noted in the Public Works report to provide better services to our traveling public.  Our Utility 

department continues to manage the pump stations and the underground piping throughout our town. 

Planning 

Planning and Zoning has been very busy with new development applications as well as providing a new 

software program to allow better customer service.  This software should allow builders to access permits 

and inspections in a much better way then we have today.   

School Construction 

Over the last ten years, we have been engaged in rebuilding our schools to make them the best facilities 

available.  These have been completed and provide our students with great opportunities to learn.  We 

have been paying down the debt as we move along, but there is still a significant debt payment every year 

to accommodate the expense. We are also in the process of including the Schools in our Capital plan as 

we prepare to meet future expenses associated with these buildings. 

Emergency Management and Public Safety 

Emergency Management has been active in preparing for unforeseen disasters and the management of our 

seniors and disabled residents.  We have an agreement with New London to utilize our backbone for radio 

services and continue to look for other partners.  We continue to study a regional dispatch center and 

Animal Control with East Lyme, Montville and New London that could improve the public services to 

our residents.  We have also initiated a study to replace our streetlights with the new LED models.  This 

could result in significant financial savings as well as better service for our community. 

Town Buildings 

There is a continuous need to review the status and repair of town buildings.  The smaller ones tend to get 

overlooked and the larger ones have bigger problems.  We have developed a process to review all of the 

buildings with a long term view that will hopefully address the ongoing maintenance of all of our 



properties.  The Animal Control Facility is currently under study for relocation to the New London site at 

Bates Woods to provide a quality facility for our animal population. 

The building committees for Public Works and for Oswegatchie Fire House have developed their needs 

and are preparing to issue bidding documents to rebuild these facilities that have been delayed due to the 

school building program that is now complete. The Public Works complex is now on a plan to fully build 

a new facility and clean up the residual oil spill that has been under the floor for many years.  This plan 

should allow the town to have a facility that will serve us very well for many years. 

 

Budget Management 

There is a need to develop a working budget for our town that supports the various programs we enjoy 

while minimizing the growth of the taxpayers burden.  We have continued that philosophy with a minimal 

increase in the budget and a continuing close eye on any replacement or additional positions in our staff.  

We continue to have a turnover of personnel which means a consistent review of the job functions and an 

influx of new employees.  This refreshment of the workforce is good for the teams as well as the town 

overall.  We are continuing to fine tune Human Resources, but the results to both the Town and the Board 

of Education have been excellent.   

 

Fleet Management Plan 

We have continued the use of the Fleet Management Plan as a way to provide quality vehicles without 

having major spikes in our budget.  By planning a life cycle for the various vehicles and constantly 

reviewing the need for these, we have been able to provide our employees and volunteers with safe, 

efficient and affordable equipment.  Implementation of the Utilization Plan has already been helpful in 

helping us to get better returns on our auctioned vehicles and removing some of the more inefficient 

vehicles from the plan.  We are currently reviewing the plan for accuracy and some of the life-spans for 

various vehicles. 

 

Conclusion 

Waterford has grown in traffic and services.  We have some of the largest retail shopping facilities in the 

State and are home to two nuclear power plants.  These provide many challenges for our town and I am 

proud to say that our staff continues to meet these challenges every day.  We have more growth forecast 

for the town and look forward to planning out that growth with the various builders and developers.   

 

The year posed serious challenges, significant obstacles and great opportunities that resulted in realistic 

goals being accomplished.  The Board of Selectmen delivered substantial government accomplishments 

of the people’s goals in 2018.  Waterford has 217 years of history and our future reflects the substantial 

achievements of our successful past.   

 

 

 

 











 

 

 
 
 
 
Assessor's Office 
FY 2017-2018 
GL 2016 
Staff:  Terence Dinnean, Charles Lobacz, Nancy Natwick, Richard Messina 
 
 
 
The primary function of the Assessor's Office is the discovery listing and valuation of all taxable and 
tax-exempt property.  That property includes real property (real estate), motor vehicles and personal 
property (furniture, fixtures and equipment and other items used in business).  In addition, the Assessor's 
Office is responsible for the administration of numerous State-mandated programs such as Tax Relief 
for the Elderly, Veterans, Blind and Disabled. 
 
The Assessment Department prepared for, and successfully contracted for a Town-wide Revaluation 
with Vision Government Solutions which commenced early 2016, and was effective as of October 1, 
2017.   
 
We continue to incorporate various technological advances, as well as staff education, for improvement 
in our administrative software programs and increasing our efficiency in serving the public. 
 
 
The 2016 Grand List was signed and filed with the Town Clerk as $3,239,430,248.  The Board of 
Assessment Appeals resulted in a revised Grand List which was reduced by $369,520.   Therefore, the 
final M13 for the 2016 Grand List, after all adjustments was: 

 
 
 
 

$3,239,060,728 
 
 
 
 



 

 
The 16 Grand List for the Town of Waterford summaries of the assessed values: 
 
2016  GRAND LIST OF TAXABLE AND EXEMPT

TYPE OF ACCOUNT
# OF 
ACCOUNTS

GROSS 
ASSESSMENT

TOTAL 
EXEMPTIONS TOTAL NET VALUE

REAL ESTATE REGULAR 8,973                   2,293,525,760$      34,972,951$           2,258,552,809$                    

REAL ESTATE ELDERLY HOMEOWNERS 296                      39,724,460$           1,909,000$             37,815,460$                         

TOTAL REAL ESTATE TAXABLE 9,269                   2,333,250,220$      36,881,951$           2,296,368,269$                    

REAL ESTATE EXEMPT 298                      280,913,808$         280,913,808$         -$                                      

REAL ESTATE TOTALS 9,567                   2,614,164,028$      317,795,759$         2,296,368,269$                    

PERSONAL 1,263                   814,972,698$         22,996,539$           791,976,159$                       

MOTOR VEHICLE 20,735                 152,340,400$         1,254,580$             151,085,820$                       

Total PP & MV 21,998                 967,313,098$         24,251,119$           943,061,979$                       

FINAL TOTAL 31,565                 3,581,477,126$      342,046,878$         3,239,430,248$                    

FINAL TOTAL TAXABLE M13 31,565                 BAA Change 369,520$                3,239,060,728$                     
 
 

 



 

Summary of Change 
 
The 2016 Assessor’s Grand List is a net increase of $45,196,556 or a net change of 1.42%. This Grand 
List growth is primarily the result of the change in the value of Real Property improvements, increased 
business personal property and motor vehicle replacements. 
 

 The Grand List 2016 change in each component is the result of: 
 

 Personal Property- Values increased by 3.42% led by changes made at the Millstone Nuclear 
Power. 

 
 Real Estate- The moderate construction pace continues. There was a modest increase of .72% 

due to new construction and additions to existing structures. 
 

 Motor Vehicle – The 2016 Grand List has an increase of 2%.  
 
 

Component 2015 2016 % Change

Real Estate 2,279,940,900$              2,296,368,269$      0.72%
Personal Property 765,795,742$                 791,976,159$         3.42%
Motor Vehicle 148,127,530$                 151,085,820$         2.00%  

 
 

ASSESSMENT $ CHANGE 
 
 

 



 

Distribution of Grand List 
 

 
The Assessor's Grand List is made up of 3 Stratums, Real Property, Personal Property and Motor 
Vehicles. The percentage distribution historically remains consistent.  The chart below illustrates our 
Grand List structure. These areas make up on the Net Taxable basis:  
 
 
 

2016 Grand List 
Total Real Estate   70.90%  
Personal Property   24.45%   
Motor Vehicle      4.66% 
Total      100.00% 
 

2015 Grand List 
Total Real Estate      71.41% 
Personal Property      24.02% 
Motor Vehicle         4.57%  
Total      100.00% 
 

 

 
 

         



 

REAL ESTATE Net assessment

Dominion Nuclear CT MP#3 242,846,913$                                

Dominion Nuclear CT Misc Land/Buildings 84,107,990$                                  

Dominion Nuclear CT MP#2 71,318,413$                                  

Crystal Mall LLC ( Mall Stores) 48,272,520$                                  

Dominion Nuclear CT Misc RE #2 40,936,250$                                  

CENTRO GA Waterford Commons LLC 26,183,160$                                  

Chase Crossroads Waterford Square 15,093,270$                                  

Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust 12,283,794$                                  

Mass Mutual Wholesale Electric Co 12,105,457$                                  

Charter Oak Federal Credit Union 11,600,120$                                  

PERSONAL PROPERTY Net assessment

Dominion Nuclear CT 633,915,088$                                

Connecticut Light & Power Co. 66,794,440$                                  

Mass Mutual Wholesale Electric Co 12,887,340$                                  

Green Mountain Power Corp 4,644,816$                                    

Yankee Gas Services Co 4,399,550$                                    

WG Crossroads Place LLC 3,855,790$                                    

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co 2,572,990$                                    

Wal-Mart Stores East LP 2,090,950$                                    

Charter Oak Federal Credit Union 1,773,190$                                    

Sonalysts Inc 1,533,670$                                    

COMBINED Net assessment

Dominion Nuclear CT 633,915,088$                                

Dominion Nuclear CT MP#3 242,846,913$                                

Dominion Nuclear CT Misc Land/Buildings 84,107,990$                                  

Dominion Nuclear CT MP#2 71,318,413$                                  

Connecticut Light & Power Co. 66,794,440$                                  

Crystal Mall LLC ( Mall Stores) 48,272,520$                                  

Dominion Nuclear CT Misc RE #2 40,936,250$                                  

CENTRO GA Waterford Commons LLC 26,183,160$                                  

Chase Crossroads Waterford Square 15,093,270$                                  

Charter Oak Federal Credit Union 13,401,910$                                  

Top Ten Taxpayers Grand List 2016 RE/PP & Combined
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EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 2017-2018 ANNUAL REPORT 

The Emergency Management Agency fully recognizes that without the support, assistance, and cooperation of all 
town departments, boards and agencies, our ability to deal with emergencies would not be successful.  We work as a 
team in every drill and event making them successful events. 

This fiscal year we participated in several events the first being a evaluated Millstone Drill on March 28, 2018.  During 
the drill it was noted by the evaluators/controllers that our communication skills, professionalism and knowledge 
continue to grow and that there were no issues that we needed to address.  During this year, we also participated in the 
state EPPI weather related drill on June of 2018.  During the year we had one weather related incident in February that 
was a major winter storm in which the EOC was fully staffed.  

The CADRE for the town of Waterford is now seated by First Selectman Daniel Steward, Chief Brett Mahoney, 
Director of Fire Services Bruce Miller and Emergency Management Director Stephen Bellos.  We continue to keep our 
communications ongoing with the State, Region 4, and other town agencies to ensure the Town's emergency 
preparedness throughout the year. 

We continue to be extremely interested in hearing from the residents who have special needs. Updated information 
regarding these residents has been received from the State of Connecticut and our data base has been updated, as well 
as the system being upgraded to allow for ease of searching for individuals and their needs. This information as  
a lways  i s  shared with the, Senior Service, the Fire Departments and the Communications Center. 

The Everbridge Emergency Notification System is still a vital tool in notifying residents of important information. 
We urge residents to log into ctalert.gov to register any additional point of contact numbers to be used with the 
Everbridge System; to include mobile phones, voice over IP landlines, text messaging and/or instant messaging, and 
email.   A recent survey has revealed that 1,630 residents have taken advantage of registering.  Although the number 
has increased, we are continually hope that the number will increase over the next year.  The Town of Waterford 
updated their web page and added links to Emergency Management on it.  The Emergency Management page has 
information for residents to sign up for the CT Alert and Town of Waterford Urgent Alerts, along with evacuation 
maps and emergency instructions. 

We continue to include informational pages in the Recreation & Parks mailings throughout the year on various 
topics from winter storms to Tropical Storms.  We continue utilized the Everbridge system, Emergency Management 
Facebook page, Channel 22 and the electronic signs located at the middle and high school to get information out 
to the public in a timely manner.  We continue to work with the Red Cross in utilization of a regional shelter in the 
town of East Lyme during major events. 

The Town of Waterford Radio System has  been up and running since April of 2010.  In July of 2012 the City of 
New London began utilizing Waterford's r a d i o  infrastructure and contributing financially to the Town of Waterford 
General Fund.  The United States Coast Guard Police signed on to using Waterford’s radio infrastructure during July of 
2015 and contribute financially to the Town of Waterford general fund. We continue to work with area towns and cities 
on a Regional Communication Center and are continuing to speak with other towns in southeastern Connecticut to 
expand the radio system to a regionalized radio system that will allow for interoperable communications between cities 
and towns in the southeastern Connecticut.   



Homeland Security has taken a major role in Emergency Preparedness.  The Director and Administrative Officer 
have been working with the State and FEMA in obtaining information, attending meetings and seminars for the 
safety of the residents of the Town of Waterford.  The Emergency Management staff will continue to review, 
coordinate, train and establish networks in all areas which best serve the interest of the community. 

The next several years will require Waterford to participate in numerous drills related not only to the Millstone 
Power Plant but also State and Federal established priorities.  While our core programs and publications are 
established we would be responsive to new program areas that would benefit the Town of Waterford. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Stephen Bellos 
Emergency Management Director 



FIFTEEN ROPE FERRY ROAD   WATERFORD, CT 06385-2886 

ETHICS COMMISSION 

November 8, 2018 

Mr. Daniel Steward, First Selectman 
Waterford Town Hall 
15 Rope Ferry Road 
Waterford, CT 06385-2886 

RE: ETHICS COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT FY2018 

Dear Mr. Steward: 

During FY2018, The Waterford Ethics Commission held regular meetings on October 18, 2017; and 
January 17, 2018.  Special Meetings were held on February 15, 2018; and March 14, 2018. 

There was one complaint submitted to the Ethics Commission during Fiscal Year 2018, which is 
closed. 

During FY2018, the Ethics Commission expended a total of $341.82 of the approved FY2018 budget 
of $723.00.  Expenses were for payroll and FICA for the recording secretary, postage, and 
reimbursable expenses. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ryan P. Riebschlager 
Chairman, Waterford Ethics Commission 

CC: Anna Scanlon 









WATERFORD  
HARBOR MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________
c/o Waterford Police Department, 41 Avery Lane, Waterford, CT  06385          Office: (860) 440-0548 

FY 2017/2018 ANNUAL REPORT 

The Waterford Harbor Management Commission continued its efforts during FYE 
2018 to manage the waterways under its jurisdiction in accordance with the 
adopted Harbor Management Plan. 

During calendar 2018, 176 mooring permit applications were reviewed and 
approved by the Harbor Master in accordance with the Waterford Harbor 
Management Plan.  As part of the mooring permit process, mooring inspections 
every 3 years continue to be required. 

Eva Bunnell became a full commissioner in the fall after Carlton Saari, a longtime 
member, resigned. Fred Wise and Greg Crocker joined the Commission as 
alternates. Dave Crocker was appointed to be Waterford’s Harbor Master in the 
summer of 2017.   

Our typical meetings include the review of applications for structures, such as 
docks, for consistency with the Harbor Management Plan.  The Commission 
continues to work on revisions to its Harbor Management Plan. As part of the 
amendments to the Plan, the Commission is discussing a list of factors to be 
considered in evaluating aquaculture applications.  

By:  ___________________________ FY 2017/2018 
        Jane B. Adams, Chair Harbor Management Commission 

Jane Adams, Chair
Eva Bunnell
Greg Crocker, Alternate 
Robert DeRosa
Robert Dutton
Philip Fine
James Hamsher
Brian Lynch
Fred Wise

Harbor Master
David Crocker

Deputy Harbor Master 
Richard Miller 









FIFTEEN ROPE FERRY ROAD   WATERFORD, CT 06385-2886 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE 

ANNUAL REPORT 

JULY 2017 – JUNE 2018 

The Information Technology Committee is comprised of various Town department heads and other 

Town appointed members, alongside a member of the RTM and the BOF to determine needs of the 

Town as it pertains to information technology.  

Meetings between the IT Committee Chairman and the Board of Education IT Department Head, Ed 

Crane are held throughout the year regarding Mr. Crane’s thoughts on the function of the IT 

Department and what he sees as potential future needs for the Town and IT infrastructure.  As a result, 

the Town’s IT budget and Capital budget proposals reflect the Waterford Board of Education’s way of 

business when it comes to planning for IT needs. 

The main emphasis of the IT committee continues to be streamlining and efficiencies, especially in the 

area of budgets. Consolidation of various IT items into budget continued to be emphasized this year. 

Maintenance software from each Town departmental budget that has an IT component was requested 

to be placed in the IT budget, so that one coordinated location could be shown to the various Town 

boards. Last year, items that are used by multiple town departments were brought into the IT budget, 

for instance the Municity software in use by Planning and Zoning, and other departments. Larger IT 

projects that a Department embarks on were also placed into the IT budget – the firehouse networking 

is an example of this.  

Last year, $19,500 was placed in the “Software and miscellaneous equipment” line item, which 

continues to allow the IT Committee to operate in a far quicker manner. Many of the items that need to 

be purchased have to be done in an expedited manner to continue worker efficiency, this extra money 

allows that to occur. 

The following was pursued during the last year; 

 The “Municity” software continues to be implemented throughout Town departments. While

this was initially a Planning and Zoning initiative, this software was purchased knowing that it

would benefit many other departments. Abby Piersall, the Planner for the Town of Waterford,

continues to work with the company to ensure the best transition and successfully migrate

departments.

 The iBoss compliance policies, malware defense, and data loss prevention software was

implemented across the Town’s network and desktop computers. Data review showed a

tremendous upswing in network speed, most municipal workers did not favor the

implementation.

 The selected GIS company from last year’s request, Tighe and Bond, made large strides in the

GIS needs for the Town of Waterford, parceling properties that have multiple locations (Crystal



Mall, etc) and aligning them with other in house systems. This upgrade will affect multiple 

departments for years to come.  

 The State of Connecticut document scanning initiative continues, the State has made this a far

larger scale than was initially described. While the initial design was to switch scanned

documents, the State has grown the project to include meeting notes and numerous other tasks,

which has slowed the potential implementation considerably.

 Items requested in the Capital Budget have either been purchased and implemented (SAN, Core

switches) or will be in the next several months (Rec Trac upgrade)

 BOE and Town IT synergy continues, the BOE IT has ensured that there is an IT tech at the

police department (the largest user of IT services) two days per week. meetings between Ed

Crane, IT Chair Mahoney, and Superintendent of Schools Giard continue regarding the

possibility of a dedicated service for the Emergency Services in the Town. This would allow

the aforementioned two days of IT service to be used for the other departments throughout

Town that require IT services on a more dedicated basis.

 In December of 2017, Mr. James Reid was appointed as the liaison to the Town of Waterford

Board of Finance.

2018/2019 plans: 

 The five firehouses throughout Town need connectivity to the Town’s network. Town

employees work in each fire department, and important data needs to be sent, which should be

under the Town’s IT umbrella. Networking, computers, telephones, and WiFi for each of the

five firehouses will be requested in the upcoming year.

 Future proofing for cyber attacks needs to be paramount. A heavy focus on network capacity,

security, elimination of old servers and data migration to requested VMWare will be the main

focus.

 Ensuring that hardware and software are brought up to date and kept up to date for the security

noted above will also be heavily stressed.

 Continued support of mobile devices will occur.

 The migration of various Town department’s IT items into the IT budget for centralized

budgeting will continue to be worked on. This will show a reduction in some Town

department’s budget, while the IT budget will be heavily increased to cover this influx.

Large scale, expensive Capital improvements are targeted for FY 2020-2024 due to cyber security 

concerns. Old servers well past their usable life are still in operation in the Town’s IT infrastructure 

stressed in FY 2018/2019, as the Town needs to overcome some past obstacles and look to the future 

needs of IT.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Brett Mahoney, Chairman 

Information Technology Committee 



 Ledge Light Health District 

Ledge Light Health District (LLHD) serves as the local health department for the municipalities of Ledyard, 
East Lyme, Lyme, Groton, Waterford, Old Lyme, Stonington, North Stonington and New London. The LLHD 
team, comprised of experts in administration and finance, environmental health, communicable disease 
prevention, and health education & community outreach, work cooperatively to promote healthy communities 
and ensure that healthy opportunities are available to everyone. 

Environmental Health 

Regulated Establishments 
LLHD inspects food service establishments to ensure they are compliant with the Connecticut Public Health 
Code (PHC) and are following good food safety practices. These establishments are inspected based on the risk 
associated with their level of food preparation activities; Class III establishments (those with extensive hot 
holding, cooling, preparation, etc.) are required to be inspected three times each year, while Class I 
establishments only require inspections annually. We work with these local businesses to implement 
comprehensive food safety practices and provide cost-effective foodservice education programs. Our Café 
program provides our establishments and volunteers with food safety instruction that fulfills the “designated 
alternate’ requirement of the PHC. Café classes are scheduled on an as needed basis for volunteer groups, 
temporary event staff, and persons who do not normally engage in food preparation. Our ServSafe Certified 
Food Protection Manager (CFPM) classes are geared toward foodservice managers and employees who desire 
more comprehensive instruction that fulfills the PHC requirement for a CFPM to be onsite at Class II, III and 
Class IV establishments. In the coming year, LLHD and all other health departments and districts in 
Connecticut will be transitioning from the Connecticut Food Code (PHC 19-13B42) to the FDA Model Food 
Code. We are working with our regulated establishments to provide guidance and education that will help 
assure that this transition is as seamless as possible.  

LLHD also inspects temporary events where food is served to assure proper food safety practices are being 
followed and inspects public pools, cosmetology, day care and lodging establishments to ensure these entities 
are taking measures to protect the public health. We also visit residential and commercial properties in response 
to complaints or concerns raised by the public. Our online complaint reporting system provides residents the 
opportunity to submit their concerns electronically. LLHD is also responsible for assuring that our coastal and 
inland waterways are safe for recreational activities. We work with our local shellfish commissions and the 
Connecticut Department of Aquaculture to assure that our waters are safe for shell fishing, and conduct weekly 
inspections and water sampling at all our bathing beaches. 

Land Use 
Our environmental land use staff of five sanitarians, who have more than 85 years of combined land use 
experience, conduct soil testing, plan reviews, groundwater monitoring and construction inspection activities for 
building lots served by onsite septic systems and/or wells. In addition to new lot review, we oversee the review 
of lot line changes, residential and commercial additions, accessory structures (sheds, decks, pools and detached 
garages), and changes in use (residential to commercial or an increase in the number of bedrooms). LLHD also 



conducts the site location review, permit approval, site inspection and water test review for private and public 
drinking water wells, irrigation wells and geothermal wells. 

Communicable Disease Prevention 

LLHD holds annual free flu vaccination clinics for all ages, provides free vaccinations for new parents, 
grandparents and caregivers of infants to protect against Pertussis (whooping cough) and is now offering free 
Hepatitis A vaccinations to at risk populations at shelters, soup kitchens and needle exchange programs. Our 
Registered Nurse and Epidemiologist provide education to the public and organizations about infection 
prevention and control practices and investigate reports of communicable and/or infectious diseases such as 
tuberculosis or food borne illnesses. These investigations may include conducting partner follow-up, delivering 
direct observed therapy (to ensure patients are taking their medications as required), implementing control 
measures, and providing general support to the affected individual and their families.  
LLHD provides support to schools and long-term care facilities during reported outbreaks to help prevent the 
spread of illness. We also provide yearly educational opportunities for infection control personnel in long term 
care facilities and schools. We meet monthly with Infection Preventionists from area Long Term Care facilities 
to provide education and guidance. 
In October, Ledge Light Health District held its 7th annual Drive-Thru to Beat the Flu exercise, where we 
provided free flu shots to the public and tested our ability to provide prophylaxis to our residents in a drive-thru 
scenario. This year, the Region 4 Healthcare Coalition (HCC) joined us and made the event a truly regional 
exercise. The full-scale exercise consisted of two parts; a communication drill and information sharing exercise 
on October 10th, and the actual clinic on October 14th. A total of 67 volunteers from 18 organizations 
participated in the exercise at New London High School. Participants and the public wore surgical masks and 
practiced social distancing and hand hygiene to simulate a real infectious disease event. The New London Fire 
Department was present with 2 fire engines and an ambulance as observers. We advertised our exercise through 
the distribution of bilingual fliers, local media outlets, social media and “lawn signs” in targeted communities, 
and successfully vaccinated more than 120 people. Throughout the District, we strive to provide flu 
vaccinations to individuals who may otherwise “fall through the cracks”. We visit homeless shelters, soup 
kitchens, schools, adult education centers, community meal settings and other areas where underserved 
populations may gather. Since the October 14th drive-thru we have provided more than 150 free flu shots to 
these populations. 

Preparedness Activities 

LLHD works closely with municipal and regional partners to prepare for and respond to emergency situations. 
These activities include participation in the Millstone exercises, working with local partners to develop 
Continuity of Operations and Closed Point of Dispensing plans, and recruiting and training volunteer members 
of the Medical Reserve Corps.  
LLHD is a regional leader in emergency preparedness; Director Stephen Mansfield currently represents the 
public health sector on the Regional Emergency Preparedness Planning Team, and is the chair of the DEMHS 
Region 4 Health Care Coalition (HCC). In addition, he is the preparedness lead and a board member of the 
Connecticut Association of Directors of Health and is one of three public health representatives on the 
Connecticut Conference of Municipalities’ (CCM) Public Health Committee. 



Health Education & Community Outreach 

LLHD engages and supports the communities we serve in health education, health promotion, and health policy 
development activities in a variety of ways. These efforts draw on scientific, evidence-based best practices to 
ensure that the programmatic processes involved make efficient use of taxpayer dollars, while achieving 
measurable and desired changes in our population’s overall health and resilience. LLHD works diligently to 
secure external funding to support these activities and supplement our municipal members' contributions.  

Regional Asthma Program 
Asthma is the most common chronic disease of childhood and a leading cause of preventable hospital 
admissions for both children and adults. Asthma rates in CT are among the highest in the nation; there are 
approximately 50 deaths from asthma each year in our state. LLHD has a long history of participating 
in programs to help reduce the burden of asthma. Although asthma cannot be cured, it can be managed. 
Understanding medications and their use can prevent emergency situations. 
LLHD’s in-home asthma intervention program, Putting on Airs, is entering a transitional phase. The State 
Department of Public Health (DPH) has chosen LLHD to receive supplemental funding to pilot the integration 
of a community health worker (CHW) during this transition. We will coordinate with DPH, Lawrence + 
Memorial Hospital and Uncas Health District to explore ways to restructure the program to take advantage of 
the unique capabilities and potential cost-savings that CHWs have demonstrated elsewhere in the state. Our 
objective will continue to be deliver high quality, in-home asthma education to residents whose asthma is 
poorly controlled. 

Lyme Disease Prevention Initiative 
In 2018, the District established the Lyme Disease Prevention Initiative with the goal of Preventing Lyme 
Disease and other Tick-Borne Disease, through the increased use of landscaping modifications to reduce ticks 
and deer and increasing the use of personal protection measures, especially by high-risk populations. Our 
strategies include focusing on community awareness of deer reduction/landscape modifications, pest control 
with acaricides, and permethrin treatment of clothing. In July, we formed a Task Force comprised of District 
staff, municipal members and residents. Task Force capacity building activities included presentations by Dr. 
Kirby Stafford of CT Agricultural Experiment Station and Russ Melmed regarding tick populations and rates of 
disease in CT. We utilized numerous media outlets, municipal outreach mechanisms and clinical contacts to 
promote community awareness: 

• Taped and aired a three-part series through the LLHD Health Watch program
Part One -  Dr. Kirby Stafford - Health Watch - Lyme Disease Part One
Part Two - Russ Melmed of LLHD - Health Watch - Lyme Disease Part Two
Part Three - Petie Reed of Perennial Harmony Health Watch - Lyme Disease Part Three

• The Day article (front page) Ledge Light Health District Assembles Task Force to Fight Lyme Disease-
• Channel 8, interview with R. Melmed Towns Come Together to Fight Lyme Disease
• SeniorCenterCT.org podcast interview with Russ Melmed Lyme Disease Podcast
• The Day article Check for Ticks Every Day, Health District Advises

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rS000BHNVzs
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DO-qw7dPhMU
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dCN1jQEbj-I&feature=youtu.be
https://www.theday.com/local-news/20180220/ledge-light-health-district-assembles-task-force-to-fight-lyme-disease
https://www.wtnh.com/news/health/towns-come-together-to-fight-lyme-disease_20180403102625868/1097629786
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fwatch%3Fv%3DfLTh5uyb63g%26feature%3Dshare&data=01%7C01%7Crmelmed%40llhd.org%7Cdd87865c3b3a4a55a44208d5ebf45eb2%7C5d1956d400be48f3b40ee539d45009f2%7C0&sdata=smbjunT9JoTB7plDb46ojG6rCpRTe2LRVoTDOkl%2FydM%3D&reserved=0
https://www.theday.com/local-news/20180505/check-for-ticks-every-day-health-district-advises


• A messaging primer was created for community organizations and distributed through municipal
publications.

• BeTickSmart cards revised and distributed to over 1,500 community members
• Lyme disease brochure was designed and distributed to the general population.
• 50 Tick Keys were donated and distributed to school nurses and School-Based Health Centers.
• Letter to 25 pediatricians and primary care providers re: CDC Guidelines.
• Monthly messages are posted on LLHD and municipal Facebook pages.
• Presentations were conducted at Community Organizations, Municipal Employees and in the

Community-at-Large, including the Catherine Kolnaski Magnet School, Waterford Public Library, Wild
Ones at the New London Public Library, Waterford Public Schools Health and Safety Committee, Active
Living Groton Senior Center, Town of Waterford Public Works Department, New London School
Readiness Council, and the LLHD Medical Reserve Corps.

Community Health Needs Assessment (CHA) and Improvement Plan (CHIP) 

LLHD and Lawrence + Memorial Healthcare have been co-chairing the Health Improvement Collaborative of 
Southeastern Connecticut, a multi-sector coalition born from the 2016 CHA and CHIP process that two years 
ago identified three priority areas for improvement in community health:  

1. Support and Nurture Healthy Lifestyles
a. Goal: Increase healthy food consumption and physical activity, both contributing factors to

diabetes, to reduce incidence, particularly among minority populations.
2. Improve the Conditions that Support Mental Wellbeing and Reduce Substance Abuse

a. Goal: Implement informed prevention activities to decrease incidence of opioid use disorder.
b. Goal: Identify and understand local disparities related to anxiety and depression, particularly

among the Latin X population, and take concrete action to improve local mental health systems
of care.

3. Ensure Access to Care
Goal: Increase access to equitable and quality health care for low income
residents.

The collaborative has action teams focused on each priority area who have selected strategies and been 
implementing programs and advancing policies to address those priorities. Over the next few months, the 
collaborative will refresh the CHA and CHIP to evaluate our work and make course corrections if new issues 
emerge as part of the iterative process of advancing community health. Once again, the Data Haven Wellbeing 
Survey will be the core primary data collection mechanism that will feed into the assessment. Results from the 
survey will be available in December. The collaborative meets quarterly at 8:30AM in the Baker Auditorium, at 
L+M Hospital on the third Wednesday of the month. All municipal partners are welcome and encouraged to 
participate in the collaborative's work. 



Opioid Action Team 

The Opioid Action Team continues to advance the shared goals of increasing access to effective treatment for 
opioid use disorder, saturating the community with naloxone and reducing stigma. Through our work engaging 
with people in community settings and responding to calls to the phone line, our Recovery Navigators have 
engaged more than 110 people and connected over 60% of them to treatment and services. They have been 
distributing naloxone kits funded by a grant from the Community Foundation. Stigma reduction work is 
primarily carried out through work to increase community understanding of substance use disorder and change 
the language used to discuss this chronic disease. In October, the Opioid Action Team submitted two grant 
applications to fund the continuation of the Navigator program. One application to DMHAS would increase our 
partnership with the City of New London Fire Department by having a Fire Fighter and Recovery Navigator 
reach out to people treated by the FD for overdose. The other application would continue funding for the 
University of Baltimore/HIDTA grant; with the funding amount almost doubled, we will be able to expand this 
work to include all of New London County.  

Community Assessment for Public Health Emergency Response (CASPER) 

CASPER is a household-level rapid needs assessment developed by the Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention and first piloted in CT by LLHD. LLHD trained and deployed Medical Reserve Corp volunteers to 
conduct a CASPER, which resulted in the collection and utilization of critical emergency preparedness metrics 
about our population. LLHD has been invited to train and participate in several other CASPER exercises 
elsewhere in Connecticut and Massachusetts. Most recently, LLHD epidemiologist Russell Melmed was invited 
to the Region 1 ESF-8 Healthcare Coalition meeting to educate the coalition about the potential uses of the 
CASPER.  The Connecticut Department of Public Health is now promoting this type of assessment as a model 
that could help more accurately enumerate vulnerable populations before a disaster.  

Syndromic Surveillance 

LLHD was recently granted access to EpiCenter, the DPH syndromic surveillance system. Syndromic 
surveillance is a method for monitoring health-related information that is pre-diagnostic. EpiCenter pulls chief 
complaint data from hospitals and urgent care clinics from around the state in real-time, and classifies the 
patients’ chief complaints into “syndromes” that suggest the cause of illness or presence of disease. It is 
anticipated that this system will enhance and/or accelerate our ability to identify the presence of a cluster of 
illness of public health importance compared to traditional surveillance systems alone. EpiCenter should be 
viewed as a supplemental surveillance system because the specificity of pre-diagnostic data can be poor at 
times, which means taking public health action based on this information alone should be approached with great 
caution. Still, this is another tool we can use to monitor the health of our residents, the utility of which will be 
explored in time. To pilot the system during a mass-gathering event, LLHD Epidemiologist Russell Melmed 
monitored the system during the weekend of SailFest. The syndromes of principle interest during SailFest were 
heat-related illness, alcohol overdose, opioid overdose, injury and violence, and gastrointestinal syndromes. 
There were modest spikes in alcohol overdose and nausea compared to baseline over the weekend, but these 
were not large enough to warrant intervention.  































Town of Waterford 
Public Health & Wellness 

Report FY 2018 

The VNA of Southeastern Connecticut has served the town of Waterford since July 
1, 1996. This is a continuation of the service provided by the Waterford Public 
Health Nursing Service.  In September, 2016 the L+M Healthcare system affiliated 
with Yale New Haven Health bring the VNA into the YNHH family as the first 
licensed home healthcare agency. 

Wellness Activities 

Indigent Care 258 visits 
4 Flu Clinics 178 shots 
34 Blood Pressure Clinics 448 attended 
42 Senior Center Clinics 352 attended 
12 Nurse Managed Clinics 82 attended 

Students from the UCONN School of nursing and the Three Rivers School of 
Nursing worked in collaboration with VNA staff to present programs. The nurse at 
the Senior Center Clinics also assisted in dementia screening for the “Open Doors” 
program. 

Home Healthcare Program 

Visits by: # of visits 
Nurses  7,495 
Physical Therapists  3,679 
Speech Therapists 295 
Occupational therapists 1,110 
Medical Social Worker 99 
Home Health Aide 1,299 
Total 13,977 

Residents who wish to have more information about Home Healthcare Services 
may call the agency at 860-444-1111 ext. 215. When you are in your doctor’s 
office or the hospital it is necessary for you to ask for our agency by name, Visiting 
Nurse Association of Southeastern Connecticut. General questions may be 
directed to Mary Lenzini, President at ext. 301. 



School Health Report 

2017-2018 

Waterford School District 

The VNA of Southeastern Connecticut continues to provide health services to both students and staff of 
the Waterford School District.  During the 2017-2018 school year, health services were also available to 
the students at the Solomon Schechter Academy.  Some of the activities that took place are as follows: 

Students Cared For/Screened 2016-2017 2017-2018 
First Aid 14,635 14,948 
Illness 12,556 13,584 
Sent Home 1,940 1,778 
Medication Given 7,692 7,369 
Medications Prepared for Field  Trips 996 977 
Vision Screening 1,114 1,280 
Hearing Screening 1,007 961 
Scoliosis Screening 248 357 
Specialized Health Care (i.e. diabetic 
care, respiratory treatments, g-tube 
feedings) 

760 4,220   
 diabetic testing, colostomy care 
and G tube feeds 5.6 times the 

previous year 

In addition to the daily assessment and care of ill students, the school nurses were available to     
provide 24 hepatitis B vaccinations and 233 flu injections to staff members in their individual schools. 

The nurses also attended 122 meetings that pertained to the medical needs of their students. 

The school nurse is a skilled professional who is available for a wide variety of both expected and 
unexpected health events. For more information regarding the school health services contact Leah 
Hendriks, School Health Supervisor at 860-444-1111. 







TOWN OF WATERFORD CONNECTICUT 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

ANNUAL REPORT  

FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018 

“TO PROTECT AND SERVE THE PUBLIC, PREVENT CRIME, AND PROVIDE 

PROFESSIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES TO OUR COMMUNITY.” 

– Waterford Police Department Mission Statement



WATERFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT 

FY 2017/2018 ANNUAL REPORT 

INTRODUCTION 

During Fiscal Year 2017/2018, under the guidance and direction of the Board of Police 

Commissioners and Chief Brett Mahoney, the Waterford Police Department (“the Department”) 

continued to fulfill its motto, “In the Community Interest”.  The Waterford Police Department is 

a community oriented police agency, most of the current Waterford Police Officers live and pay 

taxes in the Town of Waterford. The Department provides a wide variety of programs, services 

and community educational initiatives. As a professional police agency, the Department stays 

current with changing state mandates while staying abreast of and preparing for the rapidly 

changing cultures in American law enforcement. For the first time since 1984, the Waterford 

Police Department increased its staff complement of 47 sworn Officers to 49 sworn Officers.  



The Board of Police Commissioners is comprised of (L-R alphabetically) members William 

Auwood, Mark Gelinas, Marge Poulios, Chairman Thomas “Tony” Sheridan and First Selectman 

Daniel Steward.   

Chief Mahoney meets every monday with the administrative team of the Waterford Police 

Department to look at the state of the Department’s budget, and to assign and update tasks. The 

Administrative Team consists of Patrol Services Lieutenant David Burton, Administrative 

Services Lieutenant Stephen Bellos, Investigative Services Lieutenant Timothy Silva, Training 

Sergeant Marc Balestracci, and Office Coordinator Marlena Montgomery.  Staff Meetings are 

held throughout the year with all Lieutenants and Sergeants to discuss Departmental needs, 

training issues, Department morale, and personnel and equipment needs that may arise.  

Uniformed Crime Report (UCR Report) 

The Uniformed Crime Report (UCR) represents FBI statistics kept for each town and city in the 

United States and developed from incident reporting by the police department. The UCR 

indicates only what the FBI considers serious crime, and a crime index number is assigned based 

on the activity. The UCR is a year behind because of the time it takes to gather criminal 

information, the newest UCR report is 2017. Larceny is the number one offense in the Town of 

Waterford.  

Waterford, Connecticut Crime Index Rating: 441 

The New London County crime reporting index rating is 4,232. Waterford is 10.4% of 

total activity for New London County. New London County is made up of 24 

municipalities and 2 tribal nations. 

Waterford, Connecticut Crime Solve Rate: 74.8%. 

The New London County average is 33.5%. 

During Fiscal Year 2017/2018 the following items occurred: 

 Shared cell, detention, and processing space with the East Lyme Police Department

continued.

 Community outreach efforts were stressed, please refer to that section in the annual

report.

 In December, Officer John Bunce was assigned to the Electronics Crimes Task Force

headed by the United States Secret Service.

 In January, Officer Michael Fedor was promoted to the rank of Sergeant.



 In March, a single bullet was found in the Clark Lane Middle School, prompting a

lockdown of the school.

 In March, Waterford Police Department K9 Ike retired.

 In March, Officer Todd O’Connell was promoted to the rank of Detective.

 Also in March, Officer Ryan Spearrin was assigned as the Traffic Officer for the

Waterford Police Department.

 In April, Sergeant Michael Fedor re-started the Waterford Police Department

“Neighborhood Watch” program, please refer to that section in the annual report.

 In April, the Waterford Police Department launched the WPD app for smart phones

which allows our community to communicate with us more directly.

 Additionally in April, Sergeant Dana Seymour retired after a multi-decade law

enforcement career.

 In May, the Chief of Police and Superintendent of Schools conducted “School Safety

Forums” that let parents at each Waterford school know how the schools and police

would react in case of an Active Shooter or other type dangerous situation.

 Also in May the Police Department investigated the death of a five year old in a vehicle

in Quaker Hill. That case ultimately led to an arrest which will be included in next year’s

annual report.

 Furniture replacement – Phase three of a three step plan was approved by the RTM,

allowing for furniture and flooring in the Records area, interview rooms, Traffic office,

and Administrative offices.

 General building repair – Painting continued by both the Waterford Board of Education

employees and inmates from the Corrigan-Radgowski Correctional Institution. Numerous

other repairs were done throughout the year to the twenty-six year old police building.

During FY 2017/2018, efforts continued to be made toward regionalizing public safety 

responsibilities with neighboring communities, including the Southeastern Connecticut Marine 

Patrol, the Waterford/East Lyme Harbor Management Patrol and the sharing of Waterford’s 

communications infrastructure with the City of New London and Coast Guard Academy Police 

Department. The Town of Waterford continued with Groton Town, Groton City, Ledyard, and 

Stonington’s Police Departments to form the Regional Community Enhancement Task Force 

(RCETF), to combat the steadily growing opiate overdose issues and associated crimes 

(larcenies, burglaries, prostitution, etc.)  Towards the end of the fiscal year this unit split, and 

Waterford focused on working more with New London and East Lyme, as the Thames River 

represents a natural barrier, and more activity was found amongst those three municipalities. The 

Towns of Waterford, New London, Montville, and East Lyme continue to work towards a 

regional animal control facility.  



PATROL SERVICES 

The fully uniformed police officer in a police car is usually the first image a person pictures 

when thinking of law enforcement. This same image is almost always the first impression and 

contact a member of our community has with the Waterford Police Department.  

Patrol Services, the largest of all the services the Department provides, coordinates and 

implements community policing and enforcement activities for the Town of Waterford. The 

Town is broken into 3 separate patrol zones or beats, identified as Zone Alpha (A), Zone Bravo 

(B), and Zone Charlie (C). Zone A and C are made up mostly of community based areas from 

residential neighborhoods, parks, beaches, and schools. Zone B houses the Town’s largest retail 

developments and a youth facility that caters to troubled juveniles. Zones A and B share 

resources to cover the necessary call volume while Zone C (Quaker Hill) has an officer dedicated 

to that patrol area. 

 Lieutenant Burton 

Patrol Services provides service to nearly 20,000 residents and a population that swells to more 

than 80,000 during the daylight hours. The Town of Waterford has numerous wooded areas, and 

is a shoreline community, which the department must use specialized equipment to navigate. The 

presence of a large number of retail establishments, along with a nuclear power facility, a 

racetrack, two interstate highways and railway system, a town beach and State parks combine to 

keep Waterford Police Officers busy throughout their shifts. All of these areas are patrolled 

through the use of 20 marked and unmarked patrol vehicles equipped with Mobile Data 

Computers (MDCs), 4 All Terrain Vehicles (ATVs), 1 Regional Marine Patrol Boat, 2 jet skis, 3 

bicycles, a mobile command vehicle, and 3 HMMWVs (HumVees, obtained through military 

surplus). Patrol Services continues to mark its police patrol vehicles with a “black and white” 

Patrol Services is organized into four platoons (days, evenings, 

midnights, and swing) with the number of officers assigned to each 

platoon varying based on the activity occurring on each shift while 

maintaining the budgetary guidelines of the Town. The platoons are 

designed to meet the mission of the Department. Patrol Services are led 

by Lieutenant David Burton, who oversees six Sergeants and twenty-six 

Patrol Officers. During the fiscal year covered in this report, and for the 

first time since 1984 two additional Officers were added to the Police 

Department.  



color scheme to reflect a more traditional police service while capturing the essence of 

community policing.  

In the 2017/2018 fiscal year, the police department handled approximately 39,834 calls for 

service. Patrol Services deals with a wide variety of calls, ranging from criminal investigations 

and civil disputes to assisting people who need different services such as medical, psychological, 

and/or financial resources. In addition to these duties, Officers perform security checks of 

businesses and residences, conduct security walk-throughs of the 8 public schools and 1 private 

school, locate wanted persons, and enforce traffic offenses, including DUI investigations. They 

also assist the public with non-criminal situations, missing persons and juvenile runaways, and 

have added the ability to deploy nalaxone to combat the rise in opiate related deaths.  

All of this activity is documented in written reports which assist officers when presenting 

testimony and evidence in court. Every time a police officer handles a call, the officer is 

committed to providing the best service with confidence and pride.  

Patrol Services works cooperatively with other law enforcement and governmental agencies, 

non-profit groups, including Senior Services, Emergency Management, Youth Services, 

Recreation and Parks, the Department of Children and Families, and Safe Futures (which 

provides domestic violence counseling services). These types of partnerships have allowed for 

the continued regional Southeastern Connecticut marine patrol which provides maritime safety, 

equipment, and training while lowering individual department costs through sharing.  

The Department, partnered with the State of Connecticut, continued to utilize Drug Recognition 

Experts (DREs) in the region. Patrol Services has two (2) nationally recognized DREs who 

provide expertise in targeting the crime of Driving Under the Influence to include Drugged 

driving. The DREs also provide regional training for a program known as “ARIDE”, which 

teaches patrol officers the signs and cues necessary to identify and arrest persons operating motor 

vehicles while under the influence of drugs, which has had a larger impact with the medical 

Marijuana legalization. Numerous Waterford Officers have attended ARIDE classes and more 

are scheduled.  

During the 2017-2018 fiscal year, the patrol division had the following activity: 

The continued support of the Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) assists with the understanding of 

emotionally disturbed people (EDP) on the street. The CIT program changed the required forms 

for referring an EDP to the hospital for evaluation, which resulted in a more streamlined 

Reported Incidents requiring case numbers (criminal/non-criminal) 2,913 

Total Arrests  1,252 

DUI Arrests  114 

Narcotics Arrests 97 

Warrants Served 292 

Traffic Stops (includes infractions, misdemeanors, and written warnings) 3,590 

Larceny/Shoplifting    382 

Nalaxone uses  16 



documentation process for the patrol officer and a more consistent assessment of the patient for 

the hospital staff.  

exposure to the effects of these opiate related drugs.The region’s law enforcement worked with 

the States Attorney Office to implement policy changes to make the officers safer, and the 

Waterford Police Department purchased equipment that minimizes officer exposure to hazards. 

These changes provide a safer environment for the officer and reduce our exposure to increases 

in workers compensation costs. 

MARINE PATROL 

The Town of Waterford Police Department and the Town of East Lyme Police Department 

continue to operate a regional patrol. Towns both share responsibility with staffing, maintenance 

and fuel costs.  The Southeast Marine Patrol vessel patrols the navigable waters of both 

communities to include the Niantic River, Niantic Bay, Long Island Sound, Fishers Island Sound 

and the Thames River. 

The Southeast Marine Patrol is available for service calls year round and staffed by one 

Waterford Officer and one East Lyme Officer on various weekdays, weekends and holidays from 

Memorial Day to Labor Day.   

For the fiscal year 2017/2018, the Southeast Marine Patrol conducted sixty-four patrols totaling 

over three hundred hours.  The Southeast Marine Patrol conducted one hundred thirty seven 

recreational boating inspections during these patrols.  The Southeast Marine Patrol responded to 

The Department continues to partner with the Yale New 

Haven Health Care system at the Lawrence and Memorial 

Campus in New London, to obtain life saving prescription 

medication known as Nalaxone that combats the effects of 

opiate related symptoms. Officers on patrol are often closer 

and have the ability to be first on-scene to these types of 

calls. Officers have deployed this medication numerous 

times since its implementation in late 2015. Since the 

implementation of this program the potency of street drugs 

has continued to increase which has resulted in Officer 



and assisted seven disabled vessels, three overturned vessels with people in the water and one 

vessel that had run aground. 

Scheduled maintenance for the Southeast Marine Patrol vessel is in the spring and fall.  The 

spring maintenance period consists of power washing the hull, painting as required and preparing 

for the summer boating season.  In the fall maintenance consists of servicing the vessels outboard 

motors, power washing the hull and preparing for colder weather.   

As Waterford Police Department’s representatives, Lieutenant Burton and Sergeant Pettigrew 

participated in monthly meetings of the New London Marine Group regarding the safety and 

security of the maritime environment for the areas of Long Island Sound and the Port of New 

London.  Through the New London Marine Group, the Eastern Marine Patrol was awarded a 

Federal share $24,000 Marine Unit maintenance / sustainability Port Security Grant through 

FEMA.  This grant performance period expires September 2019. 

As the Regional Dive Team Commander, Lieutenant Burton coordinated five call outs for search 

and rescue or evidence recovery operations.  These incident call outs included submerged 

vehicles, ice rescues and victim recovery.  Waterford Police personnel also participated in six 

training dives throughout the year. 

K9 UNIT 

The 2017/2018 fiscal year was a success for the Waterford Police Department’s K9 unit but also one 

in which the unit experienced some change.  Longtime K9 handler and NAPWDA Trainer/CPWDA 

President Officer Lane and his partner K9 Ike retired during this time period. With this retirement 

Officer Flanagan and his K9 Partner Tonka are now the senior K9 team. This was a big loss for the 

unit but the vacancy was filled by Officer Epps and K9 Neo who hit the road in January of 2018 after 

an intense three month training period. The team has proved to be very capable having many 

successful deployments in their first year on the road.  

The K9 unit continues to provide support to Patrol Services and Investigative Services. This includes 

searches for missing persons, locating stolen items, conducting narcotics searches, and apprehending 

wanted suspects. The K9 unit also provides a high level of officer safety by searching buildings and 

areas where criminals posing a high risk of danger may be concealed. During FY 2017/2018, the K9 

units provided assistance to outside agencies such as other area police departments, Connecticut State 

Police Statewide Narcotics Task Force, and the Regional Community Enhancement Task Force. 



K9 Tonka and Officer Flanagan:  This team continues to stay active on road and had numerous 

narcotics arrests/seizures during the 2017/2018 FY.  During the summer of 2017 the team was called 

into work from off duty to assist patrol with a dangerous fleeing suspect who was involved in a 

physical altercation with Officer Fredericks and Sgt. Reed.  WPD patrol units kept a strong perimeter 

while K9 Tonka and Officer Flanagan tracked the suspect throughout a heavily wooded area.  After a 

lengthy foot pursuit, K9 Tonka and OFF Flanagan with the assistance of various other agencies, 

apprehended the subject in a residential building.  In a separate incident in November of 2017, K9 

Tonka and OFF Flanagan assisted NLPD in the apprehension of a murder suspect that had fled and 

attempted to conceal himself in a residential apartment. 

K9 Neo and Officer Epps: K9 Neo is a German shepherd / Belgian Malinois mix with endless energy 

and a tremendous will to work.  As OFF Epps and K9 Neo adjust to life on patrol they have had 

many early successes.  In one such incident the team responded to a domestic violence incident on 

Willow ST during an evening shift in May of 2018.   In this case the male suspect fled out the back 

door of the residence prior to police arrival. Officer Epps deployed K9 Neo for a track and 

successfully located the male suspect hiding in some vegetation several blocks away. In another 

incident which occurred in the summer of 2018 Officer Epps and K9 Neo assisted investigative units 

with a bank robbery investigation.  K9 Neo was deployed into a heavily wooded area for an article 

search and he successfully recovered a large quantity of currency which had been taken during the 

bank robbery in Groton, CT. 

Both K9 teams are certified by NAPWDA and CPWDA in patrol and narcotics. Both K9 units 

continue to participate in public K9 demonstrations and community events throughout the year at 

various events/locations to include safety fairs, Camp DASH, Waterford’s annual Harvest Festival, 

nursing home visits, and school visits. The teams routinely attend Chris Gamble’s Waterford High 

School Criminal Justice Class for a two part demonstration (one part is a practical demonstration and 

the other part is done in the classroom). The teams also participate in the youth CHALLENGE 

education program sponsored by the Waterford Youth Services Bureau and attends each elementary 

schools CHALLENGE graduation.   

INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES 

Investigative Services is comprised of Detectives, Investigators, School Resource Officers and 

Task Force Officers under the supervision of a Detective Sergeant with oversight from a 

Lieutenant. The Investigative Services Unit is responsible for investigating major criminal 

incidents within the Town of Waterford, along with state and national cases that have ties back 

to Waterford. The Investigative Services Unit routinely works with other agencies to investigate 

cases that have crossed jurisdictional boundaries. The Investigative Services Unit conducts 

necessary background checks for pistol permit applications as well as conducts weapons 

compliance investigations on persons prohibited from possessing firearms, and addresses checks 



sex offenders. Investigative Services is charged with vetting any person or organization that 

conducts door-to-door sales of goods or services within the Town’s borders. Once vetted those 

who have passed the process, are issued permits to show residents that these vendors are within 

compliance of the Town Ordinance. 

  Lieutenant Timothy Silva 

Investigative Services were responsible for the following cases in FY 2017/2018: 

Burglaries (Residential and Commercial) 10 

Fraud/Larceny 4 

Sexual Assaults 9 

Narcotics Investigations 11 

Pistol Permit background 90 

Untimely or overdose deaths 3 

Robberies 1 

Assists to Other Agencies 8 

State Weapons Compliance 6 

  Vendor Permits 30 

  Suicide Investigations 3 

The School Resource Officers (SRO) are present in the school system all year with an officer 

assigned full time to both the Waterford High School and the Clark Lane Middle School. These two 

officers also cover the Town of Waterford’s three elementary schools, and two magnet schools 

as needed.  

The SRO’s are responsible for school-based investigations, coordinating school based education 

programs (i.e. Youth Promise, Freshman Seminars and Health Class Seminars).  They are responsible 

for working in cooperation with Waterford’s Juvenile Review Board and reviewing all juvenile 

arrests that may not have to enter the juvenile court system.   They also coordinate with the 

Department of Children and Families, Waterford Youth Service Bureau to develop and realign 

mentoring programs, diversionary options for all youthful offenders.   

During FY 2017/2018, Investigative Services was 

comprised of the following officers: Lieutenant Timothy 

Silva, Detective Sergeant Edward DeLaura, Detective 

Morgan, Detective O’Connell, Investigator Nicolas Surdo 

and Investigator Matthew Fedor. 



The officers address school security concerns to include the coordination and monitoring of lock 

down drills, fire drills, shelter in place and evacuation drills.   

All juvenile cases that the Waterford Police Department investigate are forwarded to the two SROs 

for review. Once the review was complete, these officers process those case reports for their final 

destinations, to include juvenile court, diversionary programs, and the records division for storage. 

During the summer months when school is not in session, these officers return to the Patrol 

Division. 

  Officer Steven Whitehead  Officer Cynthia Munoz 

Investigative Services oversees the Officer assigned to the State of Connecticut Cold Case 

Squad, which continues to investigate and solve murders closed long ago by their respective 

police departments. The Southeastern Connecticut Cold Case Squad continues to investigate the 

homicide case of Kyle Seidel. 

TASK FORCE OFFICERS 

Safe Streets Task Force 

Investigative Services oversees the Officer assigned to the FBI Safe Streets Gang Task Force. 

The mission of the task force is to identify and target for prosecution criminal enterprise groups 

responsible for drug trafficking, money laundering, alien smuggling, and crimes of violence such 

as murder and aggravated assault.   

Connecticut State Police – Statewide Narcotic Task Force – Eastern District 

Investigative Services oversees the Officer assigned to the Statewide Narcotics Task Force 

(SNTF). SNTF utilizes a regional approach to combatting drug trafficking organizations through the 

investigations of the sale and use of illegal substances by taking Law Enforcement Officers from 

neighboring communities to conduct drug and human trafficking investigations. Officers assigned to 

SNTF are sworn in under the State Police and are provided powers of arrest for the entire State of 

Connecticut. Agencies who have officers assigned to this task force are able to share resources such 

as personnel and equipment while maintaining a fiscal responsibility to the taxpayer. Additionally, 

Town’s receive funds through the sale of items lawfully seized as a result of these investigations.  



Task Force Operations/Results 

During the fiscal year represented in this report the two officers assigned to the Safe Streets and 

Statewide Narcotics Task Forces have conduced and seized the following: 

 17 Search and Seizure Warrants Served

 50 Arrests

 7 Cars Seized

 3 Firearms Recovered

CHAPLAIN PROGRAM 

 

 

The Waterford Police Department continues to utilize the  

Chaplain program, which has become an integral part of 

the Police Department. There are four volunteer Chaplains 

(five shown) who assist our community and employees in 

times of illness, injury, or death. 

One volunteer Chaplain is on call for a one week period, 

with a second as a backup. A main function of this unit is 

to respond with officers in the delivery of death 

notifications within our community.  Department 

Chaplains visit employees and family members in local 

hospitals and can assist in funerals. This non-

denominational Chaplain program is made up of 

community rooted volunteers without cost to the 

department. The Chaplain program has also provided 

funeral services and other religious services for people in 

the Waterford Community, as after the family deals with 

the Chaplains they realize what a fantastic service this 

provides.   

During the course of the various 

investigations, officers seized various 

amounts of marijuana, MDMA (Ecstasy), 

Suboxone, cocaine, heroin, fentanyl, and 

steroids. Additionally the group  

has seized several thousands of dollars in cash 

as proceeds from the sale of these illegal 

substances. In addition to the items listed 

above, a task force officer’s investigation 

assisted with the identification of a suspect in 

a series of sexual assaults and a burglary 

through the seizure of a vehicle in a narcotics 

case. 



ADMINISTRATION 

Records Department The Waterford Police Department Records Department is staffed by 

Dorrie Robinson, Joyce Brown, and Valerie Tremblay. The Records Department is tasked with 

all records for the Police Department, along with numerous requests for services, which are listed 

below. They are often the first point of contact for the Police Department and are a tremendous 

asset to the Police Department. 

Lieutenant Stephen Bellos 

The Records Department was responsible for the following transactions during FY 2017/2018:  

Department Policies and Procedures were created, updated, and/or reviewed over the past year 

to include the signing of a MOU with the regional narcotics task force. 

Tickets Entered (written warnings, summons/infraction, parking) 3,329 

Freedom Of Information Act Requests 304 

Insurance Requests  428 

DOC/Court/DCF/Other police department requests   668

Motor Vehicle Accidents (data entry/MUCC)  1081 

Patrons Assisted at Lobby Window   1823

Warrant Data Entry   468 

The Administrative Services section of the Police Department is 

headed by Lieutenant Stephen Bellos, and encompasses the 

Records, Training, Court and Evidence segments of the Waterford 

Police Department. Lieutenant Bellos is also the Emergency 

Operations Manager for the Town of Waterford.  



Criminal Justice Information System (CJIS) 

Continue to participate in a training program for the Department’s CJIS system, including an 

ongoing review of policies and procedures.  

Freedom of Information 

Reviewed the Freedom of information Act requirements and requests for department information 

and conducted ongoing compliance reviews of records and warrant activity. 

Dominion/Millstone  

Coordinated Waterford Police Department participation in Millstone Force on Force drills and 

participated in Millstone Work Group meetings regarding security and activity. 

Schools 

Participated in meetings to assist with the Waterford Country School youth and police 

interaction; conducted voting/primary day safety review and reviewed and worked with the 

Waterford Public Schools Superintendent’s office for the annual safety procedure for the 

Waterford Public Schools. 

TRAFFIC SERVICES 

Traffic Officer 

    Ryan Spearrin 

In March of 2018 Todd O’Connell was promoted to the rank of Detective, with Officer Ryan 

Spearrin taking over the Traffic Officer position. Even with the change, the traffic officer continues 

to make roadway safety for residents and visitors its main priority. The Traffic Officer continues to 

use an unmarked vehicle to conduct more effective motor vehicle enforcement in an effort to observe 

normal traffic patterns and operator behavior in response to residents’ complaints. The Traffic 

Officer additionally monitored parking violations at schools and on public roads, issuing parking 

tickets when needed.  

The Traffic Office coordinated and oversaw 17 special events, which occurred on town and state 

roadways in Waterford during the year, increasing from last year. These events included road races, 

motorcycle parades and other charity fundraisers that required permits. The permits required 

coordination between the event coordinator, fire-police, the traffic office and the DOT. Coordination 

with neighborhoods due to overflow from Ocean Beach on New London occurred during some 

summer weekends, and follow up by the Traffic Officer ensured that resident’s complaints were 

acted upon, resulting in better traffic flow during these busy times.  



The Traffic Officer routinely works with the Department of Public Works (DPW) for road 

construction projects in town to ensure traffic and pedestrian safety. Due to the increase in road 

construction and lane restrictions on Waterford Roadways, the Traffic Officer monitors the work 

areas to ensure safety for roadway crews and no unnecessary travel restrictions for motorists.  A few 

of the larger projects reviewed and coordinated included the gas line installation on Fog Plain Rd, 

Clark Lane and many side streets. Traffic monitoring, control and ongoing coordination for these 

long term projects will continued throughout 2018. 

The traffic office coordinated highway safety grants offered through the State Department of 

Transportation (DOT). These grants included; Driving under the Influence (DUI); “Click it or 

Ticket” Seatbelt Safety; and Distracted Driving. The grant funds awarded by the Highway Safety 

office offset the costs of the department’s initiatives in these areas by more than $20,000 in FY 2018. 

DUI, seatbelt, and equipment checkpoints were conducted throughout the year using an undercover 

“spotter”. 

The Traffic Officer worked with vendors to bring in new Speed Control and Speed Calming 

Technology to the town. The newest item is a Speed Radar Sign, which WPD was chosen to BETA 

test the newest equipment. This device will be placed on Waterford Roads to display speeds as well 

as collect data.   The Traffic Officer was also able retrofit an older, larger speed sign which will be 

installed for the same purpose.  

Using new Radar Recording Technology, the Traffic Officer conducted 38 Speed Studies on 

Waterford Roads. The speeds studies were a result of resident complaints as well as requests from the 

Town.  Enforcement action was taken on the roads, which showed unsafe vehicle speeds.  

The Traffic Officer continues to attend training on Roadway, Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety to ensure 

Waterford Roadways are safe for everyone.  

TECHNOLOGY 

Technology is and will continue to be a major part of the Waterford Police Department due to 

the changing landscape of criminal investigations as well as the need to share information with 

the other law enforcement entities and the public in a more efficient manner. Information 

technology is used in every facet of the police department, from the patrol investigations and 

motor vehicle accident reporting to records retention, evidence processing and detective 

investigations.  

The Waterford Police Department works cooperatively with the Emergency Communications 

Center and Board of Education Information Technology Department to locate the best options 



available for the purchase and implementation of technology related products. These decisions 

are then presented to the Town IT Committee, which has been very supportive of the 

Department's efforts in this area. This approach allows for new technologies to integrate 

seamlessly with the existing Town infrastructure while being presented to in a manner that 

allows for a larger scale plan to be developed. Technology continues to increase faster than the 

Police Department can keep up and lease options have been used in conjunction with cloud 

based technology to stay current. The Department has implemented an in-house technology team 

that includes officers, administrators, and IT professionals. The goal is to research and review 

software and products that can make existing processes more efficient and less time consuming. 

The Department has used technology for the timely release of required information through 

social media and scanning documents directly to media sources which build trust within the 

community. These same processes also allow for better information sharing between law 

enforcement agencies giving us twice the impact for the same price. The Department continues 

to seek different ways to upgrade its systems and they policing is conducted. The inclusion of in-

car video for patrol officers has been completed and become a valuable asset in with court 

related documentation, investigative leads, and building trust within those we police. The agency 

also has updated its mobile computing platform to a tablet style device, which allows for direct 

entry of data into our records management system and added the future functionality. The new 

tablet platform will allow growth into the field of form development for data entry with 

predetermined selections for quick and easy completion. 

The Police Department continues in its efforts to regionalize with neighboring communities in 

various areas, one of which is communications/dispatch. Crime is not contained within 

geographic boundaries, and criminals do not care what town they are in when they commit 

crimes. The Department seeks to combat this by using technology that combines two 

municipalities. The Chief of Police and Communications Lieutenant continue to periodically 

meet with representatives from New London to explore merging the two dispatch centers; 

information technology is at the heart of this venture.  

The Police Department continued to use its crime 

mapping component (Crimereports.com), which 

remains available to the public, accessible through the 

Police Department website. This allows the public to 

search what crimes have occurred in their 

neighborhoods, as well as reviewing car stops, other 

calls for service, and sex offenders in town.  



        

   

The Police Department continues to engage our citizens with social media, allowing them to 

learn what the Police Department does on a daily basis, and who our officers are.  The 

Department maintains a website, waterfordpolice.org, a twitter feed, @waterfordpolice, and a 

Facebook site with over 11,250 users, facebook.com/waterfordpolice. Through these various 

outlets, the Waterford Police Department has solved numerous crimes and reunited victims with 

their property. We have also showcased community events and everyday heroes that “do the 

right thing” in the town. We feel that by use of these outlets we have not only engaged the 

citizens we serve to assist us in solving crime, but grown closer to them as well. We have 

included posting pictures of wanted persons to increase our warrant clearance. 

TRAINING 

Training is not only required by state mandate, but is essential for officer development.  Training 

also benefits the officer, agency and town in defense of litigation as it demonstrates that we have 

provided the required training and have been proactive in getting our officers advanced training 

in critical areas as well.  As new societal issues become a part of law enforcements response, the 

training of officers in these areas also provides for a better service to the people we serve.  In 

addition to the required police training, the training department is involved with and coordinates 

many other functions as well to include community outreach, recruiting, entry level testing and 

others. 

The Department continues to use the Naval Criminal 

Investigative Services (NCIS) “Linx” database, which 

allows Waterford officers to review police records from 

fifty other municipal and state police agencies in New 

England and over one thousand four hundred agencies 

nationally. This consistent flow of information, and the 

ability to retrieve incident and arrest information 

instantly from across the State and nation, has 

dramatically changed the way officers investigate and 

solve crimes.  



 Training Sergeant 

  Marc Balestracci  

Since July, the department has begun utilizing in-house training videos to provide new and 

refresher type roll call trainings.  The videos, filmed and edited internally, allow free training and 

updates to every Waterford officer.  They also allow the department to correct deficiencies when 

they occur with minor issues. 

Training has also focused on recruitment as our agency, like many others, has seen significant 

decreases in candidates interested in law enforcement.  Our agency now attends recruiting events 

to educate and draw interest to our organization when openings occur.   

We have also reached out and started the process of building better relationships with seniors in 

the community.  Collaborating with Waterford Senior Services, the Waterford Police Department 

has several efforts moving forward such as educational and informational functions, Alzheimer 

family programs and other service related partnerships. 

The Training Sergeant also coordinates the hiring and 400 hour field-training program of new 

officers.  Our agency hired four new officers in 2018 who either attended the police academy 

and/or transferred in from outside departments.   

Training is also a significant time and financial expense for several reasons.  Officers must 

receive the required training when available, oftentimes falling on scheduled days off or on shifts 

that are not their assigned working hours.  Due to the lack of classes being offered at the police 

academy, officers are attending trainings at locations all over Connecticut and Rhode Island.  

This travel adds time and cost to the training overtime budget.  With new mandates being issued 

for training and the lack of courses offered, the need of training in-house instructors has become 

a focus moving forward. 

Each year, approximately 1/3 of the agency must attend the three-year recertification training 

course offered through the Law Enforcement Council.  As Connecticut officers are required to 

obtain 60 hours of in-service training instruction every three years, this course provides 40 hours 

towards reaching that requirement.  In addition, officers must receive 9 hours of firearms training 

in that same time period.  Officers who possess a patrol rifle require additional training time as 

well. 

To complete officers mandated training and to prepare for future training concerns, we focused 

on several classes that we feel benefit the town, agency and officers.  Classes such as: Autism 

Awareness, Use of Force Liability, Advance Crime Scene, Effective Police Interactions with 

In July of this year, Sgt. Marc Balestracci was assigned to 

training as Sgt. James Dimmock retired.  Sgt. Balestracci 

is under the supervision of Lieutenant Stephen Bellos. 



Youth, Method of Instruction, Countering Violent Extremism in Schools, Preventing Domestic 

Violence Liability, Opioid Scene Safety, Officer Safety and Wellness and Commercial Vehicle 

Crash Investigations to name several of the courses that were attended by officers at varying 

levels within the agency. 

Each year, approximately 1/3 of the agency must attend the three year recertification training, 

which requires every Connecticut Police Officer to obtain sixty hours of in-service instruction. 

Our officers attend a forty hour recertification program, provided by the Law Enforcement 

Council, that covers twenty-eight mandated hours as well as twelve elective hours. We also are 

required to provide nine hours of Firearms Training (pistol). Officers that are issued rifles also 

complete a separate rifle qualification. Three of the “Firearms” hours are mandated as Use of 

Force training. We provide two firearms range sessions yearly, one the annual qualification 

session and one a low light session. This year Officers were allowed to purchase their own rifles, 

which must be maintained and trained as if they are WPD weapons. This increases the amount of 

patrol rifles on the street, and allows the Department owned rifles to be turned over to other 

Officers who were not previously assigned.  

To complete officers’ mandated training requirements, we focused on several classes that we feel 

benefit the Town, Officers, and Agency. Classes such as Interview & Interrogation, Advanced 

Roadside Impairment Driving Enforcement (ARIDE), and High Visibility Enforcement (HVE) 

are examples that satisfy training hours and benefit the agency by increasing detection and 

enforcement productivity. 

In addition to the recertification mandates, there are 

several areas of training that are required to receive 

refresher training, such as Use of Force instructors, 

Weapons Armorers, manufacturers such as TASER, 

and the Connecticut On-line Law Enforcement 

Communications Teleprocessing (COLLECT). 

After completing an in depth hiring 

process, we hired Officers Wilfred 

Blanchette IV and Nicholas Swarr. 

Officers Swarr and Blanchette graduated 

from the 360th Police Academy Recruit 

class, After their graduation, they both 

completed a minimum 400-hour Field 

Training and Evaluation Program, pairing 

them with a certified Field Training Officer 

(FTO) to learn and demonstrate 

proficiency to allow for their certification 

as a Connecticut Police Officer.  



COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICERS

 

For the first time this year, in conjunction with the East Lyme Police Department, the CSO 

position became a 24 hour, 7 day a week, 365 days a year position, which is supplemented with 

pay from the ELPD.  

This program has a dual purpose; first and foremost, to provide a more cost effective 

intermediary between the public and services needed and the ability to monitor arrested persons, 

and secondly, to provide an environment to evaluate and vet potential police officers. Over the 

years the CSO program has hired 8 CSOs to full time Waterford Police Officers, with 4 of them 

promoted to supervisory roles and 4 others having been assigned to specialized units within the 

Department. Other CSOs have been hired by other municipal and state police agencies. 

The police department has seven part-time Community Service Officers (CSOs); each are non-

sworn personnel with no arrest authority. The CSOs complete a 24 hour in-house training course 

in various skills such as prisoner control, fingerprinting, processing of prisoners, paperwork, and 

Records Management System (RMS) familiarization, as well as an eight to ten shift field training 

process. They are also required to attend a 24 hour State mandated training on the use of the 

COLLECT/NCIC computer systems. The CSOs are required to be knowledgeable in officer 

safety, defensive tactics, data entry, booking procedures, and first aid.  

     CSO Reed 

The CSOs’ primary job functions include greeting residents and other members of the public to 

assisting with directing them to the appropriate service, processing prisoners, and building 

security. The CSO’s also assist in the Racial Profiling Initiative, Records Management data 

entry, and other requirements of the police function. CSO’s also help with the Residential House 

In 1991 the Police Department moved into a new building, which 

for the first time was separate from the dispatch center. This 

meant that there were times when the new building could be 

unattended. In the past, if a member of the public came to the 

police facility, they were met with, at a minimum, a dispatcher. 

The migration to the new building removed this ability and 

required a sworn officer to be stationed in the police building to 

meet with the public or monitor a prisoner that was being held 

for court. This problem gave birth to the Community Service 

Officer program which the Department still utilizes. 

CSOs can be distinguished from police officers by their navy blue 

uniforms and that they are relegated to the station. The CSOs each 

work a maximum of 19 hours a week and cover the station around 

the clock every day of the year.   



Check program by inputting requests as they come in and updating the logs when residents 

return. A CSO in the building allows the officers and Shift supervisor to remain on the road and 

available for calls for service. This uses a lower cost employee to monitor prisoners and greet the 

public who enters the police building while keeping the more trained officers available to 

respond to emergencies. 

NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH 

Listed below are the goals that Sergeant Fedor set for the Waterford Police Department 

Neighborhood Watch: 

1. The Neighborhood Watch can be a force multiplier by increasing awareness in our

community, educating citizens on how and what to report. Citizens will be able to

provide organized information and useful contributions to the Waterford Police

Department.

2. Make participating neighborhoods less “crime friendly”.

3. Providing Neighborhood Watch signs to actively participating Neighborhoods. The

location to be determined by Traffic Office.

4. Establishing contact information to enhance the Waterford Police Departments ability to

access neighborhood specific information.

5. Working collaboratively with the public to fulfill the Mission Statement of the Waterford

Police Department by helping to prevent crime in our community

To date, the Neighborhood Watch has been successful in addressing concerns in all of the 

participating neighborhoods. A majority of these concerns focused on motor vehicle complaints, 

in particular, speeding. By working with the Traffic Office speed studies were conducted in each 

of the areas. Through these studies, traffic issues were identified and the department Traffic 

Officer passed along the information to patrol to conduct targeted enforcement.   

A successful result of the program involved the area of Goshen Rd. During the summer months 

as pedestrian and vehicular traffic increases near the beaches. It was noted during several 

meetings that residents in the Pleasure Beach area noticed an increased police presence during 

the Summer of 2018 and it was greatly appreciated. Officers were encouraged to spend extra 

time in the neighborhood completing patrol checks and conducting traffic enforcement.  

In the Spring of 2018 Sergeant Michael Fedor was assigned to 

restart the Waterford Police Department Neighborhood Watch 

Program. He was tasked with reconnecting with old 

Neighborhood Watch Coordinators, developing an outline for the 

program and ensuring there were regularly scheduled meetings. 

Since the restart of the program Sergeant Fedor has held six 

monthly meetings in the Waterford Police Department Training 

Room. There are currently five actively participating 

neighborhoods (Goshen Rd, Myrock Ave, Melanie Rd, North Rd 

and Niantic River Rd). 



As the Neighborhood Watch continues to grow, guest speakers are being added to address the 

concerns of the residents along with identifying new technology such as with wireless video 

systems that have the ability to tie the neighborhoods together.   

COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTEER EFFORTS 

Volunteers at the “Make-a-Wish” event 

The men and women of the Waterford Police Department contribute much of their time in 

support of many charitable community events. This year they partnered with Youth Services, 

Senior Services, Waterford Public Schools, other town agencies, and local community 

organizations as the need arose. Some of these events are as follows - Stuff A Bus, Wal Mart 

Food, Toy, and Clothing Drive, Harvest Fest, Intern Program, Safety Fair, Touch a Truck – 

Crystal Mall, Daycare visits, East Lyme Light Parade, Child Fingerprinting, and K9 

demonstrations. Several more community and volunteer efforts Waterford Officers worked on 

are shown here;     



Wal*Mart Stuff-A-Truck – Fire, Dispatch, and Police 

devote a day outside of the local WalMart store to conduct a 

food, clothing and toy drive to help Waterford Youth 

Services. This year’s event garnered hundreds of toys, 

numerous clothing items, and we filled the mobile command 

post with food.   

Mentoring for Middle School kids – 

Officers Sylvestre, Blanchette, Firmin, 

Maffeo, Fredricks and Krodel volunteer for 

the mentoring program started by Clark 

Lane Middle School guidance counselor 

Bree Dolce. Children were chosen by the 

guidance staff of the Middle school, and 

the Officers volunteered to meet with their 

mentee once per week. This encourages a 

positive role model for these young kids, 

and rewards the Officers as well.   



    

    

Holiday Decorating - Each year Sergeant Seymour has 

one of our elementary schools first grade classes make 

decorations and decorate a holiday tree in our lobby. There 

is a sing-a-long, and a visit from Santa (He looks 

suspiciously like Lt. Silva) and Mrs. Claus (Who may be 

Stamford Officer Heather Franc), along with Buddy the Elf 

(Bears an amazing similarity to Officer Fredricks.) This 

was Sergeant Seymour’s last year, we wish her well in 

retirement!   

Prescription Drop Off – The prescription 

drop off program continues in our lobby, 

allowing anyone to drop off prescriptions 

they don’t want in their house due to 

environmental issues or theft concerns.  

No Shave November – 

Waterford Officers 

participated in “No Shave 

November” which 

allowed them to grow 

facial hair in exchange for 

a $50 donation to a local 

pediatric cancer charity, 

in honor of honorary 

Waterford Guarraia, 

badge M-8. Over $1,250 

was raised.  

Special Olympics Torch Run – 
Numerous members of the Waterford 

Police Department participated in the 

annual Torch Run for Connecticut Special 

Olympics. This run is in addition to the 

“Tip-A-Cop” event that provides 

donations for Connecticut Special 

Olympics. 



School/Daycare visits – The Waterford 

Police Department sends Officers to 

daycares and schools that request us, so 

kids can play with the police cars and meet 

our Officers. These visits occur all year 

long and are a great way of meeting kids 

and their parents.  

Harvest Fest – Waterford Officers 

participated in the Town’s annual “Harvest 

Fest”, partnering with Waterford Youth 

Services to provide and fit bike helmets for 

local kids to keep them safe while riding their 

bikes. Hay rides were given by the WPD 

Polaris UTV. Officer Fredricks organized and 

numerous other Officers assisted in this great 

event.   

WPD Annual 5K – The second annual 

Waterford Police Department Union “5k Foot 

Pursuit” was held at the Great Neck School. 

Officer Sylvestre organized this event, which 

continues to have great success, and grows in 

numbers exponentially each year. This event will 

assuredly be continued for years to come.  



 

 

 

 

Citizen’s Police Academy - The Citizen’s Police Academy was held in the spring of 2018. The class 

met one night per week for 11 class sessions covering departmental organization, recruiting & academy 

life, crime scene investigation, evidence collection, firearms, accident investigation, narcotics 

identification, juvenile matters, investigative procedures and other topics. CPA members are also 

allowed to ride on observation with patrol officers and a session at the Waterford Police Department 

Firing Range. Upon graduation, the class has a good understanding of police practices and functions and 

provides a solid base of community support for the Department. We consider them ambassadors of our 

agency. This program is provided to the community with our officers volunteering their time to present 

topics and with a generous donation from the Waterford Rotary Club. 

The Waterford Police Department, Fire Department, and 

Emergency Communications Center helps 

underprivileged youth in our community through the 

Target corporation “Heroes and Helpers” event held each 

year at the Waterford Target store. Kids are selected by 

Youth Services to participate, each is give a $100 gift 

card and shops with an Ermengency Services person. We 

wish to thank the Connecticut Department of 

Corrections, York facility for their participation in last 

year’s successful event. A special thanks to Officer Eric 

Fredricks for organizing this great cause.   

The Waterford Police Department helps the 

Waterford Youth Services every year with 

“Stuff A Bus”, which fills a Waterford 

School bus with food for the local food 

pantry. The Youth Officers participate and 

go to each school, helping load and off load 

the bus for this very worthwhile cause.  



DONATIONS 

Area businesses and private citizens sometime make donations to the Waterford Police 

Department, which goes directly to equipment purchases or support processes. We truly 

appreciate their willingness to help us, as these type of items are often not planned for and really 

come in handy with our structured budget.  

Scott Rogers, shown here with Chief 

Mahoney, donates annually to the Waterford 

K9 unit as part of his “Rudy’s K9 

Foundation.” Mr. Rogers pays for part of our 

retired service dog’s medical bills, which is 

amazingly generous.  

This ballistic shield was donated by SECONN 

Manufacturing’s owner Rob Marelli, for protection 

of our Officers during high risk warrant entries and 

general patrol. This donation was in response to 

the shooting in Dallas where several Police 

Officers were injured. Thank you to Mr. Marelli 

for keeping our Officers safety in mind.  

Special thanks to the MJ Sullivan 

Automotive Group, who donates used cars 

for undercover work for the Waterford 

Police Department. These vehicles 

specifically allow us to combat the 

continuing opioid epidemic in our area, as 

they are a great tool for our Officers to look 

for narcotics transactions from. We can’t 

show the vehicles for obvious reasons, so we 

put a Lego “undercover police car” instead.  

Thanks again to the MJ Sullivan Automotive 

Group.  



RETIREMENTS 

 Sergeant Dana Seymour Detective John Davis 

Congratulations to Sergeant Dana Seymour and Detective John Davis on their retirements from 

the Waterford Police Department. Your contributions to our Town and Region will be missed – 

please enjoy your retirement!  



CONCLUSION 

The Waterford Police Department is focused on providing the best level of service we can for 

those who live, work, or recreate in our Town.  We hold our motto of “In The Community 

Interest” to heart and truly believe in the public safety aspect of policing.  We hope you have 

found this annual report informative.  If you have any questions, they may be directed to Police 

Chief Brett Mahoney at bmahoney@waterfordct.org. 

Respectfully submitted, 

By: _____________________________ Board of Police Commissioners 

Brett Mahoney, Chief of Police 

Thomas A. Sheridan, Chairman 

Mark Gelinas 

William Auwood 

Daniel Steward, First Selectman 

mailto:bmahoney@waterfordct.org










Recreation and Parks Commission 

Fiscal Year 2018 
Annual Report 



Overview: 

The value and essential function of a Recreation and Parks department is to create and maintain 
spaces and activities that grow a greater sense of community and enhance the quality of life for its 
residents. These essential services – along with the high rate of return through fees – also represent 
a sound investment by the town. Physical inactivity is a serious, nationwide problem. It’s scope 
poses a public health challenge for reducing the national burden of unnecessary illness and 
premature death. 

The department continues to grow its reach throughout Town by taking on new building 
maintenance responsibilities as the process for Town repair requests evolves, enhancing public 
spaces through park re-design and installing plantings, and a refocus on trail 
maintenance/improvements etc. We continue to coordinate the scheduling and community use of 
school buildings and grounds.  

Programming preference continues to be dominated by fitness programs held at the Community 
Center and WHS pool, however, interest is being sparked by new participants being drawn to new 
teachers and a growing list of opportunities. Community Events have become a focal point in 
delivering interaction amongst different generations and interests. Our presence on social media has 
allowed the department to address an increase in inquiries, program and park requests as well as 
promoting our operations and offerings. 
We have also been instrumental in assisting the co-sponsored youth groups with transitions to new 
youth sport guidelines and maintenance aspects when possible. 

Our statistical reference page located towards the end of this document shows how we are doing 
and who we are reaching. Our intent is to further enhance our park systems and continue keeping 
up with programming trends. Ultimately, the offerings and ability to administer and facilitate 
opportunities for the public to recreate should be considered a priority in the health and well-being 
of our residents. 

Goals and Strategies 

The Waterford Recreation and Park Commission is pleased to report on its successful completion of projects 
and goals for FY ’18. Each year, the department works cooperatively with different volunteer groups in order 
to limit the required funding for completion of certain projects. The following is provided to help illustrate the 
various tasks accepted by the Recreation and Parks Commission and staff: 

Property Maintenance: 

Board of Education 
 Prepared all BOE properties for opening day, Field Days, special events, graduation, etc.
 Improved fertilization program and integrated pest/plant management plan
 Painting and field layouts at ALL schools for team sports and physical education classes
 Multiple seeding/aerating requirements for active and dormant seasons at all school play areas
 Continued mowing, trimming, leaf removal, and regular daily maintenance
 Operation and supervision of large irrigation system throughout WHS sport fields
 Maintain Project Adventure sites at CLMS and WHS
 Cleared WHS rear parking lot for bus operations
 Installed and removed portable fencing for WHS softball at Vets field
 Assistance for the WHS Garden Club
 Increased specialty field preparation
 Trash Removal from all outdoor areas



Town 
 Installed newly constructed boardwalk at Waterford Beach Park
 Continued beach operation review and management – buoys, newly accepted boogie board

area, regular season maintenance, etc.
 Repaired Lifeguard Shack and building new life guard chairs for better water coverage
 Continued education for updated fertilization/seed/maintenance product options on all properties.
 Athletic field maintenance and field painting operations
 Vehicle and equipment improvements consistent with the Fleet Management Plan
 Grimsey Beach Dedication – Save The River Save The Hills
 Continued partnership with Senior Services on the operation of the Community Center
 Tree removal and stump grinding throughout Town properties
 Senior Citizen Supplemental Wood Program delivering 50+ loads of wood to homes annually
 Veterans War Park annual beautification project
 Opening and closing of all water lines/meters at all department jurisdictions
 Several landscaping projects around Town buildings
 Snow removal
 Various clean-up efforts from strong winds and storms
 Installed new benches in the Community Center locker rooms
 Assisted Eugene O’Neil with water line repair
 Clearing around lower Stenger Farm Pond and repairing access road from washout – new culvert
 Stenger Farm Park trail improvements

Programming Notes: 

 The 2018 Harvest Festival’s newest addition, the Life-Star helicopter, was a huge
success throughout all of the age groups in attendance. Food vendors, craft makers, and
local businesses all made for welcoming community event. Assistance provided by
WPD, Public Works, Waterford Fire Police, and Youth Services.

 This year’s Youth Triathlon had over 209 participants with over 150 volunteers. It is a
tremendously successful program, co-sponsored event with regional Recreation and Parks
Departments as well as Camp Harkness. We were fortunate to again have volunteers from
the Coast Guard Academy and Sub Base to help the athletes and course safety.

 Summer Job For Minors - The expansion of the Summer Job For Minors program has
enabled the department to reach and provide more individuals with experience,
responsibility, and life lessons.

 Tree lightings, Pearl Harbor Day Road Race, Easter Egg Hunt, etc. all received great
reviews as we continue to grow in size with improved advertising and media to reach
more individuals interested in participating.

 Introduced new recreation and leisure programs – several different forms/varieties of yoga, Tai
Chi, beach fitness programs, and more new programs and trends to follow. Over 90% of our
program classes are being registered/filled.

 The WBP Concert Series drew overwhelming crowds this year. We were able to hold 9 concerts
(8 concerts and one rain-out) for a total of 10,626 people which averages 1,328 attendance at
each concert. Our summer concert series continues to gain momentum with wildly popular
bands playing and attendees raving of the atmosphere and environment the events create.

 Continued assistance to the Youth Sport organizations/Co-Sponsored programs. Some of
the youth sport organizations are seeking additional maintenance requests due to a
diminished volunteer pool. Although Recreation and Parks does not have the staff
available to assist on a regular basis, our maintenance division assists whenever possible.

 We held an outdoor program called “New Year’s Eve Eve” at Waterford Beach on
December 29, 2017.  This was a program directed as a New Years Eve Party for the
children of the community.  At this event we had a bonfire, Hot Chocolate and
popcorn, as well as party supplies.  To top this off there were fireworks.  These
fireworks were paid in part from a grant received from Atlantic Broadband for 2017.
This was received so well that we will be planning another festival for next year.



Planning/Development: 
 A workgroup of Town staff has been formed to address ADA improvements and accessibility

on all Town properties. Identification of potential improvements, review of requirements and 
standards, and plan of implementation are being discussed. 

 Jordan Village/Civic Triangle/Post Road gateway grant – partnered with Planning Dept.
 Enhanced customer service and available information through R&P Facebook page and plans to install

credit card capabilities and internet/web registration
 No Tobacco policy and signs have been implemented in all Town parks
 Request to Waterford Parks Foundation for more presence and activity
 Continued park and trail improvements from user requests and educational seminars

 Fiscal Year 2018 Completed Capital Improvement Projects:
- WBP Causeway Bridge Professional Services/Design completed 
- Children’s Playground equipment installation (partnership with Gardiner Family Foundation) 
- WBP restrooms (2) – replacement plans are underway 
- Mago Point Pier and Park improvements 
- Little League bleachers  

Appropriated Capital Improvement Projects: 
- Waterford Beach Park Causeway Bridge Replacement (Underway) 
- Veteran’s Softball Field Irrigation (2019) 
- Leary Park Athletic Field Irrigation (2019) 
- Tennis Court repairs (Underway) 

Designated Capital Improvement Projects: 
- Waterford Beach Park Bathroom Replacements 
- Children’s Playground Accessible Path/Veteran’s Bathrooms 
- Stenger Farm Park Restrooms 
- Veteran’s Softball Field Light Replacement 

Future Capital Improvement Projects: 
- Town Hall and Leary Park Basketball Court Repairs 
- Dog Park Fence Replacement 
- Children’s Playground Equipment Additions 
- Veteran’s Maintenance Garage Improvements and Storage Bay 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Tracy Santos, Chair Recreation and Parks Commission 



Maintenance 

Total maintained acres: 593.41 Town and 169.4 BOE 

Senior Wood Program:       FY ’17     FY ‘18 
53 Loads Cut    55 Loads Cut 
27 Sr. Households    23 Sr. Households 

Summer Job For Minors: 12 employed   12 employed  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Programs:  FY ’17     FY ‘18 
Programs Offered:         118 123    
Enrollments:       1,295 1,316 
Registrations Processed:        7,112      7,247 
Male   544 (42%) 526 (40%) 
Female   751 (58%) 790 (60%) 
Average Age         28        28 
Resident Participants    1,230 (95%) 1,277 (93%) 
Non-Resident Participants     65 (5%) 39 (3%) 
Community Center Drop-In:  approx. 61,218 approx. 61,000 
Fitness Room Participants:    2109      2120 
Program Efficiency  128 Offered 134 Offered 

119 Administered  123 Administered 
93% Success Rate  92% Success Rate 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Revenue:    FY ’17   FY ‘18 
Total Generated Revenue: $201,083.50  $203,612.35 

Projected: $180,000  Projected: $192,000 
    Diff: +$21,083.50 or + 11.7% Diff: + $11,612.35 or 6% 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Facility Use:    FY ’17   FY ‘18 
Indoor Facility Use 4,777.25 hours    3,960.5 hours 
-Community Use of Schools 

Outdoor Facility Use  30,902    31,402   

WBP Attendance 29,117     24,671  
Residents  22,489    19,333 
Non-Resident  6,728    5,338 

WBP Picnics   66      66 

WHS Pool Attendance 4,594      6,506



WHS Field Mtnc. & Irrigation                            Pleasure Beach Park 

     Veteran’s War Memorial New Mago Point Pier 

    Arnie Holmes Park           Stenger Farm Park  

       Swim Lessons at WHS Pool       Children’s Playground 





ANNUAL REPORT OF THE WATERFORD RETIREMENT COMMISSION 
FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 

 
 
 Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes and Waterford Code of Ordinances, the Waterford 
Retirement Commission oversees the Municipal Employees Retirement System (MERS), a cost-sharing, 
multiple employers, public employee retirement system as well as the Public Employees Retirement 
System (PERS) a defined benefit plan. 
 
 MERS is considered to be a part of the State of Connecticut’s financial reporting entity and is 
included in the State’s financial report that may be obtained by writing to the State of Connecticut, Office 
of the State Comptroller, Municipal Employees’ Retirement Fund, 55 Elm Street, Hartford, CT 06106. 
 
 Under the MERS, any local government authority in the State of Connecticut, including towns, 
cities, boroughs, regional school districts, housing authorities or other special districts may elect to 
participate for one or more of its departments, including elective officers.  Teachers are covered under the 
Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System and therefore not eligible for MERS. 
 
 Plan provisions are set by Connecticut General Statutes.  MERS provides for retirement benefits, 
as well as death and disability benefits.  Membership is mandatory for all regular full time employees of 
participating departments except Police and Fire hired after age 60.  A member is vested after 5 years of 
continuous active service when the member is actively working and contributing to the MERS.  Any 
employee who terminated prior to 10/1/2001 must have 10 continuous years of service or 15 total years of 
active service to be vested. Members reaching normal retirement; age 55 with 5 years of service or 15 years 
of non-continuous active service OR any age if they have a minimum of 25 years of  total service, are 
entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to: 
  
 For members covered by Social Security and age 62 or in receipt of a SSDA, if earlier: 1-1/2% of 
 the average final compensation not in excess of the year's breakpoint plus 2% of average final 
 compensation in excess of the year's breakpoint, times years of service. 
 
Retirees are eligible for annual cost of living adjustments payable on the July 1st following their retirement 
date and each July 1st thereafter.  The adjustment is 60% of the annual increase in CPI-W up to 6%, plus 
75% of the annual increase in CPI-W above 6%.  The minimum annual COLA is 2.5% and the maximum is 
6%.  For disability retirements: Benefits are adjusted each July 1 based upon the performance of the fund’s 
assets. The minimum annual COLA is 3%; the maximum is 5%. 
 

Retirement trust funds can be invested in various investment pools maintained by the State of 
Connecticut.  Investments in the pooled funds are valued at cost.  No investments in any organization 
represent 5% or more of net assets available for benefits at June 30, 2018.  

 
The Public Employee Retirement System (PERS) is a single-employer defined benefit pension 

plan (The Plan).  The PERS was established and is administered by the Town.  The Plan covers employees 
who retired or terminated in a vested status prior to MERS participation.  There are no contributions 
required from the members.  The Town is required to contribute the amounts necessary to finance the 
benefits for the participants in this plan.  The PERS is considered to be part of the Town of Waterford’s 
financial reporting entity and is included in the Town’s financial reports as the Pension Trust Fund. 

 
The PERS Plan provides retirement, disability and death benefits to plan members and their 

beneficiaries.  The Plan was closed to new members at various times.   All eligible full-time employees 
must enroll in the MERS plan. 

 
Under PERS, members who retired at normal retirement date (age 62 and 15 years of service) 

receive benefits equal to 1.5% of final average earnings (the average of the highest 5 years within the last 10 
years) per year of service, limited to 30 years.  Members who retired at service retirement date (age 50 and 
25 years of service) receive benefits equal to 2% of final average earnings per year of service, limited to 30 



years, until age 62.  Members retired at early retirement date (age 57 and 15 years of service) could elect to 
receive benefits accrued to that date, reduced by .4167% for each month prior to normal retirement date, or 
to defer benefits until normal retirement date with no reduction.  Benefit provisions are established by, and 
can be amended by, the RTM. 

 
Plan membership consisted of the following at June 30 2018: 
 
 Retirees, disabled and beneficiaries 
   Currently receiving benefits     13 
 
            
      TOTAL                    13 
 
There are no active employees in the PERS Plan.  The PERS has an unfunded pension liability of 

$545,868 that will be amortized over an eleven-year period that began July 1, 2011.  Scheduled employer 
contributions for fiscal year ended June 30, 2018 of 81,493 were paid as required by the actuarial analysis.  
If it is determined that there are any excess assets in the Plan, they may be used to fund past service costs 
for employees who transferred to MERS. 

 
The Town of Waterford Pension Plan’s financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of 

accounting.  Employer contributions are recognized as revenues in the period the contributions are due.  
Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the Plan. 

 
In compliance with GASB Statement 45 requirements, the July 1, 2016 Actuarial Valuation 

disclosed the net cost of other post-employment benefits (OPEB) healthcare as $22,530,000.  The Town 
recognizes the cost of post-employment healthcare in the year the employee services are received, reports 
the accumulated liability from prior years and provides information useful in assessing demands on the 
Town’s future cash flow.  Recognition of the liability accumulated from prior years will be phased in over 
24 years, commencing with the 2006 liability.   

 
Although the Town funds this cost annually on a pay-as-you-go basis, Governmental Accounting 

Standards Board (GASB) Statement 45 now requires that municipalities recognize it as an actuarial accrued 
liability inclusive of implicit rate subsidies.  The statement does not require that the Town fund the liability, 
only that it discloses the liability on the Town’s financial statements.  However, beginning with fiscal year 
2016, GASB74 and GASB 75 require that the Town report the liability on the face of their financial 
statements rather than in a note to their financial statements.  If the Town did not fund the liability then 
each year the liability would increase and possibly have an adverse effect on such things as the Town’s 
bond rating.  By establishing and funding a trust, the Town reduces the unfunded liability.   A trust fund 
was approved by the RTM on December 1, 2014.  The Retirement Commission has appointed FIA as the 
Investment Advisor and Wells Fargo as trustee/custodian of the funds.  The trust was established as of 
February 1, 2017.  Contributions totaling $1,160,000 were made in FY 18 and planned for FY 19.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
       
 
 
John Sheehan, Chairman 
Waterford Retirement Commission  
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Town of Waterford Shellfish Commission 
Annual Report –2018 Recreational Shell Fishing Season 

This season the Waterford Shellfish Commission maintained Areas A, C and G.  Recreational 
shell fishing permits were sold at the Town Hall, Hillyer’s Bait and Tackle and Riverside 
Grocery throughout the recreational shell fishing season.  Permits were sold on a daily, monthly 
and seasonal rate to adapt to the needs of the public.  Permit fees are structured to accommodate 
senior citizens, residents and non-residents of the Town of Waterford.  Permits are available for 
purchase April 1st through December 31st of each season without restrictions and are good valid 
for the season and duration of time in which they are purchased.  The Waterford Shellfish 
Commission opted to keep the prices of recreational shell fishing permits the same as last year 
for this season.  Over this past year the Commission was able to maintain leased areas of 
Waterford bottomland and is currently working on an additional area for commercial use to 
continue generating income for the Commission.  The Commission continues to maintain and 
oversee the three commercial shell fishing leases in the Waterford waters. 

This season the Commission was able to obtain sixty four bags of certified little neck clams for 
distribution into the recreational shell fishing areas and with the help of the Commission 
members the hard shell clams were distributed into the recreational shell fishing beds.  The 
Commission hopes to continue to restock during the upcoming season to replenish hard shell 
clams for those individuals who enjoy recreational shell fishing in the Waterford waters and will 
do so as soon as the waters are warm enough for the clams to survive.  The Commission did not 
seed oysters during this season as it was determined upon inspection of the areas where there was 
thought to be a natural set established that it had not survived this past winter season.  The 
Commission is discouraged to discover the loss of the natural bed of oysters as it has been 
proven that oysters are a key component in cleaning pollutants from the waters.   

The Commission continues to patrol Jordan Cove utilizing the Wardens of WELSCO 
(Waterford/East Lyme Shellfish Commission) as well as the services of the members of the 
Waterford Shellfish Commission.  State regulations dictate that after one inch of rainfall the 
recreational shell fishing areas are closed until water samples are taken on the fifth day following 
the rainfall and lab results are received on the eighth day.  After two inches of rain the 
recreational shell fishing areas must close for five days after which time the meat and water 
samples must be delivered to the lab for testing; this process takes eight to ten days on average.    
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Permit sales generated one thousand eight hundred dollars of revenue during the 2018 season.  A 
total of eighty eight permits were sold.  The Commission also collected one thousand four 
hundred and sixteen dollars in annual lease fees.  The revenue from permit sales and lease fees 
helps to offset the purchase of certified little neck clams for distribution into the recreational 
shell fishing areas and to cover operating costs of the Commission.  It is the hope of the 
Waterford Shellfish Commission that in the future they will generate enough income from permit 
sales and leased areas that the Commission is not dependent on the Town of Waterford for 
funding.   

Future Goals 

The Waterford Shellfish Commission will continue to restock certified little neck and top neck 
clams and will continue to meet and monitor the opening and closing of the recreational shell 
fishing areas.  The Commission will continue to lease bottom land to commercial harvesters and 
will remain active in participating in meetings with local and State shell fishing Commissions to 
maintain and enhance the effectiveness of the shell fishing programs throughout the State of 
Connecticut.  

Respectfully Submitted by:          

Douglas Lawson,  
Chairman of the Waterford Shellfish Commission. 



Waterford Utility Commission 

2018 - Annual Report 

Introduction 

The Waterford Utility Commission is established under Town Charter 4.1 with power and 

duties prescribed by Special Act No. 172 of 1963 and by Chapter 103 of the Connecticut General 

Statutes. The duties, composition, management, and other obligations and responsibilities of the 

Commission are further established under Chapter 2.84 of the Town of Waterford Code of 

Ordinances. The Representative Town Meeting (RTM) appoints the Utility Commissions’ 

members to four (4) year terms. The Commission consists of five (5) dedicated volunteer residents 

of the Town with appropriate technical, managerial, financial, and scientific backgrounds in the 

public and private sector. The Commission is the water pollution control authority (WPCA) for the 

Town in accordance with the provisions of Section 7-246 of the Connecticut General Statutes 

Annotated, as amended, and Connecticut General Statues pertaining to municipal utilities. 

The Commission is responsible for the development of policy, the implementation of 

immediate, short, and long-term plans to, among other goals, protect the environment from 

pollution and wisely utilize the underground and surface water resources for the enjoyment of 

present and future generations. It implements these plans and develops the goals by designing, 

constructing, establishing policy, maintaining sewers, residential grinder pumps, and major 

collection pumping stations. The Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection 

(CT DEEP) is the State agency that oversees the wastewater operations side. 

The Commission also has a long-term commitment to the provision of a safe and reliable 

water supply and distribution infrastructure. This involvement includes, but is not limited to, the 

acquisition of water bearing property, the development of such water sources, the acquisition or 

securing of alternative sources, designing, constructing, maintaining, and rehabilitating water 

mains, water booster pump stations, elevated water storage tanks, hydrants and other infrastructure 

necessary and indispensable to maintain a safe, protected, and reliable drinking water supply. It 

also includes the necessity to provide service redundancy to our supply system.  The Connecticut 

Department of Public Health (CTDPH) – Drinking Water Section is the State agency that oversees 

the water operations side. 

This year we will continue the implementation of the comprehensive rehabilitation and 

retrofitting program for our wastewater infrastructure, following the 15-year capital 

improvements plan was developed ten years ago, and intended to insure that this infrastructure 

serves future generations. The Utility Commission, together with our engineering consultant, and 

the Office of the First Selectman, revises this plan on a continuous basis. 



Operational Staffing 

The Commission employs a staff of 14 [full time] dedicated professionals that specialize 

in the various activities and skills necessary to implement and conduct the Utility Commission’s 

[mission critical] duties and responsibilities. Two summer help individuals are employed to take 

care of the grounds maintenance of our pumping stations, as well as assisting in the maintenance 

and operations of the wastewater infrastructure. The office staff is responsible for administration, 

compliance with regulatory issues, survey and data acquisition, construction inspection and 

wastewater infrastructure maintenance. 

The administrative [and clerical] functions include the billing and collection of: all 

water and sewers assessments, sewer use charges and liens; comply with regulatory mandates, 

statutes, and ordinances; personnel and staffing related issues; and maintaining a database and 

records of our 

Water/wastewater infrastructure.  The clerical staff is the “customer quality service” front of our 

department. 

The survey division tasks and activities include, developing and conducting some of the 

work and data gathering procedures necessary for land and easements acquisition, and some of the 

field work necessary to develop and produce topographic and planimetric maps required for the 

planning, design, and implementation of projects, and the maintenance of records and map files, 

including our geographical information system (GIS). The survey division also provides support to 

all other Town departments requiring these services. This past year we continued the updating of 

all the land records maps. At this time, besides regular surveying, CBYD, and other field related 

duties, the remaining surveying division employee is assisting with the data collection and QC for 

billing purposes. He is also assisting with the inspection of secondary meters. 

The construction inspector is responsible for the field inspection and cost control of all 

Town sponsored (or privately constructed with the intention of becoming public once completed) 

water and sewer facilities under construction to ensure compliance with technical standards, 

drawings and specifications, and contract documents. Depending on the workload, the 

construction inspector provides inspection and quality control services for DPW projects, as 

needed. 

The wastewater infrastructure maintenance staff is the group responsible for the reliable 

and efficient operation of approximately 145 miles of sewers and force mains, twenty-eight (28) 

wastewater pump stations, over 3,500 manholes, and 114 residential grinder pumps. This highly 

technical, knowledgeable, and dedicated group is available 24/7 to address any problem or any 

customer related issue that may occur. Besides their normal responsibilities, this group has been 

instrumental in providing data and assisting our consultant in identifying the needs and weaknesses 

of our wastewater infrastructure during the development and updating of a comprehensive rehab 

and retrofitting plan. 

The Utility Commission is represented at the Information Technology Committee, the 

Emergency Management Committee, the Communications Committee, the Water Utilities 

Coordinating Committee (WUCC), the Southeastern Connecticut Regional Wastewater 

Management Plan Development Group, and the Municipal Complex Phase II Improvements 

Building Committee. We are also working together with the City of New London and the Town of 

East Lyme in developing a plan to address the issues detailed on the Draft Order from CTDEP to 



our communities related to the Piacenti Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF). Furthermore, we 

are also working with both communities on providing accommodations for wastewater discharges 

originating from some of the beach communities in the Town of Old Lyme to discharge into the 

New London WWTF. 

All employees are part of a fully integrated Utility Commission team working on the 

daily operational basis under the direction of the Assistant Director, and under the general 

direction of the Chief Engineer as the department head. 

Planning, Design and Construction 

2018 Planning Activities 

 Continuous Implementation of the Capital Improvements Program – this entails the

continuous revision and updating of the water and wastewater capital improvements

program to reflect the needs of our community and to pursue the goals and responsibilities

of the Utility Commission.

 We also continue with the investigation of I/I sources, the planning of necessary

improvements and funding strategies for the remaining pump stations, and the

recommended implementation of five flow monitoring devices at those areas in Town

where wastewater flows from Waterford to New London and New London to Waterford.

These areas are: the Evergreen PS, the East Neck PS, Chester St., and the Charter Oak

Credit Union.  We are also replacing the existing meter at Mago Point with a Doppler

meter to monitor flows coming from west of the Niantic River (East Lyme). The utilization

of the CCTV equipment for the inspection and evaluation of our sewers is providing

valuable information on the condition of our sewers and the areas that need to be

prioritized for I/I control and continuous maintenance.

 On the water side, we are planning for the replacement of water pipes at the Pleasure

Beach area. This program was initiated about nine years ago. Due to the poor quality of

the pipe used at the area a significant number pipe failures have been identified through

the years. In order to have a reliable water system at the area, a program intended for the

replacement of pipes was developed about eight years ago; however, because of other

project having a higher priority, this program has not been fully implemented. The design

phase is completed; however, due to limited funding and lower priority of this project,

funding has not been aggressively pursued. In order to keep this need. A funding request

of $175,000 and $400,000 for FY18 and FY19, respectively, was included on the FY17

CIP; however, such request will be moved to future years during future CIP.

Due to the limited availability of funding, the decommissioning of the Bartlett Corner’s 

drinking water PS has been placed on a lower priority. We will continue working with the 

Planning Department (input from the Finance Department will be requested as the project 

develops) to implement the decommissioning plan and infrastructure disposal. 

The Fargo Road water tank was inspected by Lenard Engineering and its rehab (minor 

structural work, and the coating of the tank) is in the planning/design stages. Funding of 

$400,000 was requested under FY 18 CIP, and $450,000 under FY19 for this work. 

Although no funding was approved on the FY18 and FY 19 CIP, it will be requested 

again on FY20 CIP. 



Planning activities also include: the retrofitting of wet well hatches (funding designated) 

at various pumping stations for flood control, as well as meeting OSHA requirements for 

safety; the replacement of various Gorman-Rupp pumps at pumping stations; the 

installation of in-line grinders to shred solids discharged into the collection system; the 

replacement of air-release valve at various force main locations; the rehab of the Old 

Norwich pumping station as the last cast-in-place station that remains to be rehabbed, 

and; together with our on-call contractor, the implementation of an aggressive I/I control 

program.  

2018 Design Activities 

 Water

Comprehensive Water System Improvement Program and FY17 Year Budget Estimate 

1. The Utility Commission staff, together with Lenard Engineering, continuously reviews the

town’s current water system improvements and requirements; together with our future

needs in effort to develop a comprehensive improvement program and budget estimate.

The scope of this project consists of the review and inspection of all town water system

assets including water storage tanks, pump stations and piping.  This activities are also

intended to meet CTDPH regulation regarding the operation and conditions of the water

infrastructure.

2. Lenard Engineering assisted the Town in conversations with the CT Department of Health

(Drinking Water Section) regarding the retention of our classification as a public water

system. Our argument regarding the reasons that Waterford should keep its PWSID# was

accepted by the State Dept. of Health and memorialized in an MOU. We are now

proceeding with the commitments specified in such MOU. Such commitments and

activities include, with assistance of the City of New London, the implementation of a leak

detection program to minimize unaccounted water. In coordination with DPW, areas

intended to be paved or rehabilitated will be (are being) given priority regarding the leak

detection program.

3. In coordination with the town DPW, based on their road rehab and paving schedule, we

identify roads for leak detection prior to, during, and after the roads are rehab or paved.

This will minimize the possibility of re-opening the road(s) if a water leak occurs.

 Wastewater

Sewer System Rehabilitation Program 

The Utility Commission developed [and updates as necessary] an ambitious and 

aggressive plan to retrofit and rehabilitate our wastewater infrastructure. The areas to be 

addressed are: retrofitting and rehabilitation of our pumping stations.  

To date, we have conducted evaluations within the Pleasure Beach and other areas, we 

have inspected over 30,000 linear feet of sewer main via closed circuit video. We have 

performed house to house inspections within the sewer shed and conducted smoke testing 

to locate improper connections to the sewer system. 



With our CCTV equipment, this program is being performed and controlled as the 

needs and priorities arrive. The construction of a grit disposal station was an integral 

component on the success of this program 

These past years we conducted preliminary studies at that sewer area contributing flow to 

the Harvey Ave. Pump station. It is the purpose of these studies to located I/I points, to 

estimate their contribution to the total flows sent to the New London Treatment Plant, and 

to eliminate these points. This will assist us in the reduction on treatment costs and energy 

use at our pumping stations. This coming year we will proceed with more detailed 

evaluations.  We are now in the process of, with the help of our on-call contractors, and 

taking advantage of economies of scale, commence the rehab and those areas identified to 

exhibit significant I/I.  

At the Office- 

The Utility Commission has the ability of accepting on line payments with credit or debit 

cards. Also, electronic bank checks are being “intercepted” and directly posted to reduce 

the tedious process of manual posting of electronic bank checks. Credit card payments are 

not accepted at the window, but on-line only. A link is provided at the Town’s home page 

www.waterfordct.org or https://waterfordct.epayub.com/Pages/default.aspx 

2018 Construction Activities 

Buildings and Electro-mechanical Equipment 

Maintenance 

Besides the normal preventive maintenance and some repair activities associated with our 

infrastructure, the Utility Commission field maintenance division is responsible for the 

building and grounds maintenance of all 28 wastewater pumping stations. This program 

includes the re-siding of the buildings housing the pump stations. This work is done by our 

own maintainers; saving the Town a significant amount of dollars as compared with the cost 

associated with outside contractors. The landscaping grounds maintenance of the facilities is 

also the responsibility of our field staff.  Also, the upgrading of electrical control panels and 

equipment is being done on a continuous basis. Our in-house staff is also systematically 

replacing the pumps at those Gorman-Rupp pumping stations where the pumps have, more 

than exceeded, their life expectancy, and their reliability and efficiency are being jeopardized. 

Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) 

A design/build construction of the new SCADA was completed at a final cost is about $560K.  

A significant amount of work is also being done for the implementation of (local) sound alarms 

at our pumping stations.  These [sound] alarms are intended to provide redundancy in the event 

that for whatever reason, our computers network fails to provide alarms via cloud 

communications. 

Rehab of deteriorated manholes and I/I through sewer pipes 

As part of I/I mitigation our staff continues the planning and repairing of cross country 

manholes, and with the help of a private contractors, various sections of pipes exhibiting I/I. In 

http://www.waterfordct.org/


order to maximize and conduct this program in an efficient manner, the need for a grit station 

as part of our I/I mitigation program is hereby reinforced. 

Sewer Lines 

The grit station continues to be an important asset regarding the maintenance of our 

infrastructure. No new construction or emergency repairs to gravity sewer lines. 

Water Lines 

No work done by the Town of Waterford. 

Operating Budget(s) (2017-18) 

Revenues/Expenditures 

The administration, clerical, and the operation and maintenance of the sewerage system are 100% 

funded through sewer use fees (Enterprise Fund).  No revenue is received from the general fund. The 

wastewater (enterprise) operating expenditure for 2016-17 was $3,703,946. 

Assessments, rentals, Enterprise, connection fees, and other revenues (FY 17-18) 

In FY 17-18 the Utility Commission collected: 

 $1,050 in water assessments, and

 $23,830 in sewer assessments

These assessments collections are forwarded to the General Fund. The UC also collected: 

 $3,618,115 in sewer user charges (enterprise fund), and $36,234 from the Town of East Lyme

for the use and depreciation of the Waterford wastewater infrastructure, which went to the

Enterprise Fund and the EL/Waterford depreciation fund.

 The UC also collected $40,417 from connection fees which went into the Sewer

Development and Maintenance Fund

 The UC also collected $73,384 in rental fees which went into the Water Fund.

Expenditures (FY 17-18) 

 General Fund expenditures were $0

 Expenditures from the Enterprise Fund were $3,703,946.

 Expenditures from the Sewer Development and Maintenance Fund were $26,495.

 Expenditures from the Water Fund were $46,546.

 Expenditures from the Capital and Non- Recurring Fund were $121,330.

 Expenditures from the Capital Improvements Fund were $6,000.

FY 2019 Activities 

During this [FY 18] year, besides our operational and maintenance responsibilities, we are planning the 



following projects: 

 The evaluation and recommendations for the replacement of the Weimes Rd. and

Marilyn Rd. pumping stations (pneumatic ejectors), and the full rehab of the Old

Norwich Road pumping station.

 Complete the optimization of our new, fully operational, and reliable SCADA (telemetry)

system for our wastewater pumping stations.

 The evaluation of the Harvey Ave. PS force main failure.

 The evaluation of the impact that wastewater from Old Lyme beaches would have on

our conveyance system.

 The full evaluation for the rehabilitation of the Old Norwich Road pumping station.

 The compliance with the Waterford/CT Dept. of Health Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).

 The implementation of corrective or mitigating measures intended for the protection of

various pumping stations currently vulnerable to flooding.

Operations and Maintenance 

The Utility Commission’s operations, maintenance, and office staff is currently responsible for the 

reliable and safe operation of 28 pump stations, 145 miles of sewers, over 114 grinder pumps; and 

for the reliable and “top notch” customer service to over 7,000 customers. The maintenance staff 

operates on a mission critical “around the clock” mode and stand-by status. The construction 

noted above, and the on-going implementation of a comprehensive evaluation and retrofitting of 

our infrastructure, the Utility Commission maintenance staff will realize an increase in physical 

operational facilities. 

Mission 

The Commission has been vigorous in its efforts to secure, maintain and optimize our water 

supplies and related infrastructure, as well as our wastewater infrastructure for the benefit of 

present and future generations. 

These efforts include: 

 Partnership efforts with the City of New London on developing alternative sources,

 Actively involved in efforts to regionalize water supplies and wastewater infrastructure.

 Evaluation of alternatives for the strengthening of our distribution system to provide

reliable and sustainable fire flows,

 Aggressive maintenance program of our drinking water infrastructure,

 Aggressive maintenance, rehabilitation and retrofitting program for our wastewater

infrastructure for the enjoyment of future generations.

The Utility Commission continues in its mission to provide superior customer services. We will 

continue to implement the following business plan: 

1. Comprehensive long-term planning

2. Coordination and cooperation with other town departments.



3. Provide leadership in regionalization efforts.

4. Implement appropriate and innovative technologies to improve efficiency.
5. Nurture an atmosphere that is conducive to employee growth, retention of qualified

staff, professionalism, and encourage employee response to changes in the activities and

needs of the department.

6. Operate using sound and effective business practices, and most efficient technology.

It is important to note that during this past year the region was affected by major weather events. 

These events caused the loss of power at many locations. The backbone of our sewer collection 

system is the network of pump stations located throughout the town. These major pump stations 

together with about 114 individual grinder pumps are dependent on commercial power during 

their normal functions. Our staff diligently made sure that during those events our pump and 

individual stations were energized to provide service 24/7. Our dedicated field staff performed 

their duties flawless and there was no need to by-pass wastewater flows. None of our customers 

experienced sewage backflows into their property during these events. 

UTILITY COMMISSION MEMBERS: 

Peter M. Green, Chairman Kenneth Kirkman Stephen Negri 

Raymond Valentini Rodney Pinkham 

Staff 

Bartelli, James Assistant Director 

Janice Jones Accts. Receivable Clerk 

Burke, David Sewer Technician II 

Clark, Peter Sewer Maintenance Operator 

Gordy, James Lead Maintenance Operator 
Celeste Bushway Secretary/Clerk 

Lathrop, Fred Survey Party Chief 

Machinski, Edward Assistant Construction Inspector 

Medbery, Philip Foreman 

Rowe, Dean Sewer Technician I 

Sexton, Scott Sewer Technician I 

Soto, Neftali Chief Engineer (Director) 

Eric Williams Wastewater Maintenance - ElectricianOpperator 

Windle, Amy Office Coordinator 

On behalf of the Waterford Utility Commission, Respectfully submitted, 

Neftali Soto, P.E. Chief Engineer 
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TOWN OF WATERFORD, CONNECTICUT 

ADOPTED BUDGET 
Fiscal Year - July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019 

The following was adopted by the RTM on May 10, 2018 



DEPARTMENT OR COMMISSION ORG # PAGE

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 1

MILL RATE CALCULATION 2

REVENUE 3, 4, 5

DEPARTMENTAL SUMMARY 6, 7

BOARD OF SELECTMEN 10101 8

REGISTRARS OF VOTERS 10102 9

BOARD OF FINANCE 10103 10

ASSESSOR 10104 11

BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS 10105 12

TAX COLLECTOR 10106 13

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 10107 14

LEGAL DEPARTMENT 10108 15

TOWN CLERK 10109 16

PLANNING & ZONING 10110 17

BUILDING MAINTENANCE 10111 18

INSURANCE 10112 19

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 10113 20

CONSERVATION COMMISSION 10114 21

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 10115 22

RETIREMENT COMMISSION 10116 23

REPRESENTATIVE TOWN MEETING 10117 24
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General Government Operations 33,241,437$         

Board of Education - Operating Budget 48,306,332$         

Capital and Debt Service:
Current Year Capital Improvements 2,539,846$           
Transfers to Capital and Non-Recurring Expenditure 1,473,447$           
Debt Service 7,585,439$           

Total Capital and Debt Service 11,598,732$         

TOTAL BUDGET 93,146,501$         

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR ADOPTED BUDGET
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Grand List

Net Taxable Grand List after BAA - 10/01/2017 3,290,294,493

Average Rate of Collections 99.1%

Net Grand List - Adj. For Rate of Collections 3,260,681,843

Value of a Mill (adjusted for rate of collections) 3,260,682

93,146,501

3,727,025

Application of Fund Balance 0

89,419,476

27.42

27.03

Mill Rate Increase 0.39

Percent Increase 1.44%

Amount to Be Raised by Taxes

FY 2019 Mill Rate Requirement

FY 2018 Mill Rate

TOWN OF WATERFORD
MILL RATE CALCULATION

FY2019 EXPENDITURES APPROVED BUDGET

Mill Rate Calculation

Expenditures as approved by the RTM

Revenue from sources other than Taxes
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REVENUE

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6

DESCRIPTION
2017 

ACTUAL

2017/2018 
R.T.M 

APPROP.

ACTUAL 
RECEIVED 

AS OF 
4/30/18

BOF 
APPROVED 

2018-2019

2018/2019 
INCREASE/ 

(DECREASE)

2018/2019 
PERCENTAGE 

INCREASE/ 
(DECREASE)

STATE OF CONNECTICUT - EDUCATION
ED. COST SHARING GRANT 312,916 0 227,194 -   0 0.0%
TRANSPORTATION 0 0.0%
HEALTH & WELFARE 5,771 5,770 5,441 5,771 1 0.0%
TOTAL - STATE OF CT - EDUCATION GRANTS 318,687 5,770 232,635 5,771 1 0.0%

STATE OF CT - GENERAL GOVERNMENT
PILOT-STATE-OWNED PROP. 122,408 182,357 112,039 112,039 (70,318) -38.6%
PILOT-ELDERLY 155,763 155,000 0 0 (155,000) -100.0%
PILOT-DISABLED 2,397 2,400 2,161 2,161 (239) -10.0%
PILOT-PRIVATE TAX EXEMPT PROP 61,523 16,417 36,055 36,055 19,638 119.6%
TAX RELIEF-VETERANS 11,605 11,600 10,439 10,439 (1,161) -10.0%
COURT FINES 10,447 14,000 3,945 12,314 (1,686) -12.0%
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT- CIVIL Defense 15,023 36,000 0 45,000 9,000 25.0%
TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROPERTY TAX 80,942 87,000 56,222 57,844 (29,156) -33.5%
TOWN AID ROADS 320,698 320,698 159,873 319,746 (952) -0.3%
SDE STATE GRANTS 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 0 0.0%
MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT 42,601 42,167 28,111 0 (42,167) -100.0%
WILLETTS AVENUE STEAP GRANT 3,450 0 0 0 0 0.0%
GRANTS FOR MUNICIPAL PROJECTS 34,255 0 0 34,255 34,255 100.0%
MUNICIPAL STABILIZATION GRANT 0 0 1,131 0 0 0.0%
ENHANCED 911 22,916 22,916 22,650 22,916 0 -100.0%
LOCAL PROPERTY TAX RELIEF GRANT 0 0.0%
MUNICIPAL REVENUE SHARE GRANT 259,091 372,956 0 0 (372,956) -100.0%
TOTAL - STATE OF CT - GENERAL GOV'T GRANTS 1,157,119 1,277,511 446,626 666,769 (610,742) -47.8%

TOTAL STATE OF CONNECTICUT 1,475,806 1,283,281 679,261 672,540 (610,741) -47.6%

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND 

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET REVENUE
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REVENUE

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6

DESCRIPTION
2017 

ACTUAL

2017/2018 
R.T.M 

APPROP.

ACTUAL 
RECEIVED 

AS OF 
4/30/18

BOF 
APPROVED 

2018-2019

2018/2019 
INCREASE/ 

(DECREASE)

2018/2019 
PERCENTAGE 

INCREASE/ 
(DECREASE)

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND 

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET REVENUE

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
FEMA GRANT ALL DEPARTMENTS 0 0.0%
TOTAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

TOTAL STATE AND FEDERAL 1,475,806 1,283,281 679,261 672,540 (610,741) -47.6%

OTHER SOURCES - EDUCATION
TUITION 27,508 0 11,713 0 0 0.0%
SAFE HOMES TUITION 0 0 0 0.0%
RENT AND MISCELLANEOUS 6,234 5,635 3,842 5,833 198 3.5%
TOTAL EDUCATION 33,742 5,635 15,555 5,833 198 3.5%

OTHER SOURCES - GENERAL GOVERNMENT
INTEREST & LIEN FEES 480,861 300,000 374,348 325,000 25,000 8.3%
INTEREST - INVESTMENTS 191,887 120,000 452,825 300,000 180,000 150.0%
RECREATION & PARKS COMM. 201,084 192,000 173,749 203,000 11,000 5.7%
COMMUNITY USE OF SCHOOLS 15,778 8,000 11,682 0 (8,000) -100.0%
BUILDING INSPECTOR 390,016 325,000 263,771 325,000 0 0.0%
LICENSES, FEES, PERMITS & FINES 25,604 25,000 18,342 21,797 (3,203) -12.8%
LIBRARY 17,815 19,020 14,439 18,715 (305) -1.6%
WATER MAIN ASSESSMENTS 4,409 0 44 0 0 0.0%
SALE OF EQUIPMENT 6,531 1,000 0 0 (1,000) -100.0%
SCRRRA REBATE 10,657 0 0 0 0 0.0%
NL RADIO 102,547 110,573 106,138 111,890 1,317 1.2%
ALARM PENALTIES 300 1,000 400 1,000 0 0.0%
BULKY WASTE FEES 95,858 97,176 82,037 95,400 (1,776) -1.8%
MISCELLANEOUS 56,931 35,000 58,748 50,000 15,000 42.9%
CONVEYANCE TAX 269,688 200,000 216,060 200,000 0 0.0%
REGIONAL COMMUNICATION CTR. 37,641 20,000 40,549 6,000 (14,000) -70.0%
SEWER ASSESSMENTS 29,038 20,000 2,838 0 (20,000) -100.0%
NEW LONDON CAPITAL COST SHARING 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
P&Z, ZBA & CONSERVATION 72,239 40,000 27,322 42,500 2,500 6.3%
TOWN CLERK'S FEES 182,551 175,000 133,705 175,000 0 0.0%
UTILITY COMMISSION LIEN FEES 12,780 15,000 5,100 10,000 (5,000) -33.3%
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REVENUE

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6

DESCRIPTION
2017 

ACTUAL

2017/2018 
R.T.M 

APPROP.

ACTUAL 
RECEIVED 

AS OF 
4/30/18

BOF 
APPROVED 

2018-2019

2018/2019 
INCREASE/ 

(DECREASE)

2018/2019 
PERCENTAGE 

INCREASE/ 
(DECREASE)

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND 

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET REVENUE

COMMERCIAL TIPPING FEES 345,587 285,000 190,211 345,000 60,000 21.1%
RECYCLING 43,742 30,000 38,159 43,500 13,500 45.0%
UNLIQUIDATED PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 6,970 100 909 100 0 0.0%
RENTALS 176,434 155,600 185,082 180,000 24,400 15.7%
AMBULANCE OPERATING SUBSIDY 198,790 202,115 168,429 170,000 (32,115) -15.9%
YSB PROGRAM FEES 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
SENIOR SERVICES 29,186 30,500 31,430 30,500 0 0.0%
TRANSFER IN OTHER FUNDS 8,697 0 0 0 0 0.0%
VERSA KART/BLUE BOX SALES 4,550 4,000 3,485 4,500 500 12.5%
EAST LYME ANIMAL CONTROL PMT 0 0.0%
EUGENE O'NEILL GATE RECEIPTS 41,407 0 19,984 19,984 19,984 100.0%
BOE HUMAN RESOURCES OFFSET 14,350 14,347 14,765 14,766 419 2.9%
CIRMA MEMBERS EQUITY DISTRIBUTION 0 0 84,052 0 0 0.0%
NEW LONDON RADIO COMM. NETWORK USE FEE 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
YSB BOE CLERICAL SUBSIDY 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0.0%
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 3,078,928 2,430,431 2,723,603 2,698,652 268,221 11.0%

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 3,112,670 2,436,066 2,739,158 2,704,485 268,419 11.0%

TOTAL - REVENUE EXCLUSIVE OF TAXES 4,588,476 3,719,347 3,418,419 3,377,025 (342,322) -9.2%

PROPERTY TAXES
CURRENT YEAR TAXES 85,129,406 86,784,326 86,848,824 89,419,476 2,635,150 3.0%
PRIOR YEAR TAXES 558,030 300,000 403,390 350,000 50,000 16.7%
TOTAL PROPERTY TAXES 85,687,436 87,084,326 87,252,214 89,769,476 2,685,150 3.1%

FUND BALANCE APPLIED

GRAND TOTAL REVENUES 90,275,912 90,803,673 90,670,633 93,146,501 2,342,828 2.6%
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COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 4/30/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED
AMOUNT 
INC/(DEC)

PERCENT 
INC/(DEC)

10101 BOARD OF SELECTMEN 246,025 224,354 0 204,491 231,129 231,129 231,129 231,129 231,129 6,775 3.0%
10102 REGISTRARS OF VOTERS 74,030 69,058 0 58,866 71,680 71,680 71,680 71,680 71,680 2,622 3.8%
10103 BOARD OF FINANCE 52,439 56,945 0 51,437 60,095 57,095 57,095 57,095 57,095 150 0.3%
10104 ASSESSOR 415,829 308,067 0 238,229 299,796 299,796 299,796 299,796 299,796 (8,271) -2.7%
10105 BD. OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS 1,153 3,790 0 1,350 2,164 2,164 2,164 2,164 2,164 (1,626) -42.9%
10106 TAX COLLECTOR 191,167 204,236 0 171,912 208,030 208,030 207,850 207,850 207,850 3,614 1.8%
10107 FINANCE DEPARTMENT 951,633 686,604 0 511,432 729,931 729,931 729,931 720,951 720,951 34,347 5.0%
10108 LEGAL DEPARTMENT 282,648 289,000 0 239,645 298,000 298,000 298,000 298,000 298,000 9,000 3.1%
10109 TOWN CLERK 249,873 257,664 0 215,802 260,290 260,290 260,290 260,290 260,290 2,626 1.0%
10110 PLANNING & ZONING 591,908 587,813 0 466,637 625,283 625,283 624,419 624,338 624,338 36,525 6.2%
10111 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 148,754 216,184 0 178,833 201,035 201,035 201,035 201,035 201,035 (15,149) -7.0%
10112 INSURANCE 4,346,713 4,389,260 0 4,410,011 4,647,602 4,647,602 4,647,602 4,647,602 4,647,602 258,342 5.9%
10113 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMM 8,255 11,634 0 7,200 11,682 11,682 11,682 9,382 9,382 (2,252) -19.4%
10114 CONSERVATION COMMISSION 11,782 18,250 0 13,231 18,250 18,250 18,250 18,250 18,250 0 0.0%
10115 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2,151 3,351 0 3,285 4,316 4,316 4,316 4,316 4,316 965 28.8%
10116 RETIREMENT COMMISSION 4,809,544 4,908,215 0 4,428,789 5,242,550 5,242,550 5,242,550 5,242,550 5,242,550 334,335 6.8%
10117 REPRESENTATIVE TOWN MTG. 18,025 19,606 0 15,567 19,506 19,506 19,506 19,506 19,506 (100) -0.5%
10118 BUILDING DEPARTMENT 297,953 293,262 0 302,378 311,573 311,573 305,307 290,331 290,331 (2,931) -1.0%
10120 SOC. SVC. GRANTS/MISC. 95,308 82,804 0 77,808 82,052 82,052 82,052 82,052 82,052 (752) -0.9%
10121 CONTINGENCY 0 245,000 0 0 265,000 265,000 265,000 265,000 265,000 20,000 8.2%
10141 FLOOD & EROSION CONTROL BD 5,327 927 0 304 2,138 2,138 2,138 2,138 2,138 1,211 130.6%
10143 ETHICS COMMISSION 176 723 0 275 723 723 723 723 723 0 0.0%
10145 HUMAN RESOURCES DEPT. 211,722 210,449 0 173,458 208,063 208,063 208,063 208,063 208,063 (2,386) -1.1%
10122 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 1,304,767 1,312,507 0 1,052,953 1,355,117 1,355,117 1,355,117 1,347,392 1,347,392 34,885 2.7%
10123 FIRE SERVICES 3,000,250 3,004,352 0 2,443,245 2,993,990 2,993,990 2,993,990 2,993,990 2,991,815 (12,537) -0.4%
10129 POLICE DEPARTMENT 5,652,850 6,002,730 0 4,661,820 6,372,931 6,372,931 6,372,931 6,372,931 6,335,254 332,524 5.5%
10147 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 0 263,414 0 268,145 288,282 288,282 288,282 288,282 287,710 24,296 9.2%
10130 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 4,521,775 4,759,835 0 3,714,484 4,804,874 4,804,874 4,804,874 4,804,874 4,804,874 45,039 0.9%
10119 YOUTH SERVICES 229,936 229,110 0 191,330 237,775 237,775 237,775 237,775 237,775 8,665 3.8%
10132 CONSERVATION OF HEALTH 141,623 142,101 0 142,101 140,774 140,774 140,774 140,774 140,774 (1,327) -0.9%
10133 PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING SERV. 33,097 32,371 0 22,799 27,640 27,640 27,640 27,640 27,640 (4,731) -14.6%
10135 SENIOR CITIZENS COMMISSION 569,880 523,079 0 423,267 531,148 531,148 531,148 530,372 530,372 7,293 1.4%
10136 WATERFORD PUBLIC LIBRARY 1,037,414 1,024,438 0 823,916 1,057,141 1,057,141 1,057,141 1,053,786 1,053,786 29,348 2.9%
10137 RECREATION & PARKS COMM. 1,363,476 1,427,898 0 1,108,087 1,461,426 1,461,426 1,461,426 1,461,426 1,461,426 33,528 2.3%
10146 COMMUNITY USE OF SCHOOLS 356,705 344,504 0 344,504 258,378 258,378 258,378 258,378 258,378 (86,126) -25.0%

31,224,188 32,153,535 0 26,967,591 33,330,364 33,327,364 33,320,054 33,281,861 33,241,437 1,087,902 3.4%

10160 OPERATING BUDGET 45,834,596 47,287,524 0 36,648,223 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 1,018,808 2.2%
45,834,596 47,287,524 0 36,648,223 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 1,018,808 2.2%

TOWN OF WATERFORD

TOTAL BOE OPERATIONS

DEPARTMENTAL SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

TOTAL GENERAL GOV'T OPERATIONS

DEPT/AGENCY:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

BOARD OF EDUCATION:
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COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 4/30/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED
AMOUNT 
INC/(DEC)

PERCENT 
INC/(DEC)

TOWN OF WATERFORD

DEPARTMENTAL SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

DEPT/AGENCY:

10138 CURRENT YEAR CAPITAL IMPR. 2,152,164 2,564,173 693,075 3,257,195 2,539,846 2,539,846 2,539,846 2,539,846 2,539,846 (24,327) -0.9%
10140 TRANS TO CAP & NON-REC. 1,862,710 1,337,678 0 1,337,678 1,473,447 1,473,447 1,473,447 1,473,447 1,473,447 135,769 10.1%
10139 DEBT SERVICE 7,383,808 7,448,583 0 7,428,542 7,585,439 7,585,439 7,585,439 7,585,439 7,585,439 136,856 1.8%

11,398,682 11,350,434 693,075 12,023,415 11,598,732 11,598,732 11,598,732 11,598,732 11,598,732 248,298 2.2%

88,457,466 90,791,493 693,075 75,639,229 93,235,428 93,232,428 93,225,118 93,186,925 93,146,501 2,355,008 2.6%

CAPITAL AND DEBT SERVICE:

TOTAL CAPITAL & DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL GENERAL FUND
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10101

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

51010 FIRST SELECTMAN 99,786 101,093 48,602 103,116 103,116 103,116 103,116 103,116
51020 OTHER SELECTMEN 3,388 3,446 1,723 3,516 3,516 3,516 3,516 3,516
51110 ADMINISTRATION 64,296 62,796 31,486 67,129 67,129 67,129 67,129 67,129
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 0 150 0 150 150 150 150 150
51810 OVERTIME 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
51920 F.I.C.A 12,245 12,814 5,950 13,306 13,306 13,306 13,306 13,306

179,715 180,299 0 87,761 187,217 187,217 187,217 187,217 187,217

52010 ADVERTISING 115 200 0 200 200 200 200 200
52020 POSTAGE 95 150 54 125 125 125 125 125
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 63,471 40,500 23,046 40,500 40,500 40,500 40,500 40,500
52040 SERVICE CONT & REPAIRS 1,504 1,600 607 1,582 1,582 1,582 1,582 1,582
52050 DUES, CONF., & EDUCATION 75 200 0 150 150 150 150 150
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 390 480 150 480 480 480 480 480

65,650 43,130 0 23,857 43,037 43,037 43,037 43,037 43,037

53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 95 200 54 150 150 150 150 150
53090 FUELS & LUBRICANTS 565 725 376 725 725 725 725 725

660 925 0 430 875 875 875 875 875

246,025 224,354 0 112,048 231,129 231,129 231,129 231,129 231,129

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL

DEPT/AGENCY: BOARD OF SELECTMEN

PERSONNEL COSTS

TOWN OF WATERFORD

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET
GENERAL FUND 
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10102 REGISTRARS OF VOTERS

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 

ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 

ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 

RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 

ADDITIONAL/ 

TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 

EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 

OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 

DEPT/ 

AGENCY 

REQUEST

2018/2019 

APPROVED 

BD/COMM.

2018/2019 

RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 

SELECTMEN

2018/2019 

RECOMMENDED 

BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 

APPROVED

51010 ELECTED OFFICIALS 43,680 44,422 22,211 45,311 45,311 45,311 45,311 45,311

51310 VOTER REGISTRATION 4,506 3,500 1,846 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

51320 ELECTION ACTIVITIES 8,720 6,745 6,263 7,950 7,950 7,950 7,950 7,950

51920 F.I.C.A 4,340 4,141 2,320 4,342 4,342 4,342 4,342 4,342

61,246 58,808 0 32,640 61,103 61,103 61,103 61,103 61,103

52010 ADVERTISING 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1

52020 POSTAGE 2,806 1,200 366 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400

52040 SERVICE CONT. & REPAIRS 2,000 2,270 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

52050 DUES, CONF., & EDUCATION 2,595 1,370 350 1,410 1,410 1,410 1,410 1,410

52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 473 567 294 576 576 576 576 576

52080 TELEPHONE -89 350 53 425 425 425 425 425

7,785 5,758 0 3,063 5,812 5,812 5,812 5,812 5,812

53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 4,999 4,491 4,573 4,764 4,764 4,764 4,764 4,764

4,999 4,491 0 4,573 4,764 4,764 4,764 4,764 4,764

54180 VOTING  MACHINE 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1

0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1

74,030 69,058 0 40,276 71,680 71,680 71,680 71,680 71,680

TOWN OF WATERFORD

GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

EQUIPMENT

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL

9



DEPT/AGENCY: 10103 BOARD OF FINANCE

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED
2017/2018 RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 3,110 4,356 787 4,356 4,356 4,356 4,356 4,356
51920 F.I.C.A 238 334 60 334 334 334 334 334

3,348 4,690 0 847 4,690 4,690 4,690 4,690 4,690

52010 ADVERTISING 2,061 2,200 0 2,350 2,350 2,350 2,350 2,350
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 47,000 50,000 48,500 53,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 0 25 0 25 25 25 25 25

49,061 52,225 0 48,500 55,375 52,375 52,375 52,375 52,375

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 30 30 17 30 30 30 30 30

30 30 0 17 30 30 30 30 30

52,439 56,945 0 49,364 60,095 57,095 57,095 57,095 57,095

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL

10



DEPT/AGENCY: 10104 ASSESSOR

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 276,157 178,218 89,059 191,989 191,989 191,989 191,989 191,989
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 83,043 76,428 25,453 56,123 56,123 56,123 56,123 56,123
51810 OVERTIME 0 0 307 0 0 0 0 0
51910 FRINGE BENEFITS 3,508 5,223 0 3,248 3,248 3,248 3,248 3,248
51920 F.I.C.A 26,171 19,052 8,740 19,230 19,230 19,230 19,230 19,230

388,879 278,921 0 123,559 270,590 270,590 270,590 270,590 270,590

52010 ADVERTISING 550 650 574 650 650 650 650 650
52020 POSTAGE 2,087 2,340 122 736 736 736 736 736
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 8,316 8,620 2,905 8,590 8,590 8,590 8,590 8,590
52040 SERVICE CONT & REPAIRS 13,278 14,326 18,563 16,066 16,066 16,066 16,066 16,066
52050 DUES, CONF., & EDUCATION 1,840 2,000 620 2,615 2,615 2,615 2,615 2,615
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 168 162 0 0 0 0 0 0

26,239 28,098 0 22,784 28,657 28,657 28,657 28,657 28,657

53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 46 186 333 150 150 150 150 150
53200 PRICING BOOKS 665 862 140 399 399 399 399 399

711 1,048 0 473 549 549 549 549 549

415,829 308,067 0 146,816 299,796 299,796 299,796 299,796 299,796DEPARTMENT TOTAL

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SUBTOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SUBTOTAL

11



DEPT/AGENCY: 10105 BD. OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51010 ELECTED OFFICIALS 300 500 (300) 300 300 300 300 300
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 468 1,994 0 781 781 781 781 781
51920 F.I.C.A 59 153 (23) 83 83 83 83 83

827 2,647 0 (323) 1,164 1,164 1,164 1,164 1,164

52010 ADVERTISING 242 500 0 500 500 500 500 500
52020 POSTAGE 28 235 11 150 150 150 150 150
52050 DUES, CONF., & EDUCATION 0 300 0 300 300 300 300 300
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 56 108 0 50 50 50 50 50

326 1,143 0 11 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

1,153 3,790 0 (312) 2,164 2,164 2,164 2,164 2,164

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10106 TAX COLLECTOR

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51010 ELECTED OFFICIALS 79,072 80,109 38,514 81,711 81,711 81,711 81,711 81,711
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 65,677 73,107 36,148 73,373 73,373 73,373 73,373 73,373
51810 OVERTIME 209 399 0 280 280 280 280 280
51920 F.I.C.A 10,637 11,752 5,456 11,885 11,885 11,885 11,885 11,885

SUBTOTAL 155,595 165,367 0 80,118 167,249 167,249 167,249 167,249 167,249

52010 ADVERTISING 1,101 1,101 367 1,101 1,101 1,101 1,101 1,101
52020 POSTAGE 4,615 5,500 2,831 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 27,572 30,058 30,990 30,290 30,290 30,290 30,290 30,290
52040 SERVICE CONT. & REPAIR 1,347 1,385 1,535 1,545 1,545 1,365 1,365 1,365
52050 DUES, CONF. & EDUCATION 713 775 0 415 415 415 415 415

SUBTOTAL 35,348 38,819 0 35,723 38,851 38,851 38,671 38,671 38,671

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 24 50 0 30 30 30 30 30
SUBTOTAL 24 50 0 0 30 30 30 30 30

54060 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 200 0 0 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900
SUBTOTAL 200 0 0 0 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 191,167 204,236 0 115,841 208,030 208,030 207,850 207,850 207,850

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SERVICES

13



DEPT/AGENCY: 10107 FINANCE DEPARTMENT

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 
ENCUMB 

AS OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

51010 ELECTED OFFICIALS 26,439 26,888 13,444 27,426 27,426 27,426 27,426 27,426
51110 ADMINISTRATION 302,972 265,435 99,273 281,205 281,205 281,205 281,205 281,205
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 189,562 187,329 91,003 188,815 188,815 188,815 188,815 188,815
51810 OVERTIME 1,411 2,605 787 2,605 2,605 2,605 2,605 2,605
51910 FRINGE BENEFITS 3,562 350 350 5,032 5,032 5,032 5,032 5,032
51920 F.I.C.A 38,468 36,919 12,218 38,281 38,281 38,281 38,281 38,281

562,414 519,526 0 217,075 543,364 543,364 543,364 543,364 543,364

52010 ADVERTISING 0 500 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 500 500
52020 POSTAGE 6,336 4,577 1,507 4,700 4,700 4,700 4,700 4,700
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 51,915 54,086 20,276 67,779 67,779 67,779 67,779 67,779
52040 SERVICE CONT. & REPAIR 75,513 49,028 36,209 51,597 51,597 51,597 51,597 51,597
52043 IT-SERVICE CONTRACT & REPAIRS 164,872 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
52050 DUES, CONF. & EDUCATION 5,234 6,631 2,069 7,450 7,450 7,450 4,470 4,470
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 76 100 49 100 100 100 100 100
52080 TELEPHONE 17,418 17,156 7,352 17,941 17,941 17,941 17,941 17,941

321,364 132,078 0 67,462 150,567 150,567 150,567 147,087 147,087

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 32,276 35,000 15,330 35,000 35,000 35,000 30,000 30,000

32,276 35,000 0 15,330 35,000 35,000 35,000 30,000 30,000

54010 OFFICE FURNITURE 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 500 500
54060 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
54130 COMPUTER SYSTEM 35,579 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35,579 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 500 500

951,633 686,604 0 299,867 729,931 729,931 729,931 720,951 720,951

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

PERSONNEL COSTS

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

SERVICES

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10108 LEGAL DEPARTMENT

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

52030 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 249,740 255,000 100,180 264,000 264,000 264,000 264,000 264,000
52540 PROBATE COURT 32,908 33,000 28,023 33,000 33,000 33,000 33,000 33,000
52560 MISC. CLAIMS 0 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

282,648 289,000 0 128,203 298,000 298,000 298,000 298,000 298,000

282,648 289,000 0 128,203 298,000 298,000 298,000 298,000 298,000DEPARTMENT TOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10109 TOWN CLERK

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51010 ELECTED OFFICIALS 84,308 85,413 41,064 87,122 87,122 87,122 87,122 87,122
51110 ADMINISTRATION 68,161 66,573 33,912 71,519 71,519 71,519 71,519 71,519
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 51,716 48,877 23,278 48,627 48,627 48,627 48,627 48,627
51810 OVERTIME 0 100 0 100 100 100 100 100
51920 F.I.C.A 15,043 15,374 7,125 15,864 15,864 15,864 15,864 15,864

219,228 216,337 0 105,379 223,232 223,232 223,232 223,232 223,232

52010 ADVERTISING 363 1,300 293 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
52020 POSTAGE 2,892 2,400 1,109 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
52040 SERVICE CONT. & REPAIR 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
52050 DUES, CONF. & EDUCATION 0 850 550 850 850 850 850 850
52060 PRINTING 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
52180 VITAL STATISTICS 0 250 0 250 250 250 250 250
52510 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT 26,293 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000

29,548 33,804 0 30,952 34,204 34,204 34,204 34,204 34,204

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
53270 ORDINANCES 0 2,200 700 1,850 1,850 1,850 1,850 1,850
53280 ELECTION MATERIALS 1,097 700 462 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
53290 MICROFILM SUPPLIES 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1

1,097 2,903 0 1,162 2,853 2,853 2,853 2,853 2,853

54060 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 4,620 3,956 1 1 1 1 1

0 4,620 0 3,956 1 1 1 1 1

249,873 257,664 0 141,449 260,290 260,290 260,290 260,290 260,290

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

SUBTOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10110 PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 97,273 95,000 47,635 101,558 101,558 101,558 101,558 101,558
51120 INSPECTION 252,459 246,468 125,572 263,484 263,484 263,484 263,484 263,484
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 144,906 145,170 69,266 146,817 146,817 146,817 146,817 146,817
51810 OVERTIME 1,908 4,812 981 4,812 4,812 4,812 4,812 4,812
51910 FRINGE BENEFITS 5,692 10,270 1,397 10,958 10,958 10,958 10,883 10,883
51920 F.I.C.A 36,940 37,602 18,007 41,236 41,236 40,372 40,366 40,366

539,178 539,322 0 262,858 568,865 568,865 568,001 567,920 567,920

52010 ADVERTISING 2,822 4,900 1,557 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
52020 POSTAGE 711 600 144 500 500 500 500 500
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 23,670 16,000 300 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
52040 SERVICE CONT. & REPAIR 19,260 18,245 11,933 17,758 17,758 17,758 17,758 17,758
52050 DUES, CONF. & EDUCATION 4,622 4,371 1,612 4,020 4,020 4,020 4,020 4,020
52060 PRINTING 303 550 39 600 600 600 600 600
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 0 200 0 200 200 200 200 200

51,388 44,866 0 15,585 52,078 52,078 52,078 52,078 52,078

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 345 2,300 429 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100
53090 FUELS & LUBRICANTS 607 925 279 820 820 820 820 820

952 3,225 0 708 3,920 3,920 3,920 3,920 3,920

54060 OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIP. 390 400 23 420 420 420 420 420

390 400 0 23 420 420 420 420 420

591,908 587,813 0 279,174 625,283 625,283 624,419 624,338 624,338

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

PERSONNEL COSTS
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10111 BUILDING MAINTENANCE

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51140 FACILITIES COORDINATOR 12,979 25,656 5,116 27,629 27,629 27,629 27,629 27,629
51910 FRINGE BENEFITS 0 75 0 75 75 75 75 75
51920 F.I.C.A 993 1,963 391 2,120 2,120 2,120 2,120 2,120

13,972 27,694 0 5,507 29,824 29,824 29,824 29,824 29,824

52010 ADVERTISING* 0 1,020 0 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020
52040 SERVICE CONT. & REPAIRS 32,712 63,949 56,185 61,262 61,262 61,262 61,262 61,262
52090 FUEL OIL 5,362 8,748 8,652 7,071 7,071 7,071 7,071 7,071
52100 ELECTRICITY 60,929 61,820 26,904 60,208 60,208 60,208 60,208 60,208
52110 WATER 2,517 1,536 1,058 1,637 1,637 1,637 1,637 1,637
52120 SEWER 3,252 2,797 927 3,013 3,013 3,013 3,013 3,013

104,772 139,870 0 93,726 134,211 134,211 134,211 134,211 134,211

53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 6,091 28,620 4,436 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

6,091 28,620 0 4,436 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

55030 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 23,919 20,000 19,402 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000

23,919 20,000 0 19,402 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000

148,754 216,184 0 123,071 201,035 201,035 201,035 201,035 201,035

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

IMPROVEMENTS

SUBTOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10112

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 
ENCUMB 

AS OF 
1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

52200 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 635,463 671,769 509,800 740,565 740,565 740,565 740,565 740,565
52201 LIABILITY/AUTO/PROPERTY (LAP) 451,427 454,974 349,813 448,788 448,788 448,788 448,788 448,788
52240 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 27,555 15,000 2,036 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
52250 DEDUCTIBLE COVERAGE 41,212 30,000 19,822 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
52251 HEALTHCARE 3,172,323 3,196,397 3,184,286 3,391,481 3,391,481 3,391,481 3,391,481 3,391,481
52252 LONG TERM DISABILITY 2,412 3,000 2,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
52253 LIFE INSURANCE 16,321 18,120 10,946 18,768 18,768 18,768 18,768 18,768

4,346,713 4,389,260 0 4,078,703 4,647,602 4,647,602 4,647,602 4,647,602 4,647,602

4,346,713 4,389,260 0 4,078,703 4,647,602 4,647,602 4,647,602 4,647,602 4,647,602DEPARTMENT TOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL

INSURANCE

19



10113 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMM.

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

52010 ADVERTISING 777 1,275 0 1,275 1,275 1,275 425 425
52020 POSTAGE 1 200 0 200 200 200 200 200
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 0 500 0 500 500 500 0 0
52050 DUES, CONF. & EDUC. 7,185 8,759 7,185 8,807 8,807 8,807 8,307 8,307
52060 PRINTING 10 600 0 600 600 600 300 300
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 282 300 15 300 300 300 150 150

8,255 11,634 0 7,200 11,682 11,682 11,682 9,382 9,382

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8,255 11,634 0 7,200 11,682 11,682 11,682 9,382 9,382

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

SERVICES

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

DEPT/AGENCY:

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10114 CONSERVATION COMMISSION

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

52010 ADVERTISING 961 1,500 309 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
52020 POSTAGE 85 125 40 125 125 125 125 125
52030 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0 3,500 0 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500
52031 PLANNING SERVICES 10,126 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000
52050 DUES, CONF. & EDUC. 345 600 445 600 600 600 600 600
52060 PRINTING 0 25 0 25 25 25 25 25

11,517 17,750 0 12,794 17,750 17,750 17,750 17,750 17,750

53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 265 500 0 500 500 500 500 500

265 500 0 0 500 500 500 500 500

11,782 18,250 0 12,794 18,250 18,250 18,250 18,250 18,250

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10115 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

52010 ADVERTISING 1,812 2,741 1,765 3,706 3,706 3,706 3,706 3,706
52020 POSTAGE 79 160 91 160 160 160 160 160
52050 DUES, CONF. & EDUC. 260 400 90 400 400 400 400 400

2,151 3,301 0 1,946 4,266 4,266 4,266 4,266 4,266

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0 50 0 50 50 50 50 50

0 50 0 0 50 50 50 50 50

2,151 3,351 0 1,946 4,316 4,316 4,316 4,316 4,316

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

SERVICES

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10116 RETIREMENT COMMISSION

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

51930 HYPERTENSION/ HEART DISEASE 141,760 157,415 158,022 213,002 213,002 213,002 213,002 213,002
51940 PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS 3,142,456 3,184,386 1,839,238 3,377,548 3,377,548 3,377,548 3,377,548 3,377,548
51945 RETIREE HEALTH BENEFITS 365,328 406,414 195,798 492,000 492,000 492,000 492,000 492,000
51949 OPEB TRUST FUND CONTRIBUTION 1,160,000 1,160,000 1,160,000 1,160,000 1,160,000 1,160,000 1,160,000 1,160,000

4,809,544 4,908,215 0 3,353,058 5,242,550 5,242,550 5,242,550 5,242,550 5,242,550

4,809,544 4,908,215 0 3,353,058 5,242,550 5,242,550 5,242,550 5,242,550 5,242,550DEPARTMENT TOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10117 REPRESENTATIVE TOWN MEETING

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 0 50 0 50 50 50 50 50
51920 F.I.C.A 0 4 0 4 4 4 4 4

0 54 0 0 54 54 54 54 54

52010 ADVERTISING 5,159 6,500 1,499 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500
52020 POSTAGE 14 200 0 100 100 100 100 100
52050 DUES, CONFERENCES, EDUC. 12,852 12,852 12,852 12,852 12,852 12,852 12,852 12,852

18,025 19,552 0 14,351 19,452 19,452 19,452 19,452 19,452

18,025 19,606 0 14,351 19,506 19,506 19,506 19,506 19,506DEPARTMENT TOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SERVICES
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10118

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 96,741 94,370 46,277 100,883 100,883 100,883 92,250 92,250
51120 INSPECTION 162,174 158,389 79,847 169,321 169,321 169,321 164,321 164,321
51810 OVERTIME 885 1,217 295 1,306 1,306 1,306 1,306 1,306
51910 FRINGE BENEFITS 5,529 5,550 0 6,046 6,046 225 225 225
51920 FICA 19,262 19,432 9,437 21,234 21,234 20,789 19,746 19,746

284,591 278,958 0 135,856 298,790 298,790 292,524 277,848 277,848

52010 ADVERTISING 259 750 251 810 810 810 810 810
52020 POSTAGE 792 900 444 900 900 900 900 900
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 0 750 0 750 750 750 750 750
52040 SERVICE CONT.& REPAIRS 4,507 5,715 655 2,948 2,948 2,948 2,648 2,648
52050 DUES, CONF., & EDUCATION 4,313 3,916 1,926 5,493 5,493 5,493 5,493 5,493

9,871 12,031 0 3,276 10,901 10,901 10,901 10,601 10,601

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 137 850 0 850 850 850 850 850
53090 FUELS & LUBRICANTS 717 943 508 872 872 872 872 872

854 1,793 0 508 1,722 1,722 1,722 1,722 1,722

54060 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 2,637 480 0 160 160 160 160 160

2,637 480 0 0 160 160 160 160 160

297,953 293,262 0 139,640 311,573 311,573 305,307 290,331 290,331

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

EQUIPMENT

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SERVICES

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

PERSONNEL COSTS

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

25



DEPT/AGENCY: 10120

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 
ENCUMB 

AS OF 
1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

52590 WATERFORD SHELLFISH COMMISSION 4,975 4,437 4,437 3,685 3,685 3,685 3,685 3,685
52633 WATERFORD/EAST LYME/SHELLFISH 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
52634 SECT COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 10,734 10,734 10,734 10,734 10,734 10,734 10,734 10,734
52635 HISTORIC PROPERTIES COMMISSION 171 400 71 400 400 400 400 400
52636 T.V.C.C.A. 4,280 4,280 4,280 4,280 4,280 4,280 4,280 4,280
52638 DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS 250 250 0 250 250 250 250 250
52639 V.F.W. POST 6573, 9975 & AL 161 1,352 1,994 1,994 1,994 1,994 1,994 1,994 1,994
52643 SAFE FUTURES 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500
52644 SEAT 47,052 34,159 34,159 34,159 34,159 34,159 34,159 34,159
52645 EASTERN CT CONSERVATION DISTRICT INC 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250
52646 TOWN HISTORIAN 744 800 282 800 800 800 800 800

82,308 69,804 0 68,707 69,052 69,052 69,052 69,052 69,052

58440 UNITED COMMUNITY & FAMILY SERVICES 7,200 7,200 7,200 7,200 7,200 7,200 7,200 7,200
58450 THE ARC OF NEW LONDON COUNTY 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
58595 NL HOMELESS HOSPITALITY CENTER 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

13,000 13,000 0 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 95,308 82,804 0 81,707 82,052 82,052 82,052 82,052 82,052

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

SERVICES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES

SOCIAL SERVICE GRANTS/MISC
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10121 CONTINGENCY

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

59010 CONTINGENCY 0 245,000 0 265,000 265,000 265,000 265,000 265,000

0 245,000 0 0 265,000 265,000 265,000 265,000 265,000

0 245,000 0 0 265,000 265,000 265,000 265,000 265,000

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

MISCELLANEOUS

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10141 FLOOD & EROSION CONTROL BD.

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 481 759 176 760 760 760 760 760
51920 F.I.C.A 37 58 13 58 58 58 58 58

518 817 0 189 818 818 818 818 818

52010 ADVERTISING 0 40 0 300 300 300 300 300
52020 POSTAGE 2 25 0 25 25 25 25 25
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 4,800 0 0 950 950 950 950 950
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 0 20 0 20 20 20 20 20

4,802 85 0 0 1,295 1,295 1,295 1,295 1,295

53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 7 25 6 25 25 25 25 25

7 25 0 6 25 25 25 25 25

5,327 927 0 195 2,138 2,138 2,138 2,138 2,138

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SERVICES

PERSONNEL COSTS

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10143 ETHICS COMMISSION

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 163 300 130 300 300 300 300 300
51920 F.I.C.A 13 23 10 23 23 23 23 23

176 323 0 140 323 323 323 323 323

52020 POSTAGE 25 0 25 25 25 25 25
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 300 0 300 300 300 300 300
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 50 0 50 50 50 50 50

0 375 0 0 375 375 375 375 375

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0 25 0 25 25 25 25 25

0 25 0 0 25 25 25 25 25

176 723 0 140 723 723 723 723 723DEPARTMENT TOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SERVICES

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

29



DEPT/AGENCY: 10145 HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 118,856 116,414 58,561 123,878 123,878 123,878 123,878 123,878
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 49,448 49,676 23,424 49,676 49,676 49,676 49,676 49,676
51810 OVERTIME 0 479 0 479 479 479 479 479
51920 F.I.C.A 12,207 12,743 5,935 13,314 13,314 13,314 13,314 13,314

180,511 179,312 0 87,920 187,347 187,347 187,347 187,347 187,347

52010 ADVERTISING 7,857 4,200 1,366 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200
52020 POSTAGE 794 851 232 851 851 851 851 851
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 16,432 17,406 13,584 8,173 8,173 8,173 8,173 8,173
52040 SERVICE CONT. & REPAIR 1,947 2,678 956 2,408 2,408 2,408 2,408 2,408
52050 DUES, CONF. & EDUCATION 1,081 1,303 199 1,303 1,303 1,303 1,303 1,303
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 43 200 39 200 200 200 200 200
52080 TELEPHONE 612 613 30 0 0 0 0 0
52300 TRAINING 0 500 0 500 500 500 500 500
52570 EMPLOYEE ASSIST. PROGRAM 1,991 1,991 1,991 1,991 1,991 1,991 1,991 1,991

30,757 29,742 0 18,397 19,626 19,626 19,626 19,626 19,626

53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 403 750 130 750 750 750 750 750
53140 VACCINE AND SUPPLIES 51 645 36 340 340 340 340 340

454 1,395 0 166 1,090 1,090 1,090 1,090 1,090

211,722 210,449 0 106,483 208,063 208,063 208,063 208,063 208,063

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SERVICES

PERSONNEL COSTS

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10122 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 62,131 61,671 31,072 64,840 64,840 64,840 64,840 64,840
51240 DISPATCH EDUCATION INCENTIVE 1,360 1,150 0 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360 1,360
51440 DISPATCH PERSONNEL 555,540 616,132 289,082 637,036 637,036 637,036 637,036 637,036
51810 DISPATCH OVERTIME 192,784 132,403 63,005 124,215 124,215 124,215 124,215 124,215
51823 EMERGENCY PERSONNEL 700 1,800 0 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
51830 TRAINING OVERTIME 3,583 4,848 1,510 6,559 6,559 6,559 6,559 6,559
51920 FICA 60,899 63,343 29,134 65,227 65,227 65,227 65,227 65,227

886,997 891,347 0 423,803 911,037 911,037 911,037 911,037 911,037

52010 ADVERTISING 395 150 0 200 200 200 200 200
52020 POSTAGE 7 50 9 50 50 50 50 50
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 449 500 793 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
52040 SERVICE CONT & REPAIR 314,443 311,354 279,348 328,526 328,526 328,526 328,526 328,526
52050 DUES, CONF., & EDUCATION 10,196 24,468 4,267 24,148 24,148 24,148 24,148 24,148
52060 PRINTING 200 200 0 200 200 200 200 200
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 76 200 0 200 200 200 200 200
52080 TELEPHONE 42,448 28,231 17,243 33,810 33,810 33,810 26,085 26,085
52100 ELECTRICITY 37,731 39,726 15,912 37,490 37,490 37,490 37,490 37,490
52300 TRAINING, EDUC & EMERG 2,570 2,600 814 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600
52370 DISPATCH CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 2,362 2,960 0 3,760 3,760 3,760 3,760 3,760
52415 GENERATOR MAINTENANCE 4,677 7,068 3,725 8,343 8,343 8,343 8,343 8,343

415,554 417,507 0 322,111 440,327 440,327 440,327 432,602 432,602

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 248 250 122 250 250 250 250 250
53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 930 930 372 1,030 1,030 1,030 1,030 1,030
53090 FUELS & LUBRICANTS 579 1,470 0 1,470 1,470 1,470 1,470 1,470
53120 SHELTER SUPPLIES 65 600 238 600 600 600 600 600
53130 RADIOLOGICAL SUPPLIES 394 400 0 400 400 400 400 400

2,216 3,650 0 732 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750

54120 DISPATCH CENTER EQUIPMENT 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
54150 SURPLUS EQUIPMENT 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
54190 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1

0 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 3

1,304,767 1,312,507 0 746,646 1,355,117 1,355,117 1,355,117 1,347,392 1,347,392

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

EQUIPMENT

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SERVICES

PERSONNEL COSTS

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL 31



DEPT/AGENCY: 10123 FIRE SERVICES

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 
ENCUMB 

AS OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 210,212 211,564 98,855 215,772 215,772 215,772 215,772 215,772
51120 INSPECTION 72,687 72,000 35,339 72,001 72,001 72,001 72,001 72,001
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 109,441 114,415 52,755 118,972 118,972 118,972 118,972 118,972
51240 EDUCATION INCENTIVE 16,564 19,830 18,080 19,680 19,680 19,680 19,680 19,680
51410 FIRE FIGHTING 1,182,535 1,209,909 556,645 1,184,016 1,184,016 1,184,016 1,184,016 1,184,016
51810 OVERTIME 38,948 19,063 30,389 19,067 19,067 19,067 19,067 19,067
51920 FICA 120,594 125,798 58,229 124,657 124,657 124,657 124,657 124,657

1,750,981 1,772,579 0 850,292 1,754,165 1,754,165 1,754,165 1,754,165 1,754,165

52010 ADVERTISING 0 750 0 400 400 400 400 400
52020 POSTAGE 299 325 129 300 300 300 300 300
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 2,464 4,150 1,002 4,150 4,150 4,150 4,150 4,150
52040 SERV. CONT & REPAIRS 42,118 22,695 22,213 25,230 25,230 25,230 25,230 25,230
52050 DUES, CONFERENCES & EDUC. 45,369 39,940 16,471 44,110 44,110 44,110 44,110 44,110
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 893 1,500 1,626 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
52080 TELEPHONE 32,446 28,975 13,546 30,730 30,730 30,730 30,730 28,555
52090 HEATING OIL 23,384 37,410 37,143 40,320 40,320 40,320 40,320 40,320
52100 ELECTRICITY 64,413 66,977 29,692 64,417 64,417 64,417 64,417 64,417
52110 WATER 5,812 5,760 2,014 5,573 5,573 5,573 5,573 5,573
52120 SEWER 8,395 8,669 2,063 8,397 8,397 8,397 8,397 8,397
52290 PUBLIC SAFETY AWARENESS 2,909 2,500 1,432 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
52310 EXAMINATIONS 3,486 6,800 4,975 6,800 6,800 6,800 6,800 6,800
52320 RENTAL OF HYDRANTS 453,845 456,310 112,702 455,000 455,000 455,000 455,000 455,000
52370 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 11,583 15,000 6,325 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
52371 FIRE POLICE 580 2,500 687 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
52372 INSURANCE 102,997 109,183 110,194 114,295 114,295 114,295 114,295 114,295
52373 LP GAS 3,369 3,800 1,999 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500
52374 CABLE TELEVISION 5,373 5,638 3,951 5,693 5,693 5,693 5,693 5,693
52375 LADDER TESTING & REPAIRS 4,579 6,325 0 5,325 5,325 5,325 5,325 5,325
52376 HYDRAULIC TESTING & REPAIRS 6,728 4,500 0 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500

52377
BREATHING APPARATUS TESTING & 
REPAIRS 10,950 5,800 4,114 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500

52378 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 78,201 70,000 61,487 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000
52379 HOSE TESTING AND REPAIRS 11,244 10,800 9,332 9,825 9,825 9,825 9,825 9,825
52387 PUMP TESTING SERVICES 1,925 3,000 4,560 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
52392 GENERATOR MAINT. & REPAIRS 5,401 5,385 6,159 4,135 4,135 4,135 4,135 4,135

928,763 924,692 0 453,816 933,700 933,700 933,700 933,700 931,525

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

32



DEPT/AGENCY: 10123 FIRE SERVICES

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 
ENCUMB 

AS OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,077 2,750 974 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750
53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 15,467 17,500 12,304 17,500 17,500 17,500 17,500 17,500
53021 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 9,636 7,500 3,698 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500
53070 AUTOMOTIVE REPAIRS 151,429 88,000 56,004 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000
53090 FUELS & LUBRICANTS 12,586 23,125 17,478 24,960 24,960 24,960 24,960 24,960
53110 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 4,743 2,600 2,420 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600
53111 FF - PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 64,515 71,615 49,603 75,505 75,505 75,505 75,505 75,505
53112 FIREFIGHTING SUPPLIES & REPAIRS 7,316 10,000 4,005 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
53113 VOLUNTEER RESPONDER AWARDS 7,153 5,000 815 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

273,922 228,090 0 147,301 233,815 233,815 233,815 233,815 233,815

54060 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,473 7,800 1,951 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
54202 EQUIPMENT - FIRE INVESTIGATIONS 598 500 676 500 500 500 500 500
54218 FIREFIGHTER EQUIPMENT 17,207 34,191 22,931 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
54220 RADIO/EMERGENCY LIGHTS 11,610 7,500 6,627 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
54221 SERVICE TRUCK EQUIPMENT 5,063 5,000 1,823 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
54222 RESCUE TRUCK EQUIPMENT 4,366 5,000 3,121 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500
54226 EQUIPMENT 6,267 13,000 2,352 13,310 13,310 13,310 13,310 13,310
54xxx TELPHONE SYSTEM - GOSHEN FD 0 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

46,584 78,991 0 39,481 72,310 72,310 72,310 72,310 72,310

3,000,250 3,004,352 0 1,490,890 2,993,990 2,993,990 2,993,990 2,993,990 2,991,815DEPARTMENT TOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SUBTOTAL

EQUIPMENT

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10129 POLICE COMMISSION

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 449,502 462,866 228,374 473,523 473,523 473,523 473,523 473,523
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 281,346 287,562 111,907 291,253 291,253 291,253 291,253 291,253
51220 CUSTODIAL 50,979 50,786 24,128 50,786 50,786 50,786 50,786 50,786
51420 PATROL 2,911,576 3,005,632 1,440,850 3,226,578 3,226,578 3,226,578 3,226,578 3,191,578
51421 MARINE PATROL 21,120 21,984 12,641 22,592 22,592 22,592 22,592 22,592
51430 DETECTIVE 302,402 443,569 206,867 452,740 452,740 452,740 452,740 452,740
51435 COMM. SERVICE OFFICERS 84,740 106,704 45,246 139,308 139,308 139,308 139,308 139,308
51810 OVERTIME 134,997 140,749 78,920 154,499 154,499 154,499 154,499 154,499
51820 REPLACEMENT OVERTIME 342,629 351,715 178,199 360,508 360,508 360,508 360,508 360,508
51830 TRAINING & EDUCATION 80,472 91,590 23,801 105,252 105,252 105,252 105,252 105,252
51910 FRINGE BENEFITS 0 0 350 0 0 0 0 0
51920 FICA 345,507 385,075 175,276 409,316 409,316 409,316 409,316 406,639

5,005,270 5,348,232 0 2,526,559 5,686,355 5,686,355 5,686,355 5,686,355 5,648,678

52010 ADVERTISING 452 500 133 500 500 500 500 500
52020 POSTAGE 1,316 1,500 703 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 8,258 10,400 6,242 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
52040 SERVICE CONT & REPAIRS 113,473 125,410 61,407 139,068 139,068 139,068 139,068 139,068
52050 DUES, CONF. & EDUCATION 3,101 3,900 1,358 3,955 3,955 3,955 3,955 3,955
52060 PRINTING 992 1,200 380 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
52080 TELEPHONE 36,316 37,630 16,231 37,838 37,838 37,838 37,838 37,838
52090 FUEL OIL 10,906 13,926 2,752 13,610 13,610 13,610 13,610 13,610
52100 ELECTRICITY 57,924 62,887 28,095 58,362 58,362 58,362 58,362 58,362
52115 WATER & SEWER 4,167 4,500 1,518 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500
52300 TRAINING & EDUCATION 26,532 42,600 15,150 47,100 47,100 47,100 47,100 47,100
52305 OSHA COMPLIANCE 5,000 5,500 1,847 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500
52370 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 76,707 74,165 69,873 78,940 78,940 78,940 78,940 78,940
52520 CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNER 12,744 12,744 12,744 13,127 13,127 13,127 13,127 13,127

357,888 396,862 0 218,433 416,200 416,200 416,200 416,200 416,200SUBTOTAL

PERSONNEL COSTS

SUBTOTAL

SERVICES

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10129 POLICE COMMISSION

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 979 1,000 471 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 6,252 6,250 2,831 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500
53070 AUTOMOTIVE REPAIRS 33,546 34,000 16,216 34,000 34,000 34,000 34,000 34,000
53090 FUELS & LUBRICANTS 83,058 89,027 49,531 95,714 95,714 95,714 95,714 95,714
53100 TIRES 8,325 8,325 6,454 8,325 8,325 8,325 8,325 8,325
53150 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 58,519 15,000 8,845 15,750 15,750 15,750 15,750 15,750
53180 POLICE EQUIP. & SUPPLIES 53,551 55,657 19,217 54,207 54,207 54,207 54,207 54,207
53210 SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT 2,500 2,500 1,000 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
53220 MARINE PATROL SUPPLIES 2,055 2,100 657 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100
53260 ANIMAL CONTROL SUPPLIES 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
53320 CHALLENGE 1,000 1,500 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

279,785 245,359 0 135,222 252,096 252,096 252,096 252,096 252,096

54020 EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE 9,907 12,277 8,789 18,280 18,280 18,280 18,280 18,280
54040 VEHICLES EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9,907 12,277 0 8,789 18,280 18,280 18,280 18,280 18,280

5,652,850 6,002,730 0 2,889,003 6,372,931 6,372,931 6,372,931 6,372,931 6,335,254DEPARTMENT TOTAL

EQUIPMENT

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10147

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

52043 IT-SERVICE CONTRACT & REPAIRS 0 217,214 200,222 238,724 238,724 238,724 238,724 238,152

0 217,214 0 200,222 238,724 238,724 238,724 238,724 238,152

54130 COMPUTER SYSTEM 0 46,200 32,206 49,558 49,558 49,558 49,558 49,558

0 46,200 0 32,206 49,558 49,558 49,558 49,558 49,558

0 263,414 232,428 288,282 288,282 288,282 288,282 287,710

TOWN OF WATERFORD

GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10130 PUBLIC WORKS

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED
2017/2018 RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 320,266 290,652 142,238 300,942 300,942 300,942 300,942 300,942
51130 ENGINEERING 1,585 5,735 3,380 5,735 5,735 5,735 5,735 5,735
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 138,463 137,861 65,995 138,927 138,927 138,927 138,927 138,927
51510 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 322,890 327,352 155,981 332,049 332,049 332,049 332,049 332,049
51520 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE 766,466 921,231 360,971 926,368 926,368 926,368 926,368 926,368
51530 REFUSE COLLECTION & MAINT. 414,800 284,933 204,323 283,821 283,821 283,821 283,821 283,821
51540 SNOW REMOVAL 69,115 90,200 21,773 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000
51810 OVERTIME 49,949 48,575 29,583 49,130 49,130 49,130 49,130 49,130
51910 FRINGE BENEFITS 10,353 14,257 10,260 10,850 10,850 10,850 10,850 10,850
51920 FICA 153,377 162,245 72,626 163,559 163,559 163,559 163,559 163,559

2,247,264 2,283,041 0 1,067,130 2,301,381 2,301,381 2,301,381 2,301,381 2,301,381

52010 ADVERTISING 6,283 5,600 2,046 6,354 6,354 6,354 6,354 6,354
52020 POSTAGE 381 460 335 436 436 436 436 436
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 30,077 92,000 5,868 93,000 93,000 93,000 93,000 93,000
52040 SERVICE CONT & REPAIRS 56,611 68,353 46,463 67,500 67,500 67,500 67,500 67,500
52050 DUES, CONF. & EDUCATION 1,333 5,200 2,098 4,600 4,600 4,600 4,600 4,600
52060 PRINTING 131 100 0 100 100 100 100 100
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 0 50 0 50 50 50 50 50
52090 FUEL OIL 25,304 30,468 30,107 32,200 32,200 32,200 32,200 32,200
52100 ELECTRICITY 21,512 20,100 9,939 17,600 17,600 17,600 17,600 17,600
52110 WATER & SEWER 7,921 7,200 1,983 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
52400 MEAL ALLOWANCE 2,481 3,000 811 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
52410 STREET TREE MAINTENANCE 1,182 500 412 800 800 800 800 800
52450 SITE WORK 27 1,600 1,600 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
52460 STREET LIGHTING 294,737 289,500 118,300 285,000 285,000 285,000 285,000 285,000
52470 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 854,302 849,275 816,399 860,000 860,000 860,000 860,000 860,000
52475 RECYCLING PROGRAM 0 250 0 250 250 250 250 250
52500 OPTIONS & RIGHTS OF WAY 1,000 2,000 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
52510 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT 22,224 28,000 20,119 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
52531 LANDFILL CAP MAINTENANCE 16,308 27,300 10,872 27,800 27,800 27,800 27,800 27,800

1,341,814 1,430,956 0 1,067,352 1,439,690 1,439,690 1,439,690 1,439,690 1,439,690

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10130 PUBLIC WORKS

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED
2017/2018 RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 436 200 139 350 350 350 350 350
53030 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 18,488 16,000 12,891 17,700 17,700 17,700 17,700 17,700
53050 ENGINEER EQUIP & SUPPLIES 375 650 115 450 450 450 450 450
53070 AUTOMOTIVE REPAIRS 115,021 132,000 97,775 129,000 129,000 129,000 129,000 129,000
53090 FUELS & LUBRICANTS 116,975 165,728 44,761 195,000 195,000 195,000 195,000 195,000
53100 TIRES 28,602 46,710 30,627 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000
53250 TRAFFIC CONTROL MATERIALS 36,797 36,700 28,085 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
53300 HIGHWAY MATERIALS 292,776 320,000 25,901 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

609,470 717,988 0 240,294 719,500 719,500 719,500 719,500 719,500

54050 AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT 12,486 6,050 4,793 21,605 21,605 21,605 21,605 21,605
54060 OFFICE FURNITURE 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

12,486 6,050 0 4,793 23,605 23,605 23,605 23,605 23,605

55010 TOWN AID ROADS-IMPROVED 310,741 321,800 104,710 320,698 320,698 320,698 320,698 320,698

310,741 321,800 0 104,710 320,698 320,698 320,698 320,698 320,698

4,521,775 4,759,835 0 2,484,279 4,804,874 4,804,874 4,804,874 4,804,874 4,804,874

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

EQUIPMENT

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

IMPROVEMENTS

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10119 YOUTH SERVICES

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 135,029 131,726 70,540 140,797 140,797 140,797 140,797 140,797
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 36,328 34,381 17,484 34,381 34,381 34,381 34,381 34,381
51920 FICA 12,532 12,707 6,308 13,401 13,401 13,401 13,401 13,401

183,889 178,814 0 94,332 188,579 188,579 188,579 188,579 188,579

52020 POSTAGE 191 200 49 200 200 200 200 200
52030 PROFESSIONAL FEES 14,857 24,000 11,174 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000
52040 SERVICE CONT.& REPAIRS 9,680 1,200 99 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
52050 DUES, CONF, & EDUCATION 475 475 475 475 475 475 475 475
52080 TELEPHONE 899 600 312 600 600 600 600 600
52100 ELECTRICITY 15,647 19,500 4,909 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500
52110 WATER 89 200 65 200 200 200 200 200
52120 SEWER 611 800 158 700 700 700 700 700
52380 PROGRAMS 3,598 3,321 1,160 3,321 3,321 3,321 3,321 3,321

46,047 50,296 0 18,401 49,196 49,196 49,196 49,196 49,196

229,936 229,110 0 112,733 237,775 237,775 237,775 237,775 237,775

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PERSONNEL COSTS

SUBTOTAL

SERVICES
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10132 CONSERVATION OF HEALTH

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

52075 LEDGE LIGHT HEALTH DIST. 141,623 142,101 0 142,101 140,774 140,774 140,774 140,774 140,774

141,623 142,101 0 142,101 140,774 140,774 140,774 140,774 140,774

141,623 142,101 0 142,101 140,774 140,774 140,774 140,774 140,774

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10133 PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING SERVICE

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

58010 PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING 33,097 32,371 7,947 27,640 27,640 27,640 27,640 27,640

33,097 32,371 0 7,947 27,640 27,640 27,640 27,640 27,640

33,097 32,371 0 7,947 27,640 27,640 27,640 27,640 27,640

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED  BUDGET

CONTRACTED OUTSIDE AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10135 SENIOR CITIZEN COMMISSION

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 216,778 149,925 72,520 153,837 153,837 153,837 153,117 153,117
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 181,556 189,284 87,806 191,459 191,459 191,459 191,459 191,459
51810 OVERTIME 304 0 321 502 502 502 502 502
51635 INSTRUCTORS 4,768 14,364 3,711 13,432 13,432 13,432 13,432 13,432
51920 FICA 30,543 27,048 11,974 27,482 27,482 27,482 27,426 27,426

433,949 380,621 0 176,332 386,712 386,712 386,712 385,936 385,936

52010 ADVERTISING 0 200 0 200 200 200 200 200
52020 POSTAGE 1,406 1,632 663 1,724 1,724 1,724 1,724 1,724
52039 ADA SERVICES 0 450 0 450 450 450 450 450
52040 SVC. CONTRACTS & REPAIRS 51,037 51,925 26,616 53,423 53,423 53,423 53,423 53,423
52050 DUES, CONF & EDUCATION 185 675 405 675 675 675 675 675
52090 HEATING FUEL 7,894 8,137 2,429 8,110 8,110 8,110 8,110 8,110
52100 ELECTRICITY 29,673 29,327 14,287 30,873 30,873 30,873 30,873 30,873
52115 WATER/SEWER 2,097 2,224 755 2,234 2,234 2,234 2,234 2,234
52130 PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS 382 430 33 980 980 980 980 980
52380 PROGRAMS 27,767 27,600 27,450 25,150 25,150 25,150 25,150 25,150

120,441 122,600 0 72,638 123,819 123,819 123,819 123,819 123,819

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 229 523 42 497 497 497 497 497
53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 2,385 2,716 1,825 2,727 2,727 2,727 2,727 2,727
53070 AUTO REPAIRS 2,461 3,292 514 2,918 2,918 2,918 2,918 2,918
53090 FUELS & LUBRICANTS 6,026 8,356 5,219 8,356 8,356 8,356 8,356 8,356

11,101 14,887 0 7,600 14,498 14,498 14,498 14,498 14,498

54020 FITNESS EQUIPMENT 3,500 3,904 0 5,052 5,052 5,052 5,052 5,052

54030 KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 70 170 0 170 170 170 170 170

54050 AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT 819 897 724 897 897 897 897 897

4,389 4,971 0 724 6,119 6,119 6,119 6,119 6,119

569,880 523,079 0 257,294 531,148 531,148 531,148 530,372 530,372

PERSONNEL COSTS

SUBTOTAL

EQUIPMENT

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SUBTOTAL

SERVICES
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10136 WATERFORD PUBLIC LIBRARY

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED
2017/2018 RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 188,254 102,104 50,690 109,692 109,692 109,692 109,692 109,692
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 597,843 645,721 300,626 665,281 665,281 665,281 665,281 665,281
51220 CUSTODIAL-MAINTENANCE 68,288 79,360 33,470 79,802 79,802 79,802 79,802 79,802
51810 OVERTIME-SUNDAY 7,473 7,500 3,101 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500
51910 FRINGE BENEFITS 1,215 5,832 0 6,235 6,235 6,235 3,118 3,118
51920 FICA 64,097 64,300 28,972 66,441 66,441 66,441 66,203 66,203

927,170 904,817 0 416,859 934,951 934,951 934,951 931,596 931,596

52020 POSTAGE 403 450 124 400 400 400 400 400
52040 SERVICE CONT.& REPAIRS 16,401 21,805 19,310 21,805 21,805 21,805 21,805 21,805
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 634 700 153 675 675 675 675 675
52090 FUEL OIL 6,161 7,031 7,031 7,850 7,850 7,850 7,850 7,850
52100 ELECTRICITY 31,793 34,800 20,838 36,625 36,625 36,625 36,625 36,625
52110 WATER 929 915 465 915 915 915 915 915
52120 SEWER 930 920 246 920 920 920 920 920

57,251 66,621 0 48,167 69,190 69,190 69,190 69,190 69,190

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,000 4,000 2,754 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 3,994 4,000 1,863 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

7,994 8,000 0 4,617 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000

54160 BOOKS/RELATED MATERIAL 44,999 45,000 44,696 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000

44,999 45,000 0 44,696 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000

1,037,414 1,024,438 0 514,339 1,057,141 1,057,141 1,057,141 1,053,786 1,053,786

SERVICES

PERSONNEL COSTS

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

SUBTOTAL

EQUIPMENT

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10137

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

51110 ADMINISTRATION 175,438 171,370 84,832 183,192 183,192 183,192 183,192 183,192
51210 CLERICAL/TECHNICAL 85,448 81,166 39,846 80,741 80,741 80,741 80,741 80,741
51220 CUSTODIAL 14,081 16,941 7,471 16,267 16,267 16,267 16,267 16,267
51610 PARKS MAINTENANCE 302,852 344,277 153,174 349,290 349,290 349,290 349,290 349,290
51620 RECREATION PROGRAMS 292,565 315,323 171,307 322,594 322,594 322,594 322,594 322,594
51630 SUMMER JOBS FOR MINORS 13,726 17,847 16,077 20,621 20,621 20,621 20,621 20,621
51810 OVERTIME 19,620 26,252 8,953 27,212 27,212 27,212 27,212 27,212
51910 FRINGE BENEFITS 9,996 8,340 2,550 7,167 7,167 7,167 7,167 7,167
51920 FICA 67,984 75,086 36,118 77,042 77,042 77,042 77,042 77,042

981,710 1,056,602 0 520,328 1,084,126 1,084,126 1,084,126 1,084,126 1,084,126

52010 ADVERTISING 980 1,195 362 2,660 2,660 2,660 2,660 2,660
52020 POSTAGE 6,040 6,400 2,053 6,400 6,400 6,400 6,400 6,400
52040 SERVICE CONTRACTS & REPAIRS 49,971 49,823 26,205 51,821 51,821 51,821 51,821 51,821
52050 DUES, CONF., & EDUCATION 1,940 3,555 1,399 3,555 3,555 3,555 3,555 3,555
52070 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE 0 150 0 150 150 150 150 150
52080 TELEPHONE 3,565 3,680 1,307 3,680 3,680 3,680 3,680 3,680
52206 WATERFORD WEEK SUBSIDY 4,750 4,750 5,420 4,750 4,750 4,750 4,750 4,750
52380 PROGRAMS 49,373 47,510 23,436 47,510 47,510 47,510 47,510 47,510
52390 CO-SPONSORED PROGRAMS 41,549 41,549 22,716 41,549 41,549 41,549 41,549 41,549
52420 MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY 149,245 139,534 81,247 143,345 143,345 143,345 143,345 143,345

307,413 298,146 0 164,145 305,420 305,420 305,420 305,420 305,420

53010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,261 1,363 535 1,363 1,363 1,363 1,363 1,363
53020 OTHER SUPPLIES 28,670 27,403 13,145 27,705 27,705 27,705 27,705 27,705
53080 MAINTENANCE OF VEHICLES 19,577 20,750 7,772 20,750 20,750 20,750 20,750 20,750
53090 FUELS & LUBRICANTS 13,132 15,630 8,146 17,010 17,010 17,010 17,010 17,010

62,640 65,146 0 29,598 66,828 66,828 66,828 66,828 66,828

54020 EQUIPMENT 11,713 8,004 4,116 5,052 5,052 5,052 5,052 5,052

11,713 8,004 0 4,116 5,052 5,052 5,052 5,052 5,052

1,363,476 1,427,898 0 718,187 1,461,426 1,461,426 1,461,426 1,461,426 1,461,426DEPARTMENT TOTAL

RECREATION & PARKS COMMISSION

SERVICES

SUBTOTAL

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

SUBTOTAL

EQUIPMENT

SUBTOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

SUBTOTAL

PERSONNEL COSTS
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10146

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

52391 COMMUNITY USE OF SCHOOLS 356,705 344,504 0 344,504 258,378 258,378 258,378 258,378 258,378

356,705 344,504 0 344,504 258,378 258,378 258,378 258,378 258,378

356,705 344,504 0 344,504 258,378 258,378 258,378 258,378 258,378DEPARTMENT TOTAL

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS

COMMUNITY USE OF SCHOOLS
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10160

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 4/30/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 RTM 
APPROVED

59901 EDUCATION 45,834,596 47,287,524 0 36,648,223 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332

45,834,596 47,287,524 0 36,648,223 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332

45,834,596 47,287,524 0 36,648,223 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332 48,306,332DEPARTMENT TOTAL

EDUCATION

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

EDUCATION

SUBTOTAL
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10138

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 4/30/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

55738 FLEET MANAGEMENT PLAN 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000
55797 ADA COMPLIANCE 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,270,000 1,250,000 0 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000

55805 HARDWARE REFRESH 24,111 24,111 25,580 25,580 25,580 25,580 25,580
55806 MICROSOFT OFFICE 2016 55,000 55,000 0 0 0 0 0
55807 GIS UPGRADE 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 0

55823

MICROSOFT EMAIL SYSTEM 
SOFTWARE WITH WINDOW 
SERVER 29,550 29,550 29,550 29,550 29,550

55824

MICROSOFT WINDOWS 
SERVER/EXCHANGE 2016 
(PHYSICAL SERVER FOR EMAIL) 15,201 15,201 15,201 15,201 15,201

55831 REC TRAC SOFTWARE 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500
55833 SAN (STORAGE AREA NETWORK) 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000

0 129,111 0 129,111 130,831 130,831 130,831 130,831 130,831

55798 IN-CAR CAMERA SYSTEM 171,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
55808 PHASE II FURNITURE & FLOORING 54,079 54,079 0 0 0 0 0

55809 47 TACTICAL VESTS (STEEL PLATED) 18,075 18,075 0 0 0 0 0
55810 47 TACTICAL HELMETS 16,027 16,027 0 0 0 0 0
55811 UPS FOR POLICE BUILDING 19,735 19,735 0 0 0 0 0
55837 INFRARED CAMERAS IN CARS 14,380 14,380 14,380 14,380 14,380

55828 PHASE III FURNITURE & FLOORING 82,799 82,799 82,799 82,799 82,799
55830 RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

171,000 107,916 0 107,916 111,179 111,179 111,179 111,179 111,179

55812
FIRE SERVICES-SCBA UPGRADE 
PROGRAM 100,000 100,000 140,000 140,000 140,000 140,000 140,000

55813
JORDAN - FIRE ESCAPE 
REPLACEMENT 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0

55814
COHANZIE - FIRE ESCAPE 
REPLACEMENT 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0

0 150,000 0 150,000 140,000 140,000 140,000 140,000 140,000

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

SUBTOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

BOARD OF SELECTMEN:

SUBTOTAL BD. OF SELECTMEN

CURRENT YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

SUBTOTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT

SUBTOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10138

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 4/30/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

CURRENT YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

55799

BLOOMINGDALE RD - RECLAIM & 
REPAVE 139,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

55801 NORTH ROAD - MILL & OVERLAY 136,700 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
55802 GLENWOOD AVENUE BRIDGE 85,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
55819 UST REPLACEMENT 425,000 425,000 0 0 0 0 0
55815 MILL & PAVE KENYON ROAD 133,875 0 133,875 0 0 0 0 0

55816

MILL & PAVE LOWER BARTLETT 
ROAD 97,913 97,913 0 0 0 0 0

54050 MECHANIC LIFTS 28,278 0 28,278 0 0 0 0 0
55817 MILL & PAVE QUAKER LANE 46,760 0 46,760 0 0 0 0 0
55825 MILL & PAVE MULLEN HILL 198,859 198,859 198,859 198,859 198,859
55826 MILL & PAVE MYROCK AVE 112,617 112,617 112,617 112,617 112,617
55827 MILL & PAVE STONEHEIGHTS RD 105,894 105,894 105,894 105,894 105,894

55832

RECLAIM & PAVE 
WESTWOOD/WEST NECK 181,216 181,216 181,216 181,216 181,216

361,500 731,826 0 731,826 598,586 598,586 598,586 598,586 598,586

55803 PARKING LOT - POLICE/YSB 300,000 195,320 0 195,320 0 0 0 0 0

55829
POLICE & PUBLIC SAFETY HVAC 
STUDIES 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

55834 TOWN HALL FIRE SYSTEM 72,000 72,000 72,000 72,000 72,000
55836 YSB FIRE SYSTEM 38,000 38,000 38,000 38,000 38,000

300,000 195,320 0 195,320 124,000 124,000 124,000 124,000 124,000

55804
GENERAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT - 
ROOF REPLACEMENT MAIN BLDG 49,664 0 0

55821
IN-LINE WASTEWATER SOLIDS 
GRINDERS 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000

49,664 0 0 0 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000

55835 VETERAN'S FIELD IRRIGATION 13,700 13,700 13,700 13,700 13,700
55822 LEARY PARK IRRIGATION 47,300 47,300 47,300 47,300 47,300
55838 CHILDREN'S PLAYGROUND 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

55820
FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD 
REPAIR - EUGENE O'NEILL 14,250 14,250 14,250 14,250 14,250

0 0 0 0 100,250 100,250 100,250 100,250 100,250

SUBTOTAL UTILITY COMMISSION:

MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE

UTILITY COMMISSION

RECREATION & PARKS

SUBTOTAL RECREATION & PARKS:

BOARD OF EDUCATION

SUBTOTAL MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE 

PUBLIC WORKS

SUBTOTAL PUBLIC WORKS
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10138

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 4/30/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

CURRENT YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

57600 TRANSFER OUT SCHOOL FUNDING 693,075 693,022 0 0
0 0 693,075 693,022 0 0 0 0 0

2,152,164 2,564,173 693,075 3,257,195 2,539,846 2,539,846 2,539,846 2,539,846 2,539,846

SUBTOTAL BOARD OF EDUCATION:

DEPARTMENT TOTAL
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10140

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

57639 REVALUATION 75,000 75,000 0 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
75,000 75,000 0 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

57790 WIFI TOWN WIDE WIRING 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0

57809
CORE SWITCHES & BLADES - EOC/TOWN 
HALL 0 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

25,000 37,000 0 37,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

57793 FURNITURE & FLOORING 52,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
52,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

57810 HVAC SYSTEMS REVIEW 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0
0 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 0 0 0

57777 FIRE SERVICE - SCBA UPGRADE PROGRAM 150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
57779 COHANZIE RESCUE TRUCK EQUIPMENT 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
57791 JORDAN - TRAFFIC LIGHT UPGRADE 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

57792 OSWEGATCHIE - BUILDING RENOVATIONS 250,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

57825
FIRE DEPT - FIRE STATION TELEPHONE 
SYSTEM 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000

57826 FIRE DEPT - HYDRAULIC EQUIPMENT 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
57811 GOSHEN RESTROOM RENOVATIONS 0 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 0

445,000 2,050,000 0 2,050,000 1,105,000 1,105,000 1,105,000 1,105,000 1,105,000

57794
MOBILE & PORTABLE RADIO REPLACEMENT 
PROGRAM 250,195 250,000 0 250,000 213,447 213,447 213,447 213,447 213,447

250,195 250,000 0 250,000 213,447 213,447 213,447 213,447 213,447

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL AND NON-RECURRING EXPENDITURE FUND

SUBTOTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:

DEPT/AGENCY:

SUBTOTAL FIRE SERVICES:

SUBTOTAL ASSESSOR:

FIRE SERVICES

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

ASSESSOR

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

LIBRARY

SUBTOTAL LIBRARY

POLICE DEPARTMENT

SUBTOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT

SUBTOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT:
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10140

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL AND NON-RECURRING EXPENDITURE FUNDDEPT/AGENCY:

57795 WBP CAUSEWAY BRIDGE 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
57796 TENNIS COURT SURFACE REPAIRS 27,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
57797 BABE RUTH BACKSTOP REPLACEMENT 11,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

57798

CHILDREN'S PLAYGROUND CIVIC TRIANGLE 
1   (FUNDING OFFSET OF $11,000 AVAILABLE) 33,715 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

57824
WATERFORD BEACH PARK CAUSEWAY 
BRIDGE(FABRICATION & INSTALLATION) 0 279,000 279,000 0 0 0 0 0

57813
WATERFORD LITTLE LEAGUE BLEACHER 
REPLACEMENT 0 27,678 27,678 0 0 0 0 0

122,515 306,678 0 306,678 0 0 0 0 0

57799 UST REPLACEMENT 330,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
57800 GALLUP LANE RECLAIM/REPAVE 440,950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
57695 MUNICIPAL COMPLEX RENOVATIONS 9,000,000 9,000,000 0 0 0 0 0

57814 MILL & REPAVE RICHARDS GROVE ROAD 105,090 105,090 0 0 0 0 0
57829 MILL & PAVE PEPPERBOX ROAD 202,804 202,804 202,804 202,804 202,804

57815
REDESIGN/RECONSTRUCT GARDINERS 
WOOD ROAD (DESIGN/PERMITTING)\ 287,000 287,000 0 0 0 0 0

770,950 9,392,090 0 9,392,090 202,804 202,804 202,804 202,804 202,804

RECREATION & PARKS

SUBTOTAL REC & PARKS

PUBLIC WORKS:

SUBTOTAL PUBLIC WORKS
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10140

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL AND NON-RECURRING EXPENDITURE FUNDDEPT/AGENCY:

57802
FORCE MAIN AIR RELEASE VALVES - 
EVALUATE & REPLACE 17,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000

57816 OLD NORWICH PS (STATION REHAB) 100,000 100,000 475,000 475,000 475,000 475,000 475,000

57817
WASTEWATER PUMP STATIONS -FLOOD 
PROTECTION 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

17,000 213,000 0 213,000 588,000 588,000 588,000 588,000 588,000

57803 TOWN HALL HVAC SYSTEM 722,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
57804 YSB HVAC 260,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
57805 YSB FLOORING 70,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
57818 TOWN HALL FLOORING 245,000 245,000 0 0 0 0 0
57819 YSB ROOF REPLACEMENT 45,000 45,000 0 0 0 0 0

1,052,500 290,000 0 290,000 0 0 0 0 0

UTILITIES COMMISSION:

SUBTOTAL UTILITIES COMMISSION

MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE

SUBTOTAL MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE 
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10140

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL AND NON-RECURRING EXPENDITURE FUNDDEPT/AGENCY:

57806
CLMS ENTRANCE MODIFICATION 
(SECURITY) 47,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

57807 INSTALL VIRTUAL MAIN SERVER 150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
57808 REPLACE DVR SECURITY CAMERA 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
57820 WHS - TURF FIELD AND TRACK 150,000 150,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
57821 CLMS GLYCOL SYSTEM REPLACEMENT 16,000 16,000 0 0 0 0 0
57822 IT LEARNING BOARDS-END OF LIFE 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
57823 IT SECURITY  DVR CAMERAS 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 0 0
57827 IT VITUAL DESKTOP MAIN PROCESSOR 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
57828 QH-10 YR RETRO COMMISSIONING 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

227,000 396,000 0 396,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000

3,037,160 13,019,768 0 13,019,768 2,676,251 2,676,251 2,676,251 2,676,251 2,676,251

DEBT SERVICE 11,000,000 11,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
LOCIP 105,090 105,090 202,804 202,804 202,804 202,804 202,804
FEDERAL/STATE GRANTS 287,000 287,000 0 0 0 0 0
GRANT - CHILDREN'S PLAYGROUND 11,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE 1,163,450 290,000 290,000 0 0 0 0

1,174,450 11,682,090 0 11,682,090 1,202,804 1,202,804 1,202,804 1,202,804 1,202,804

1,862,710 1,337,678 0 1,337,678 1,473,447 1,473,447 1,473,447 1,473,447 1,473,447 0TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION

LESS:  GRANTS/OTHER REVENUE

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

TOTAL FUNDING OFFSETS

BOARD OF EDUCATION

SUBTOTAL BOARD OF EDUCATION
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DEPT/AGENCY: 10139

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 5 COLUMN 6 COLUMN 7 COLUMN 8 COLUMN 9

LINE 
ITEM DESCRIPTION

2016/2017 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDED

2017/2018 
RTM 

APPROP.

2017/2018 
ADDITIONAL/ 
TRANSFERS

ACTUAL 
EXPEND/ 

ENCUMB AS 
OF 1/1/18

2018/2019 
DEPT/ 

AGENCY 
REQUEST

2018/2019 
APPROVED 
BD/COMM.

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 

BD OF 
SELECTMEN

2018/2019 
RECOMMENDED 
BD OF FINANCE

2018/2019 
RTM 

APPROVED

56023 QHES BOND PRINCIPAL 450,000 450,000 0 450,000 0 0 0 0 0
56024 QHES BOND INTEREST 191,500 180,250 (174,625) 5,625 0 0 0 0 0
56025 OSWEGATCHIE PRINCIPAL 740,000 740,000 0 740,000 740,000 740,000 740,000 740,000 740,000
56026 OSWEGATCHIE INTEREST 346,669 324,469 (254,494) 69,975 55,175 55,175 55,175 55,175 55,175
56027 GREAT NECK BOND PRINCIPAL 750,000 750,000 0 750,000 850,000 850,000 850,000 850,000 850,000
56028 GREAT NECK BOND INTEREST 359,250 344,250 0 344,250 329,250 329,250 329,250 329,250 329,250
56029 HIGH SCHOOL BOND PRINCIPAL 1,335,000 1,550,000 0 1,550,000 1,550,000 1,550,000 1,550,000 1,550,000 1,550,000
56032 HIGH SCHOOL BOND INTEREST 1,000,495 942,795 (139,960) 782,795 720,795 720,795 720,795 720,795 720,795
56033 SCHOOLS ISSUE OF 2014 PRINCIPAL 640,000 650,000 0 650,000 725,000 725,000 725,000 725,000 725,000
56034 SCHOOLS ISSUE OF 2014 INTEREST 527,169 507,969 0 507,969 488,469 488,469 488,469 488,469 488,469
56035 2014 BOND REFUNDING - PRINCIPAL 670,000 655,000 0 655,000 825,000 825,000 825,000 825,000 825,000
56036 2014 BOND REFUNDING  - INTEREST 373,725 353,850 0 353,850 323,400 323,400 323,400 323,400 323,400
56037 2017 BOND REFUNDING - PRINCIPAL 0 0 185,000 185,000 330,000 330,000 330,000 330,000 330,000

0 0 384,079 384,078 648,350 648,350 648,350 648,350 648,350

7,383,808 7,448,583 0 7,428,542 7,585,439 7,585,439 7,585,439 7,585,439 7,585,439

TOWN OF WATERFORD
GENERAL FUND

2018-2019 APPROVED BUDGET

PRINCIPAL & INTEREST

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

DEBT SERVICE

55
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